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VaR Analysis for the Trading Book

In millions of RMB

2015 2014

Item

At the 
end of 

the 
period Average Maximum Minimum

At the 
end of 

the 
period Average Maximum Minimum

Interest rate risk 50 76 103 50 73 69 98 50
Exchange rate risk1 82 74 151 32 32 92 247 31
Commodity risk 18 29 53 9 36 21 36 2
Overall VaR 82 119 183 68 88 135 289 57

Note:	 1.	 According to the Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional), VaR relating to gold was reflected in exchange rate risk.

Change in VaR of trading book in 2015
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In 2015, the scale of portfolio of bonds and precious metals under trading book of the Bank increased, while 

the exposure of foreign exchange transaction portfolio decreased. Market fluctuation ratio of interest rate and 

precious metal prices significantly decreased. Therefore, the VaR of trading book was lower than that of 2014.
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Market Risk Management for Banking Book

The Bank managed the market risk of the banking book through the comprehensive use of relevant 

measures such as exposure limit management, stress testing, scenario analysis and gap analysis.

Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk refers to risk causing loss to our income or economic value arising from adverse 

movements of the statutory or market interest rate. The interest rate risk of the banking book of the 

Bank primarily arises from the mismatch of the maturity or re-pricing dates of interest rate-sensitive 

assets and liabilities in the banking book and inconsistencies in the change of the benchmark interest 

rate on which assets and liabilities based.

In 2015, the Bank actively responded to the liberalization reform of interest rates. The Bank further 

improved its pricing model for loans and deposits and the differentiated pricing of loans and 

deposits to improve the market-oriented pricing capability. The Bank issued certificates of deposits 

to expand active liability channels. The Bank monitored implementations of the interest rate policies 

and adjusted internal fund transfer pricing promptly. Higher flexibility was allowed in pricing to 

minimize the impact of interest rate changes on the profitability of the Bank. The Bank measured 

the interest rate risk by a combination of methods, including gap analysis, duration analysis, static 

scenario simulation and stress testing. Analysis and forecast related to net interest margin was 

enhanced. The product and maturity structures of asset and liability portfolio were properly adjusted 

to maintain the overall interest rate risk within manageable level.

Exchange Rate Risk Management

Exchange rate risk refers to risk arising from mismatches in foreign currency denominated assets and 

liabilities. Exchange rate risk mainly consists of the trading exchange rate risk that could be hedged, 

and the exchange rate risk caused by structural assets and liabilities (the “structural exchange rate 

risk”), which are difficult to be mitigated in operations.

In 2015, the Bank monitored the exposures and performed sensitivity analysis of exchange rate 

risk regularly, coordinated the development of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities 

business and strengthened the management of currency matching of foreign currency denominated 

assets and liabilities. The Bank flexibly adjusted the trading exposure and maintained the structural 

exposure stable to keep the risk exposure of exchange rate of the Bank within a reasonable range.
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Interest Rate Risk Analysis

At the end of 2015, the accumulative negative gap sensitive to interest rate due within one year 

amounted to RMB534,906 million, representing an increase of RMB449,786 million in absolute terms 

compared to the end of the previous year.

Interest Rate Risk Gap

In millions of RMB

Within 
1 month

1–3 
months

3–12 
months

Sub-total 
of 1 year 

and below
1–5 

years
Over 

5 years

Non-
interest-
earning

31 December 2015 (2,968,135) 554,253 1,878,976 (534,906) 42,874 1,627,830 (134,125)
31 December 2014 (2,304,785) 472,000 1,747,665 (85,120) (195,491) 1,237,959 (105,693)

Note:	 Please refer to “Note IV. 49. Financial Risk Management: Market Risk” to the financial statements for details.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Movements in basis points

Movements in 
net interest 

income

Movements 
in other 

comprehensive 
income

Movements 
in net interest 

income

Movements 
in other 

comprehensive 
income

Increased by 100 basis points (16,780) (38,949) (11,600) (23,485)
Decreased by 100 basis points 16,780 38,949 11,600 23,485

The interest rate sensitivity analysis above indicates the movements in net interest income and other 

comprehensive income under different interest rates, assuming that there is a parallel shift in the yield curve, 

and without taking into account any risk management measures that might be adopted by the management to 

reduce interest rate risk.

Based on the composition of our assets and liabilities at 31 December 2015, if interest rates instantaneously 

increase (or decrease) by 100 basis points, net interest income would decrease (or increase) by RMB16,780 

million, and other comprehensive income would decrease (or increase) by RMB38,949 million.
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Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

Our exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB. In 

2015, the mid-point rate of RMB depreciated against USD accumulatively by 3,746 basis points or 6.12%. 

At the end of 2015, our negative foreign exchange exposure of on-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities 

was USD1,986 million, representing a decrease of USD7,533 million in absolute terms compared to the 

end of previous year.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In million of RMB (USD)

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

RMB
USD 

equivalent RMB
USD 

equivalent
Net foreign exchange exposure of 
  on-balance sheet financial assets/
  liabilities (12,894) (1,986) (58,245) (9,519)
Net foreign exchange exposure of 
  off-balance sheet financial assets/
  liabilities 165,121 25,428 271,760 44,412

Note:	 Please refer to“Note IV. 49. Financial Risk Management: Market Risk” to the financial statements for details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease 
in exchange rate of 

foreign currency against 
RMB

Impact on profit before tax

Currency
31 December 

2015
31 December 

2014
USD +5% (637) 1,586

-5% 637 (1,586)
HKD +5% 206 252

-5% (206) (252)

Foreign currency assets and liabilities of the Bank were mainly denominated in USD and HKD. Based on the 

exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax would decrease (or increase) by 

RMB637 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) against RMB by 5%.
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Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable cost to settle 

amounts due or fulfil other payment obligations or carry out ordinary operation of business and other needs of 

funds.

The liquidity risk management of the Bank aims to effectively identify, measure, monitor and report liquidity risk 

by establishing a scientific and comprehensive risk management system; to fulfill the liquidity needs of assets, 

liabilities and off-balance sheet businesses and the payment obligations under ordinary operating conditions 

or under stress on a timely basis, while effectively balancing both efficiency and security of its capital; to 

strengthen the liquidity risk management and monitoring of its branches, subsidiaries and all business lines to 

effectively prevent the overall liquidity risk of the Group.

Liquidity Risk Management

The Bank closely monitored monetary policies and market changes, while strengthening our research and 

judgement on the macro-economic and financial environment, as well as factors that affected liquidity. 

The Bank strictly adhered to the risk limitations and secured its liquidity with the balanced relationship 

among security, liquidity and profitability. By adjusting and refining the asset and liability structure, and 

securing sources of deposits, the Bank ensured efficient market financing channels and maintained the 

proportion of reserve assets with high liquidity to satisfy the payment needs of customers. The Bank 

strengthened the real-time monitoring and flexible adjustment of its capital position. While ensuring 

sufficient reserves, the Bank enhanced the efficiency of capital operations and successfully dealt with 

liquidity problems caused by capital market fluctuations. Centralized management of excess reserves 

was promoted and six domestic branches realized zero balance management. Capital efficiency was 

enhanced as less funds were allocated to low interest rate investments. The centralized management of 

both domestic and overseas RMB-denominated funds was actively promoted to enhance efficiency of 

capital clearance through collaboration between domestic and overseas branches. The Bank implemented 

differentiated capital management policies to address the expansion of free trade zones. Our liquidity 

management tools were further improved with the introduction online capital management system 

for free trade zones, upgrade of the liquidity management information system, and establishment of a 

liquidity management module for CIPS.
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Liquidity Risk Analysis

In 2015, the government’s monetary policies remained prudent. Various measures were adopted by the 

PBOC to regulate market liquidity. The deposit reserve ratio of financial institutions was cut four times and 

targeted reduction of deposit reserve ratio was implemented five times, in order to moderately increase 

long-time liquidity. Open market operation was flexibly adopted to maintain reasonable and sufficient 

market liquidity, including the use of Short-term Liquidity Operations (“SLF”), Medium-term Lending 

Facility (“MLF”), and non-targeted reduction of deposit reserve ratio. Social financing costs were led to 

decline through five reductions in benchmark interest rates for loans and deposits and timely adjustments 

of credit policies to support re-financing, and the use of Medium-term Lending Facility (“MLF”) and 

Pledged Supplementary Lending (“PSL”). The Bank continuously strengthened the monitoring of monetary 

policies, the changes in market liquidity, the development of its asset and liability business and its liquidity 

condition to increase the efficiency of fund utilization and ability to manage liquidity risk, on condition of 

securing the overall liquidity of the Bank. During the reporting period, the arrangement of cash flow for 

matured funds was reasonable whereas the overall liquidity of the Bank was sufficient, secured and under 

control.

Liquidity Gap Analysis

The table below presents our net position of liquidity as of the dates indicated.

In millions of RMB

Past due
On 

demand
Within 

1 month
1 to 3 

months
3 to 12 
months

1 to 5 
years

Over 
5 years Undated Total

31 December 2015 48,107 (8,194,380) 126,537 (263,526) 825,092 1,681,453 4,385,011 2,393,379 1,001,673
31 December 2014 31,199 (7,219,512) 93,530 (268,594) 643,121 1,356,724 3,653,251 2,561,936 851,655

Note:	 Please refer to “Note IV. 49. Financial Risk Management: Liquidity Risk” to the financial statements for details.

The Bank assessed liquidity risk through liquidity gap analysis. In order to enhance the profitability of 

assets, we moderately extended asset duration. As a result, the positive gap over five years increased by 

RMB731,760 million compared to the end of the previous year.

For details of Liquidity coverage ratio information of the Bank, please refer to “Appendix I: Liquidity 

coverage ratio information”.



99

Discussion and Analysis

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

Operational Risk Management and Anti-Money Laundering

Operational Risk Management

Operational risk refers to the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or problematic internal control 

procedures, from human or information system related factors, or from external affairs, including legal 

risk, but not including strategy risk or reputation risk.

In 2015, the Bank continued the trial application of AMA in the measurement of economic capital 

for operational risk and continuously optimized the measurement model so as to improve its stability 

and sensitivity. We refined the economic capital for operational risk measurement plan by optimizing 

the operational risk management score card, we urged our subsidiaries and branches to strengthen 

the management of key businesses so as to lower risks effectively. The Bank implemented tolerance 

management and set up the tolerance indicators system. Branches with risks exceeding the tolerance limit 

will be added additional economic capital. The reporting standards for events with operational risk were 

established to enhance the quality of loss data of operational risk. Specialized risk assessment was carried 

out for business operations and the risk prevention measures of key procedures was optimized to enhance 

the risk prevention capability. We further improved operational continuity management and analyzed its 

effect on business performance of the entire Bank. We also refined the contingency plan and conducted 

emergency and disaster drill to ensure our operational continuity.

Legal Risk Management

Legal risk refers to any risk of banks suffering from adverse consequences including legal liabilities, loss of 

rights and reputational damage due to the breach of laws, administrative rules and regulations, or terms 

of contracts of its business operations and legal failure to duly regulate and exercise rights or external 

legal factors. Legal risk includes risk directly resulted from legal factors, as well as the risk associated with 

other forms of risks.
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In 2015, we improved our legal risk management mechanism, strengthened legal risk prevention and 

control efforts through comprehensively governing the Bank by law. Endeavour was made to build a 

long-term legal education mechanism. We also duly completed the evaluation of the “Sixth Five-Year” 

Legal Education Program and formulated plans for the “Seventh Five-Year” Legal Education Program. 

We organized a series of educational activities featuring the general knowledge of the criminal law, 

legal requirements and legal compliance, so as to enhance the legal awareness of all the staff. We 

strengthened the management of formulation, amendment and abolishment of rules and regulations, 

and ensured the smooth implementation of policies. We strengthened and standardized our litigation 

management and conducted researches on cases by different categories in order to mitigate the material 

legal risks. Legal review, contract management and intellectual property management, were optimized to 

support and protect our business development. Furthermore, we improved legal risk reporting mechanism 

by raising the technological level of legal risk management, in order to enhance the legal risk prevention 

capability. In 2015, the Bank won the first place in the “Top 10 Listed Banks with Outstanding Legal Risk 

Management” selected by the Legal Daily, and was named as one of the “Best Banks with Outstanding 

Legal Risk Management in China” by the China Banking Association.

Anti-Money Laundering

In 2015, we reformed the operation model of Anti-Money Laundering (“AML”) and adopted centralized 

AML measures. We optimized the top-down design of organizational structure and established a sound 

internal control system to enhance the compliance and efficiency of AML. We also strengthened the 

establishment of AML information system, set up monitoring indicators, innovated the methods and 

procedures of risk monitoring analysis, and conducted evaluations on risks of money laundering to further 

enhance the technological support and prevention and control of risks of money laundering. We actively 

carried out promotion and trainings to improve the professional competence and duty performance of 

staff. In addition, we established a uniform compliance management framework of AML for domestic 

and overseas operations, supervised the overseas institutions and actively participated in the international 

exchanges on AML to effectively fulfill our international AML obligations.
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Consolidated Risk Management

Consolidated risk management refers to comprehensive and continuous identification, measurement, 

monitoring, reporting and assessment on the risks of subsidiaries which are consolidated to our financial 

statements through a series of risk management procedures, methodologies and technologies and the adoption 

of effective management measures to keep the overall risks of the Group at a controllable level.

In 2015, we further strengthened the consolidated risk management of our subsidiaries and branches and all 

risk indicators of the Group were in compliance with the regulatory requirements. We collected consolidated 

risk information regularly and carried out consolidated risk monitoring, analysis and reporting. Our risk 

assessment policies and consolidated risk reporting system were also refined. We provided guidance to the 

subsidiaries and branches to improve their risk management systems, and strengthened the coordinated risk 

management and control of the Bank and its subsidiaries. The risk status of our subsidiaries and branches 

remained stable.

Reputation Risk Management

Reputation risk refers to the risk resulting from negative feedback from related stakeholders due to the 

operation, management or other acts of the Bank or external events.

In 2015, we conducted inspection on reputation risk to identify potential reputation risks. We improved our 

public opinion analysis, warning and response ability. We further expanded the monitoring scope of reputation 

risk and specified the reporting roots and response procedures. Efforts were also made to speed up collection 

of public opinions and deal with incidents that may affect our reputation in advance. Training programs 

such as “reputation risk management” and “media response skills” were offered in the Agricultural Banking 

University, in order to strengthen the trainings regarding the prevention and control of reputation risk and 

media relationship management. We drafted the manual of media response under different scenarios and 

prevention of reputation risk and prepared animated tutorials in order to improve the awareness of reputation 

risk control and media response ability of our foundation-level staff. We made emergency response plan for 

material reputation events, with optimized prevention and control mechanism. We specified the responsibilities 

of reputation risk management, and strengthened coordination between all segments and departments of the 

Bank, to realize cooperative prevention and control of risk.
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Country Risk Management

Country risk represents risk due to changes and incidents occurred in the economy, politics and society of a 

specific country or region, which results in the borrowers or debtors in that country or region incapable of or 

unwilling to pay their debts owed to the Bank or lead to business loss or other losses suffered by the Bank in 

that country or region.

We strictly complied with the regulatory requirements of the CBRC and involved country risk management into 

our comprehensive risk management system. We managed country risk through a series of instruments such 

as country risk evaluation and rating, risk limit approval, risk exposure calculation, market research analysis, 

monitoring and analysis of risk factors and stress tests. We carry out rating and limit verification of country risk 

annually and make timely adjustment in risk limit and control measures based on business needs and changes 

in risks.

In 2015, in response to the complicated and changing international situation, we refined the country risk 

management system and procedures, and improved the country risk management system. We closely 

monitored the daily changes of risk exposure, tracked, monitored, reported country risk continuously, and 

adjusted country risk limit and control measures in a timely manner. Risk alert mechanism was strengthened 

and stress tests for country risk were performed to maintain effective management and control over country 

risk, while steadily promoting the strategy of internationalization.
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 Capital Management

During the reporting period, we strictly complied with the capital plan for 2013–2015 and the capital adequacy 

ratio plan for 2013–2018, adhered to our general principle of capital management and the target of capital 

adequacy ratio, enhanced the capital constraint and returns and established a comprehensive and effective 

capital management mechanism, to ensure the capital adequacy ratio can cover risks, create value and comply 

with regulatory requirements continuously. Advanced approaches of capital management were implemented 

and advanced capital measurement methods and other methods were adopted during the parallel run period to 

calculate the capital adequacy ratio in accordance with the requirements of the CBRC. Furthermore, the Bank 

expedited the establishment of internal capital adequacy assessment process (ICAAP), carried out the internal 

capital adequacy assessment for 2015, and completed the specialized audit on ICAAP for 2015.

As one of the global systemically important banks, we formulated the Recovery Plan of Agricultural Bank of 

China Limited and the Disposal Plan of Agricultural Bank of China Limited in accordance with the requirements 

of Financial Stability Board (FSB) and other relevant international and domestic regulatory requirements, and 

such plans were submitted to and approved by the work group for cross-border crisis management organized 

by domestic and overseas regulatory authorities upon consideration of the Board of Directors.

We continued to refine on- and off-balance sheet asset structure, further optimized the allocation of economic 

capital, focused on the strategic objectives of value creation and structural optimization and enhanced capital 

management consistently. Based on the improvement of the economic capital allocation among branches, 

we steadily refined the economic capital management system for business lines and consolidated the capital 

constraint to improve the efficiency of resources allocation.

In March 2015, we completed the issuance of the second tranche of 400 million preference shares with the 

proceeds of RMB40 billion. For details, please refer to “Details of Preference Shares”.

For details of the capital adequacy ratio of the Bank and credit risk exposures after risk mitigation, please refer 

to the 2015 Capital Adequacy Ratio Report published on the websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.

sse.com.cn) and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) by the Bank. For details of our leverage 

ratio, please refer to “Appendix II — Leverage Ratio Information”.
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Changes in Ordinary Shares

Details of changes in share capital

Unit: Share

31 December 2014 Increase/decrease during the reporting period (+/-) 31 December 2015
Number 

of shares
Percentage4

(%)
New shares 

issued Others3 Subtotal
Number 

of shares
Percentage4

(%)
1)	 Shares subject to restrictions

  on sales1

9,891,764,707 3.0 — -9,891,764,707 -9,891,764,707 — —

1.	 State-owned shares2 9,891,764,707 3.0 — -9,891,764,707 -9,891,764,707 — —
2.	 Shares held by other domestic  

  investors2

— — — — — — —

3.	 Shares held by foreign  
  investors2

— — — — — — —

2)	 Shares not subject to 
  restrictions on sales

314,902,352,293 97.0 — +9,891,764,707 +9,891,764,707 324,794,117,000 100.0

1.	 RMB-denominated ordinary  
  shares

284,163,529,197 87.5 — +9,891,764,707 +9,891,764,707 294,055,293,904 90.5

2.	 Foreign-invested shares listed  
  overseas2

30,738,823,096 9.5 — — — 30,738,823,096 9.5

3.	 Total number of shares 324,794,117,000 100.0 — — — 324,794,117,000 100.0

Notes:	 1.	“Shares subject to restrictions on sales” refers to the shares held by shareholders who are subject to restrictions on sales in 
accordance with laws, regulations and rules or undertakings.

2.	“State-owned shares” refers to the shares held by the MOF, Huijin, the SSF and the SSF-Account III for state-owned shares transfer 
managed by the SSF. “Shares held by other domestic investors” refers to the shares held by strategic investors of A shares and the 
allottees of A shares under off-line placement. “Shares held by foreign investors” refers to the shares held by foreign cornerstone 
investors. “Foreign-invested shares listed overseas” refers to the H shares as defined in No. 5 Standards on the Content and Format 
of Information Disclosure of Companies with Public Offerings — Content and Format of the Report of Change in Corporate 
Shareholding (Revision 2007) of the CSRC.

3.	“Others” refers to the shares released from restrictions on sales due to the expiry of the lock-up period relating to such shares. 
Positive numbers represent increases whereas negative numbers represent decreases.

4.	Figures in the “Percentage” column of the table above are rounded to the nearest decimal number.
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Details of changes in shares subject to restrictions on sales

Unit: Share

Name of shareholders

Number of 
shares subject to 

restrictions on 
sales as at the 

beginning of 
the period

Number of 
shares released/
decreased from 
restrictions on 

sales during 
the period

Increase in 
the number of 

shares subject to 
restrictions on 

sales during 
the period

Number of 
shares subject 
to restrictions 
on sales as at 

the end of the 
period

Reason for 
restrictions 

on sales

Date of release 
of restrictions 

on sales
SSF1 9,891,764,707 9,891,764,707 — — Restrictions 

upon issuance
15 May 2015

Total 9,891,764,707 9,891,764,707 — — — —

Note:	 1.	It refers to the shares held by the SSF and the shares held by the SSF-Account III for state-owned shares transfer managed by the 

SSF pursuant to the requirements of state-owned shares transfer.

Details of Issuance and Listing of Securities

Issuance of Securities

For issuance of securities of the Bank during the reporting period, please refer to “Note IV. 35. Debt Securities 
Issued” to the financial statements for details.

Employee shares

The Bank had no employee shares.
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Particulars of Ordinary Shareholders

Number of shareholders and particulars of shareholding

At the end of the reporting period, the Bank had a total of 592,572 shareholders, including 26,288 H share 
holders and 566,284 A share holders. As of 29 February 2016 (the last day of the month immediately preceding 
the date of the Bank’s A share annual report), the Bank had a total of 590,992 shareholders, including 26,280 
H share holders and 564,712 A share holders.

Particulars of shareholding of the top 10 shareholders (the shareholding of H share holders is based on the data 
set out in the register of members of the Bank maintained in the H shares registrar)

Unit: Share

Total number of shareholders 592,572 (as set out in the registers of A shares and H shares as of 31 December 2015)

Particulars of shareholding of the top 10 shareholders

(the data below are based on the registers of shareholders as of 31 December 2015)

Name of shareholders

Nature of 

shareholders

Type of 

shares

Increase/

decrease 

during the 

reporting 

period 

(+/-)

Shareholding 

percentage 

(%)

Total 

number of 

shares

Number of shares 

subject 

to restrictions 

on sales

Number of 

pledged or 

locked-

up shares

Huijin State-owned A shares -826,886,500 40.03 130,005,103,782 — None

MOF State-owned A shares — 39.21 127,361,764,737 — None

HKSCC Nominees Limited Overseas legal 

  entity

H shares -30,790,551 9.03 29,321,667,440 — Unknown

SSF State-owned A shares — 3.02 9,797,058,826 — None

China Securities Finance Corporation Limited State-owned legal 

  entity

A shares 5,004,661,962 1.57 5,083,804,258 — None

Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. State-owned legal 

  entity

A shares 1,255,434,700 0.39 1,255,434,700 — None

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK Overseas legal 

  entity

H shares — 0.37 1,217,281,000 — Unknown

China Life Insurance Company Limited 

  — Dividend distribution 

  — Individual dividend — 005L — FH002 Hu

Other A shares — 0.37 1,188,757,000 — None

Wutongshu Investment Platform Co., Ltd. State-owned legal 

  entity

A shares 980,723,700 0.30 980,723,700 — None

Anbang Life Insurance Co., Ltd. 

  — Steady Investment Portfolio

Other A shares 881,309,280 0.27 881,309,280 — None

Note:	 1.	All the shares held by the HKSCC Nominees Limited represent the total number of H shares held by it as a nominee on behalf of all 
institutional and individual investors registered with it as of 31 December 2015.

2.	The Bank received a letter from Huijin on 29 December 2015 whereby Huijin had transferred 1,255,434,700 A Shares of the Bank 
to its wholly-owned subsidiary, Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd., through share transfer by agreement. Please refer to the 
announcement published by the Bank on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 30 December 2015 and the Shanghai 
Stock Exchange on 31 December 2015.
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Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huijin. Apart from this, the Bank is not 
aware of any connections between the above shareholders or whether they are parties acting in concert.

Particulars of shareholding of the top 10 shareholders not subject to the restrictions on sales 
(the data below are based on the registers of shareholders as of 31 December 2015)

Name of shareholders
Number of shares not subject 

to restrictions on sales Type of shares
Huijin 130,005,103,782 A shares
MOF 127,361,764,737 A shares
HKSCC Nominees Limited 29,321,667,440 H shares
SSF 9,797,058,826 A shares
China Securities Finance Corporation Limited 5,083,804,258 A shares
Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. 1,255,434,700 A shares
STANDARD CHARTERED BANK 1,217,281,000 H shares
China Life Insurance Company Limited — 
  Dividend distribution — Individual dividend — 
  005L — FH002 Hu 1,188,757,000 A shares
Wutongshu Investment Platform Co., Ltd. 980,723,700 A shares
Anbang Life Insurance Co., Ltd. — Steady 
  Investment Portfolio 881,309,280 A shares

Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huijin. Apart from this, the Bank is not 
aware of any connections between the above shareholders or whether they are parties acting in concert.

Shareholdings of substantial shareholders

During the reporting period, the Bank’s substantial shareholders and controlling shareholders remained 
unchanged. The Bank had no de facto controller.

MOF

The MOF, established in October 1949, is a ministry under the State Council, and is empowered to 
perform its duties in respect of state finance and taxation.

As of 31 December 2015, the MOF held 127,361,764,737 shares of the Bank, accounting for 39.21% of 
the total share capital of the Bank.

Huijin

Huijin was established through state investment in accordance with the Company Law of the PRC on 16 
December 2003 as a wholly state-owned company with a registered capital of RMB828,209 million. The 
registered address of Huijin is New Poly Plaza, 1 Chaoyangmen Beidajie, Dongcheng District, Beijing. The 
organizational code of Huijin is 71093296-1 and its legal representative is Mr. DING Xuedong. The State 
Council has authorized Huijin to make equity investments in major state-owned financial enterprises to 
preserve and appreciate the value of these state-owned financial assets. Huijin can exercise rights and 
assume obligations as an investor on behalf of the state to the extent of its capital contribution. Huijin 
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does not engage in other commercial activities nor intervene in the normal operations of major state-
owned financial enterprises which are controlled by Huijin.

As Huijin cannot provide its audited financial report for 2015 until the completion of the audits of the 
financial statements of its investees, the following financial data are the audited data for 2014. As of 31 
December 2014, the total assets of Huijin amounted to RMB3,188,812,072.4 thousand, total liabilities 
was RMB161,227,620.2 thousand and the owners’ equity was RMB3,027,584,452.2 thousand in total. 
The net profit for 2014 was RMB497,894,697.2 thousand. The net cash flows generated from operating 
activities, investing activities and financing activities for 2014 amounted to RMB41,856,325.6 thousand.

As of 31 December 2015, the direct shareholdings of Huijin in its investees were as follows:

No. Name of Institutions
Shareholding 

of Huijin
1 China Development Bank Corporation 34.68%
2 Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited★☆1 34.71%
3 Agricultural Bank of China Limited★☆ 40.03%
4 Bank of China Limited★☆ 64.02%
5 China Construction Bank Corporation★☆ 57.11%
6 China Everbright Group Ltd. 55.67%
7 China Everbright Bank Company Limited★☆ 21.96%
8 China Export & Credit Insurance Corporation 73.63%
9 China Reinsurance (Group) Corporation☆ 71.56%
10 New China Life Insurance Company Limited★☆ 31.34%
11 China Jianyin Investment Limited 100.00%
12 China Galaxy Financial Holding Co., Ltd. 78.57%
13 Shenwan Hongyuan Group Co., Ltd.★ 25.03%
14 China International Capital Corporation Limited☆ 28.45%
15 China Securities Co., Ltd. 40.00%
16 China Investment Securities Co., Ltd. 100.00%
17 Jiantou Zhongxin Asset Management Co., Ltd. 70.00%
18 Guotai Junan Investment Management Co., Ltd. 14.54%
19 Central Huijin Asset Management Ltd. 100.00%

Note:	 1.	★represents A share listed company; ☆represents H share listed company.

As of the end of the reporting period, Huijin held 130,005,103,782 shares of the Bank, accounting for 
40.03% of the total share capital of the Bank. 

Except for MOF and Huijin, as of 31 December 2015, there was no other corporate shareholder who held 
10% or more equity interest in the Bank.
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Interests and short positions held by substantial shareholders and other persons

As of 31 December 2015, the Bank received notifications from the following persons regarding their interests 
or short positions in shares and underlying shares of the Bank. Such interests or short positions were recorded 
in the register required to be kept pursuant to Section 336 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong 
Kong, details of which are set out below:

Unit: Share

Name Capacity
Interests and 

short positions Nature

Percentage of 
issued class 
shares (%)

Percentage of 
total issued 
shares (%)

MOF Beneficial owner/
  nominee1

137,158,823,563 
(A shares)2

Long position 46.64 42.23

Huijin Beneficial owner 130,005,103,782 
(A shares)

Long position 44.21 40.03

BlackRock, Inc. Interest of controlled 
  entity

1,945,876,327 
(H shares)

Long position 6.33 0.60

Citigroup Inc. Interest of controlled 
  entity

2,144,219,766 
(H shares)

Long position 6.97 0.66

Custodian — 
  corporation/
  approved lending 
  agent

46,908,449 
(H shares)

Short position 0.15 0.01

Security interest 2,038,279,547 
(H shares)

Lending pool 6.63 0.63

JPMorgan Chase & Co. Interest of controlled 
  entity

1,427,010,999 
(H shares)

Long position 4.64 0.44

Custodian — 
  corporation/
  approved lending 
  agent

158,267,793 
(H shares)

Short position 0.51 0.05

Security interest 608,717,337 
(H shares)

Lending pool 1.98 0.19

Qatar Holding LLC Beneficial owner 4,267,172,500 
(H shares)

Long position 13.88 1.31

Qatar Investment Authority Interest of controlled 
  entity3

4,267,172,500 
(H shares)

Long position 13.88 1.31

Notes:	 1.	9,797,058,826 A shares are held by the SSF, but the voting rights of these shares were transferred to the MOF according to the 
share subscription agreement dated 21 April 2010 and the Approval on the Proposed Transfer of State-owned Shares of the 
Agricultural Bank of China issued by the MOF on 5 May 2010.

2.	According to the register of shareholders of the Bank as of 31 December 2015, the MOF held 127,361,764,737 A shares of the 
Bank, accounting for 43.31% and 39.21% of the issued A shares and the total issued shares of the Bank, respectively.

3.	Qatar Investment Authority is deemed to be interested in 4,267,172,500 H shares held by Qatar Holding LLC, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Qatar Investment Authority.
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Issuance and Listing of Preference Shares

Stock Code 
of Preference 
Shares

Stock Name 
of 
Preference 
Shares

Issuance 
Date

Issuance 
Price 

(in RMB)

Coupon 
Rate of 

the Initial 
Dividend 

Period

Number of 
Preference 

Shares 
Issued

Listing 
Date

Number of 
Preference 

Shares 
Approved 
and Listed

Transfer 
Termination 
Date

Amount of 
Proceeds 

Raised 
(in RMB) Use of Proceeds

360001 農行優1 2014/10/31 100 per share 6.00% 400 million 
shares

2014/11/28 400 million 
shares

N/A 40 billion Replenish the 
  additional tier-1 
  capital

360009 農行優2 2015/3/6 100 per share 5.50% 400 million 
shares

2015/3/27 400 million 
shares

N/A 40 billion Replenish the 
  additional tier-1 
  capital

For the terms and details of the issuance of the above preference shares, please refer to the announcements 
published by the Bank on the websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and 
the Bank.

Number of Holders of Preference Shares and their Shareholdings

As of the end of the reporting period, the Bank had 251 holders of preference shares of “農行優1” (stock 
code: 360001). As of 29 February 2016 (being the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of 
the Bank’s A share annual report), the Bank had 25 holders of preference shares of “農行優1” (stock code: 
360001).

1	 The number of the holders of preference shares was calculated by the number of the qualified investors that hold the preference 
shares. When calculating the number of the qualified investors, an asset management institution that purchases the preference shares 
through two or more products under its control will be counted as one.
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Particulars of shareholding of the top 10 holders of preference shares “農行優1” 
(Stock code: 360001)

Unit: Share

Name of shareholders
Nature of 
shareholders Type of shares

Increase/
decrease 

during the 
reporting 

period (+,-)

Number of 
preference 

shares

Shareholding 
percentage 

(%)

Number of 
pledged 

or lock-up 
preference 

shares

Bank of Communications 
  Schroder Fund 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 60,000,000 15.00 None

China Merchants Fund 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 49,000,000 12.25 None

Beijing Tiandi Fangzhong 
  Asset Management 
  Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 35,000,000 8.75 None

Anbang Insurance Group 
  Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 30,000,000 7.50 None

Ping An Life Insurance 
  Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 30,000,000 7.50 None

PICC Life Insurance 
  Company Limited

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 30,000,000 7.50 None

Beijing International Trust 
  Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 30,000,000 7.50 None

Zhonghai Trust Co., Ltd. Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

Bank of Ningbo Co., Ltd. Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 15,000,000 3.75 None

Bank of Beijing 
  Scotiabank Asset 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 12,000,000 3.00 None

Notes:	 1.	Anbang Life Insurance Co., Ltd. is a subsidiary of Anbang Insurance Group Co., Ltd. and Anbang Life Insurance Co., Ltd. — Steady 
Investment Portfolio is managed by Anbang Life Insurance Co., Ltd. Save as mentioned above, the Bank is not aware of any 
connections between the above shareholders of preference shares, and between the above shareholders of preferences shares and 
the top 10 ordinary shareholders or whether they are parties acting in concert.

2.	“Shareholding percentage” refers to the percentage of shares of “農行優1” held by the shareholders of preference shares to the 
total number of shares of “農行優1” (i.e. 400 million shares).
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As of the end of the reporting period, the Bank had 28 holders of preference shares of “農行優2” (stock code: 
360009). As of 29 February 2016 (the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of the Bank’s A 
share annual report), the Bank had 28 holders of preference shares of “農行優2” (stock code: 360009).

Particulars of shareholding of the top 10 holders of preference shares “農行優2” 
(Stock code: 360009)

Unit: Share

Name of shareholders
Nature of 
shareholders Type of shares

Increase/
decrease 

during the 
reporting 

period (+,-)

Number of 
preference 

shares

Shareholding 
percentage 

(%)

Number of 
pledged 

or lock-up 
preference 

shares
China Life Insurance 
  Company Limited

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 50,000,000 12.50 None

China National Tobacco 
  Corporation

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 50,000,000 12.50 None

Beijing Chance Capital 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 25,000,000 6.25 None

Maxwealth Fund 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 25,000,000 6.25 None

China Mobile 
  Communications 
  Corporation

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

Shanghai Wisdom Asset 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

Bank of Communications
  Schroder Fund 
  Management Co., Ltd.

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

Bank of China Limited, 
  Shanghai Branch

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

China National Tobacco 
  Corporation Jiangsu 
  Province Company

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

China National Tobacco 
  Corporation Yunnan 
  Province Company

Other Domestic 
  preference 
  shares

— 20,000,000 5.00 None

Notes:	 1.	China National Tobacco Corporation Jiangsu Province Company and China National Tobacco Corporation Yunnan Province 
Company are wholly-owned subsidiaries of China National Tobacco Corporation. China Life Insurance Company Limited — 
Dividend distribution — Individual dividend — 005L — FH002 Hu is managed by China Life Insurance Company Ltd. Save as 
mentioned above, the Bank is not aware of any connections between the above shareholders of preference shares, and between 
the above shareholders of preferences shares and the top 10 ordinary shareholders or whether they are parties acting in concert.

	 2.	“Shareholding percentage” refers to the percentage of shares of “農行優2” held by the shareholders of preference shares to the 
total number of shares of “農行優2” (i.e. 400 million shares).

	 3.	“Increase/decrease during the reporting period” refers to the change of shareholding due to secondary market transactions.



113

Details of Preference Shares

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

The preferences shares of “農行優1” and “農行優2” of the Bank are shares not subject to restrictions on sales, 
and the top 10 shareholders of preferences shares of “ 農行優 1” and “ 農行優 2” not subject to restrictions 
on sales are the same with the top 10 shareholders of preferences shares.

Profit Distribution of Preference Shares

Dividends on the preference shares will be paid in cash and shall be paid annually. When the Bank resolves to 
cancel part or all of the dividends to holders of preference shares, such undistributed dividends shall not be 
accumulated to subsequent dividend periods. The holders of preference shares of the Bank, upon receiving 
dividends at the agreed rate, shall not participate together with ordinary shareholders in the distribution of the 
remaining profit.

On 5 November 2015, the Bank paid cash dividends of RMB6.00 (tax inclusive) per share and RMB2.4 billion 
(tax inclusive) in aggregate, calculated by coupon rate of 6%, to holders of 農行優1 (stock code: 360001) 
whose names appeared on the register of members at the close of business on 4 November 2015.

On 11 March 2016, the Bank paid cash dividends of RMB5.50 (tax inclusive) per share and RMB2.2 billion (tax 
inclusive) in aggregate, calculated by coupon rate of 5.50%, to holders of 農行優2 (stock code: 360009) whose 
names appeared on the register of members at the close of business on 10 March 2016.

For details of the above distribution of dividends, please refer to the announcements of the Bank published on 
the website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the website of the Bank.

Redemption and Conversion of Preference Shares

During the reporting period, there was no redemption or conversion of preference shares issued by the Bank.

Restoration of Voting Rights of Preference Shares

During the reporting period, there was no restoration of voting rights of preference shares issued by the Bank.

Accounting Policies

In accordance with Accounting Standards for Enterprises No. 22 — Recognition and Measurement of Financial 
Instruments, Accounting Standards for Enterprises No. 37 — Presentation of Financial Instruments and Rules on 
the Financial Liability and the Equity Instruments and Relevant Accounting Treatment issued by the MOF, the 
Bank is of the view that the terms of the issuance of preference shares conform to the accounting requirements 
of equity instruments. Therefore, the preference shares issued will be counted as equity instruments.
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Basic Information

Name Position Gender Age Tenure
Incumbent Directors
ZHAO Huan Vice Chairman, Executive Director, 

  President
Male 52 2016.03–2019.03

CAI Huaxiang Executive Director, Executive Vice President Male 56 2015.09–2018.09
LOU Wenlong Executive Director, Executive Vice President Male 58 2012.12–2018.12
ZHAO Chao Non-executive Director Male 57 2012.02–2018.02
ZHOU Ke Non-executive Director Male 49 2014.07–2017.07
ZHANG Dinglong Non-executive Director Male 59 2015.01–2018.01
CHEN Jianbo Non-executive Director Male 52 2015.01–2018.01
HU Xiaohui Non-executive Director Male 56 2015.01–2018.01
XU Jiandong Non-executive Director Male 52 2015.02–2018.02
Frederick MA Si-hang Independent Non-executive Director Male 64 2011.04–2

WEN Tiejun Independent Non-executive Director Male 64 2011.05–2017.06
Francis YUEN Tin-fan Independent Non-executive Director Male 63 2013.03–2019.03
XIAO Xing Independent Non-executive Director Female 45 2015.03–2018.03
LU Jianping Independent Non-executive Director Male 52 2015.06–2

Incumbent Supervisors
YUAN Changqing Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Male 54 2015.06–2018.06
WANG Xingchun Supervisor Representing Shareholders Male 51 2014.06–2017.06
ZHENG Xin Supervisor Representing Employees Male 57 2011.07–2017.12
XIA Zongyu Supervisor Representing Employees Male 51 2013.05–2016.05
XIA Taili Supervisor Representing Employees Male 53 2014.12–2017.12
LI Wang External Supervisor Male 51 2015.06–2018.06
LV Shuqin External Supervisor Female 65 2015.06–2018.06
Incumbent Senior Management
ZHAO Huan Vice Chairman, Executive Director, 

  President
Male 52 2016.03–

CAI Huaxiang Executive Director, Executive Vice President Male 56 2010.02–
GONG Chao Executive Vice President, Secretary 

  of the Party Discipline Committee
Male 56 2012.03–

LOU Wenlong Executive Director, Executive Vice President Male 58 2012.09–
WANG Wei Executive Vice President Male 53 2013.12–
LIN Xiaoxuan Executive Vice President Male 51 2015.09–
ZHANG Keqiu Secretary to the Board of Directors Female 52 2015.06–
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Name Position Gender Age Tenure
Former Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management
LIU Shiyu Former Chairman, Executive Director Male 54 2014.12–2016.02
ZHANG Yun Former Vice Chairman, Executive Director, 

  President
Male 56 2009.01–2015.12

Anthony WU Ting-yuk Former Independent Non-Executive Director Male 61 2009.01–2015.06
QIU Dong Former Independent Non-Executive Director Male 58 2009.01–2015.06
SHEN Bingxi Former Non-Executive Director Male 64 2009.01–2015.01
CHENG Fengchao Former Non-Executive Director Male 56 2009.01–2015.01
XIAO Shusheng Former Non-Executive Director Male 60 2012.02–2015.01
CHE Yingxin Former Chairman of Board of Supervisors Male 61 2009.01–2015.04
JIA Xiangsen Former Supervisor Representing Employees Male 60 2009.04–2015.10
DAI Genyou Former External Supervisor Male 66 2012.10–2015.06
LI Zhenjiang Former Executive Vice President Male 45 2013.10–2016.03
ZHU Gaoming Former secretary to the Board of Directors Male 51 2014.05–2015.05

Notes:	 1.	Please refer to “Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management” in this section for the information relating to the 
changes in Directors, Supervisors and senior management.

	 2.	Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang and Mr. LU Jianping resigned as Independent Non-executive Directors and from positions at relevant 
special committees of the Board of the Bank due to work arrangements in December 2015. Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang and Mr. LU 
Jianping will continue to perform their duties as Independent Non-executive Directors until the CBRC ratifies the eligibilities of the 
newly nominated Independent Non-executive Directors to meet the requirements of relevant regulatory rules and the Articles of 
Association.
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Biography of Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

Biography of Directors

ZHAO Huan  Vice Chairman, Executive Director, President

Mr. ZHAO Huan received a Bachelor’s degree in Engineering from Xi’an 
Jiaotong University and holds a certificate of senior economist. He has 
served as Vice Chairman, Executive Director and the President of the Bank 
since March 2016. Mr. ZHAO previously served in China Construction Bank, 
successively as deputy director and director of Business Management Division 
of Banking Credit Department, director of General Administration Division 
of Corporate Business Department, Deputy General Manager of Corporate 
Business Department, Vice President of Xiamen Branch, General Manager 
of Corporate Business Department, and President of Shanghai Branch. He 
has served as the Executive Vice President of China Construction Bank since 
March 2011. Since January 2014, Mr. ZHAO has served successively as 
executive director of China Everbright Group Limited, China Everbright Group 
Ltd., executive director and the President of China Everbright Bank Company 
Limited.

CAI Huaxiang Executive Director, Executive Vice President

Mr. CAI Huaxiang received a Master’s degree in Engineering from China 
University of Geosciences and is a senior economist. He has served as 
Executive Vice President of the Bank since February 2010 and as Executive 
Director and Executive Vice President of the Bank since September 2015. 
Mr. CAI previously served successively as deputy director of the Personnel 
Bureau of China Development Bank; president of Nanchang Branch and 
Jiangxi Branch of China Development Bank; general manager of Operation 
Department of China Development Bank and president of Beijing Branch of 
China Development Bank. Mr. CAI was appointed as vice president of China 
Development Bank Corporation in September 2008. He concurrently serves 
as the vice chairman of the 5th Committee of China International Finance 
Society.
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LOU Wenlong  Executive Director, Executive Vice President

Mr. LOU Wenlong holds a Bachelor’s degree and is a senior economist. He 
has served as a member of senior management of the Bank since August 
2012. He has served as Executive Vice President of the Bank since September 
2012 and as Executive Director and Executive Vice President of the Bank since 
December 2012. Mr. LOU previously served as secretary of the Youth League 
Committee, head of Students’ Affairs Division and chief of the Teaching 
and Researching Office of Urban Finance of Zhejiang Banking College. 
Mr. LOU later served in several positions in the PBOC, including secretary 
of Youth League Committee of the Head Office of Zhejiang Branch, vice 
division chief and division chief of Zhejiang Branch, director and assistant 
commissioner of Banking Inspection Division, Hangzhou Financial Supervision 
Office of Shanghai Branch, and deputy head of the supervisory team for 
China Construction Bank of Banking Supervision Department I. He was then 
appointed to several positions successively in the CBRC, including deputy 
director and then director of Banking Supervision Department II in September 
2005, and director-general of Beijing Office in February 2009. He is now 
serving as the head of management department of Shanghai Branch of the 
Bank, a guest professor with Capital University of Economics and Business, 
and the vice chairman of the 7th session of the Committee of the China 
Institute of Rural Finance.

ZHAO Chao  Non-executive Director

Mr. ZHAO Chao holds a Bachelor’s degree and is a statistician. He currently 
works with Central Huijin Investment Ltd. and has served as Non-executive 
Director of the Bank since February 2012. Mr. Zhao started working with the 
Bureau of Statistics of Shanxi Province in 1982, and served successively as vice 
director of Finance and Trade Division, Bureau of Statistics of Shanxi Province; 
director of Business and Trade Division and Legislation Division, State-owned 
Assets Supervision and Administration Bureau of Shanxi Province; director of 
Supervision and Inspection Division, Policies and Legislation Department of 
National State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Bureau, director 
of Property Rights Legal Affairs Division, the MOF State-owned Capital Basic 
Management Department; counsel of Lottery Management Division, the 
MOF Department of Policy Planning; secretary general of the MOF General 
Department, vice director of the MOF Investment Appraisal and Censoring 
Center, and vice counsel of the MOF Department of Treaty and Law.
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ZHOU Ke  Non-executive Director

Mr. ZHOU Ke holds a Bachelor’s degree. He currently works with Central 
Huijin Investment Ltd. He has served as Non-executive Director of the Bank 
since July 2014. Mr. ZHOU started working with the MOF in 1988, and served 
successively as deputy director of Water Resources Division of Department 
of Agriculture; director of the Science and Technology Division, director 
of Project Management Department III and director of Policy Research 
Department of the National Agricultural Comprehensive Development Office; 
deputy director of the National Agricultural Comprehensive Development 
Evaluation Center, and deputy director of the National Agricultural 
Comprehensive Development Office.

ZHANG Dinglong  Non-executive Director

Mr. ZHANG Dinglong received a Doctor’s degree in Law from Minzu 
University of China. He currently works with Central Huijin Investment Ltd. 
Mr. ZHANG has served as Non-executive Director of the Bank since January 
2015. He used to serve as deputy director (in charge) of Issue Division of 
the Liaison Office of the Rural Policy Research Office of the Secretariat of 
the Central Committee and Rural Development Research Center of the State 
Council, division head and deputy director of the Rural Economy Research 
Department, director of the Secretariat Department, deputy director of the 
Security Committee and chairman of the Labor Committee of State Council 
Research Office. He is a representative of the 11th and 12th National People’s 
Congress and a special supervisor of the Supreme People’s Court.

CHEN Jianbo  Non-executive Director

Mr. CHEN Jianbo received a Doctor’s degree in Management from Renmin 
University of China. He currently works with Central Huijin Investment 
Ltd. Mr. CHEN has served as Non-executive Director of the Bank since 
January 2015. He used to serve as an assistant research fellow and deputy 
director of the Rural Policy Research Office of the Secretariat of the Central 
Committee and the Enterprise Research Division of the Development Research 
Department of the Rural Development Research Center of the State Council, 
director and research fellow of the Rural Department of the Development 
Research Center of the State Council, counsel of the Central Financial Affairs 
Leading Group Office and the Rural Group 1 of the Central Rural Affairs 
Leading Group Office.
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HU Xiaohui  Non-executive Director

Mr. HU Xiaohui holds a Bachelor’s degree and is an economist. He currently 
works with Central Huijin Investment Ltd. Mr. HU has served as Non-executive 
Director of the Bank since January 2015. He used to be a deputy director 
of Xiangtan Group, deputy director (in charge) of Yiyang Group, deputy 
director (in charge) of the general office, deputy director and director of the 
general division, director of the Division I, assistant commissioner, secretary 
of the party committee, deputy counsel, deputy inspection commissioner and 
discipline inspection team leader of Office of the Finance Discipline Inspection 
Commissioner of MOF in Hunan Province.

XU Jiandong  Non-executive Director

Mr. XU Jiandong holds a Bachelor’s degree. He currently works with Central 
Huijin Investment Ltd. Mr. XU has served as Non-executive Director of the 
Bank since February 2015. He used to work with the State Administration 
of Foreign Exchange (the “SAFE”) successively in several positions, including 
deputy director of the Market Exchange Rate Division of the Balance of 
Payment Department, director of the Banking Foreign Exchange Balance 
of Payment Management Division of the Balance of Payment Department, 
deputy counsel of the Balance of Payment Department. He also used to serve 
as deputy director of the Financial Affairs Office of Jilin Province and deputy 
counsel of the Management and Inspection Department of the SAFE.
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Frederick MA Si-hang  Independent Non-executive Director

Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang received a Bachelor’s degree in Arts from the 
University of Hong Kong. He has served as Independent Non-executive 
Director of the Bank since April 2011. Mr. MA previously served as the 
Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury of the Government of the 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region since 2002, and Secretary for 
Commerce and Economic Development of the Government of the Hong 
Kong Special Administrative Region since 2007 until he resigned in July 
2008. Mr. MA used to serve as the managing director in the London Office 
of RBC Dominion Securities, managing director and Asia chief of Global 
Private Bank of Chase Manhattan Bank, Asia-Pacific chief executive of J.P. 
Morgan Private Bank, vice chairman and managing director of Kumagai 
Gumi (HK) Limited, chief financial officer and executive director of PCCW 
Limited. He concurrently serves as the chairman of MTR Corporation 
Limited, a member of the international advisory council of China Investment 
Corporation, a senior advisor of China Strategic Holdings Limited, a director 
of Husky Energy Inc., external director of COFCO Limited, an independent 
non-executive director of FWD Group and external director of China Mobile 
Communications Corporation. He is an honorary professor of the School 
of Economics and Finance at The University of Hong Kong, an honorary 
professor of Faculty of Business Administration of the Chinese University 
of Hong Kong, an honorary doctor of Lingnan University of Hong Kong, 
an honorary advisor to the School of Accountancy of Central University of 
Finance and Economics, professor of the Institute of Advanced Executive 
Education of The Hong Kong Polytechnic University and a member of the 
global advisory committee of the Bank of America Group. Mr. MA was 
awarded Gold Bauhinia Star in 2009 and appointed as Non-official Justice of 
the Peace in 2010, respectively, by the Government of the Hong Kong Special 
Administrative Region.
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WEN Tiejun  Independent Non-executive Director

Mr. WEN Tiejun holds a Ph.D. degree in Management. He has served 
as Independent Non-executive Director of the Bank since May 2011. He 
currently serves as second-grade professor of Renmin University of China, 
executive president of the Institute of Advanced Study of Sustainable 
Development, director of China Rural Economy and Finance Research 
Institute and head of Rural Construction Center. He has also served as 
a member of the National Environment Advisory Committee, ministerial 
adviser and advisory expert of the Ministry of Commerce, the State Forestry 
Administration, State Administration of Grain, Beijing and Fujian Province of 
the PRC. Mr. WEN was elected as vice president of the Chinese Association of 
Agricultural Economics in 2007 and a member of the Disciplinary Assessment 
Team under the Academic Degree Commission of the State Council of the 
PRC since 2008. He was previously a researcher of the Research Center 
for Rural Economy of Ministry of Agriculture of the PRC, deputy secretary-
general of the China Society of Economic Reform and the head of School of 
Agricultural Economics and Rural Development of Renmin University of China.

Francis YUEN Tin-fan  Independent Non-executive Director

Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-fan received a Bachelor’s degree in Economics 
from University of Chicago and is a member of the Shanghai Municipal 
Committee of CPPCC. He is now a non-executive vice chairman of Pacific 
Century Regional Developments Limited, and has served as Independent 
Non-executive Director of the Bank since March 2013. Mr. YUEN previously 
served as chief executive of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, vice chairman 
and executive director of Pacific Century Group, chairman and board 
representative of Pacific Century Group Japan Co., Ltd., vice chairman 
and executive director of PCCW Limited, vice chairman of Pacific Century 
Premium Developments Limited, executive chairman of Pacific Century 
Insurance Holdings Limited, vice chairman and executive director of Pacific 
Century Regional Developments Limited and a non-executive director of Kee 
Shing (Holdings) Limited (currently known as Gemini Investments (Holdings) 
Limited) and an independent non-executive director of China Pacific Insurance 
Group Co., Ltd. Mr. YUEN is currently serving as an independent non-
executive director of China Foods Limited and China Chengxin International 
Credit Rating Co., Ltd. He is also chairman of the board of trustees of 
the Hong Kong Centre for Economic Research, chairman of the advisory 
committee of Ortus Capital Management Limited, and a member of the 
board of trustees of the University of Chicago and Fudan University in 
Shanghai.
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XIAO Xing  Independent Non-executive Director

Ms. XIAO Xing holds a Ph.D. degree in Accounting. She is currently the 
chair of Accounting Department of School of Economics and Management, 
professor and tutor for Ph.D. candidates of Tsinghua University. She has 
served as Independent Non-executive Director of the Bank since March 2015. 
During her tenure, she visited Harvard University, Massachusetts Institute 
of Technology, University of Wisconsin for study or as a senior visiting 
scholar. She was elected as a Fulbright scholar in 2011. Ms. XIAO Xing used 
to serve as a member of the expert panel of China Development Bank, an 
independent consultant for the World Bank and an independent director of 
Beijing Thunisoft Corporation Limited. She concurrently serves as a board 
member of the Finance and Cost Sub-society of the Accounting Society of 
China, a member of the Teaching Collaboration Committee for Accounting 
of Universities in Beijing, vice editor of China Accounting and Finance Review, 
an editor and editorial board member of China Accounting Review, a senior 
research fellow of Corporate Governance Research Centre of Tsinghua 
University, and an independent director of Rongxin Power Electronic Co., 
Ltd., GoerTek Inc. and Dohia Home Textile Co.,Ltd., respectively.

LU Jianping  Independent Non-Executive Director

Mr. LU Jianping holds a Doctor degree in Law and is currently the standing 
associate dean of the Criminal Law Science Research Institute, professor and 
tutor for Ph.D. candidates of Beijing Normal University. He has served as 
Independent Non-executive Director of the Bank since June 2015. He used 
to serve as director of the International Economic Law Department, associate 
dean of the Foreign Trade College and director of the Public Management 
Department of Zhejiang University and executive director of Criminal 
Law Science Research Center of Renmin University of China. He serves 
concurrently as director of China Law Society, vice president of Criminology 
Research Committee of China Law Society, director of International 
Association of Penal Law and standing vice chairman of China branch of 
International Association of Penal Law, and director of International Society of 
Social Defence.



123

Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

Biography of Supervisors

YUAN Changqing  Chairman of Board of Supervisors

Mr. YUAN Changqing holds an international MBA degree from the University 
of Hong Kong and is a senior economist. He has served as Chairman of 
the Board of Supervisors of the Bank since June 2015. Since June 2000, he 
previously served as the president of Xinjiang Branch and Henan Branch of 
the Industrial and Commercial Bank of China and the general manager of 
Human Resources Department of Industrial and Commercial Bank of China. 
From December 2008, he served as the secretary of the Party Discipline 
Committee of China Everbright Group Limited,. From August 2012, he 
served as executive director, vice president, secretary of the Party Discipline 
Committee of China Everbright Group Limited (during September 2011 to 
September 2014, he also served as the Chairman of Everbright Securities 
Co., Ltd). From December 2014, he served as the vice general manger and 
secretary of the Party Discipline Committee of China Everbright Group Ltd..

WANG Xingchun  Supervisor Representing Shareholders

Mr. WANG Xingchun received a Master’s degree in Economics from the 
Graduate School of the PBOC and is a senior economist. He has served as 
the Supervisor Representing Shareholders of the Bank since June 2014. 
Mr. WANG previously served successively in several positions in the Bank, 
including deputy director of the Policy Research Division of the Research 
Office, director of the Policy Research Division of the Development Planning 
Department, assistant to general manager of the Development Planning 
Department and the Market Development Department, deputy general 
manager of the Market Development Department and deputy general 
manager of Training Department. He was appointed as vice president of 
Tianjin Training Institute of the Bank in February 2002, general manager 
of the Legal Affairs Department of the Bank in November 2003, general 
manager of the Legal and Compliance Department of the Bank in June 2006, 
general manager of the Legal Affairs Department of the Bank in July 2008, 
supervisor representing employees and general manager of the Legal Affairs 
Department of the Bank in April 2009, supervisor representing employees and 
branch principal of the Audit Office’s Affiliated Office of the Bank in March 
2011, branch principal of the Audit Office’s Affiliated Office of the Bank in 
July 2011, and director of Office of the Board of Supervisors in March 2014.
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ZHENG Xin  Supervisor Representing Employees

Mr. ZHENG Xin graduated with a junior college diploma and is a senior 
accountant. Mr. ZHENG has served as Supervisor Representing Employees of 
the Bank since July 2011. He previously served as the assistant to the director 
of the Personnel Department in Shanghai branch, director of the Personnel 
and Education Department of Shanghai Pudong branch, deputy director 
of the Personnel Department, deputy director and director of the Finance 
and Accounting Department, secretary of Party Committee and president 
of Xuhui Sub-branch, member of Party Committee and vice president of 
Shanghai branch, deputy secretary of Party Committee (in charge), secretary 
of Party Committee and president of Anhui branch of the Bank, secretary of 
Party Committee and president of Shanghai branch of the Bank and general 
manager of the Internal Control and Compliance Department of the Bank. 
He has served as the general manager of the Internal Control and Legal & 
Compliance Department of the Bank since July 2011.

XIA Zongyu  Supervisor Representing Employees

Mr. XIA Zongyu holds a Master’s degree and is a senior economist. Mr. XIA 
has served as Supervisor Representing Employees of the Bank since May 
2013. He used to serve in several positions in the Executive Office of the 
Bank, including deputy director of the General Division, deputy director 
and director of the Policy Research Division, and director of the Document 
Management Division. Mr. XIA was appointed to several positions in the 
Bank, including deputy general manager of the Executive Office in October 
2003, principal of the Sannong Retail Banking Department in April 2008, 
general manager of the Sannong Retail Banking Department in July 2008 and 
vice president of Fujian Branch in June 2009. He was appointed as principal 
of the Labour Union Affairs Department in November 2012 and general 
manager of the Labour Union Affairs Department in January 2013.
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XIA Taili  Supervisor Representing Employees

Mr. XIA Taili holds a Bachelor’s degree. He has served as Supervisor 
Representing Employees of the Bank since December 2014. He used to serve 
as deputy director of the General Division in the Third Discipline Inspection 
Office of the Central Commission for Discipline Inspection, and at the same 
time as deputy secretary of the CPC County Committee in Zhangpu County, 
Fujian Province. He used to serve in several positions with the Central 
Commission for Discipline Inspection, including director level inspector, 
supervisor and deputy director of the General Division in the Third Discipline 
Inspection Office, director level inspector and supervisor of the Second 
Discipline Inspection Office, director of the Second Division and the General 
Division in the Second Discipline Inspection Office, deputy bureau level 
discipline inspection commissioner and supervisor in the Second Discipline 
Inspection Office, deputy bureau level discipline inspection commissioner and 
supervisor in the Seventh Discipline Inspection Office and general manager 
of the Inspection Work Leading Group Office of the Bank. He served as 
deputy secretary of the CPC Discipline Committee and general manager of 
the Inspection and Supervision Department of the Bank since April 2014. He 
has served as general manager of the Inspection and Supervision Office of the 
Bank since March 2015.

LI Wang  External Supervisor

Mr. LI Wang holds a Doctor degree in Law. He has served as External 
Supervisor of the Bank since June 2015. From November 1997 until now, he 
has been working in the School of Law of Tsinghua University as a professor 
and tutor for Ph.D. candidates. He previously worked as a teaching assistant 
at the Faculty of Law of Kyoto University and as a lawyer at Sakamoto 
Law Firm in Japan, Oh-Ebashi LPC & Partners in Japan and J&R Law Firm in 
Beijing. He concurrently serves as a lawyer at the Tiantai Law Firm and an 
independent director at Beijing Capital Land Ltd.
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LV Shuqin  External Supervisor

Ms. LV Shuqin holds a Bachelor degree. She has served as External Supervisor 
of the Bank since June 2015. Since July 2014, she has been a partner of 
Union Power CPAs Co., Ltd and currently she is also an independent director 
of WanXiang Doneed Co., Ltd. She previously worked as an accountant 
in charge of materials in the industrial management department of Xiping 
County of Henan Province. She also served as deputy director of general 
office of China Logistics Publishing House of the Ministry of Material Supplies, 
the director of finance department, assistant to the general manager, chief 
accountant of China Wood Company of the Ministry of Material Supplies, the 
head of the audit department of Huajian Accounting Firm and the planning 
and development department of China Audit Certified Public Accountants 
LLP, the deputy chief accountant of Zhongrui Yuehua Certified Public 
Accountants LLP and the deputy head of China Audit Asia Pacific Certified 
Public Accountants LLP.
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Biography of Senior Management

For detailed biographies of ZHAO Huan, CAI Huaxiang and LOU Wenlong 
please see “Biography of Directors” in this section. The biographies of other 
senior management members are as follows:

GONG Chao  Executive Vice President, Secretary of the 
Party Discipline Committee

Mr. GONG Chao received a Master’s degree in Economics from Xi’an Jiaotong 
University and is a senior economist. He has served as Secretary of the Party 
Discipline Committee of the Bank since December 2011 and as Executive 
Vice President and Secretary of the Party Discipline Committee of the Bank 
since March 2012. Mr. GONG previously served as the deputy director of the 
personnel department of Agricultural Development Bank of China, deputy 
director of the Administrative Affairs Department and the Executive General 
Office of the SSF, and vice president of the Beijing Branch of Agricultural 
Development Bank of China. Mr. GONG was appointed as general manager 
of the human resources department of Agricultural Development Bank of 
China in September 2006.

WANG Wei  Executive Vice President

Mr. WANG Wei received a Master’s degree in Economics from Nanjing 
Agricultural University and is a senior economist. He has served as a member 
of senior management of the Bank since December 2011 and an Executive 
Vice President of the Bank since December 2013. Mr. WANG previously 
served in several positions in the Bank, including as deputy president of 
Ningxia Branch, deputy president of Gansu Branch, president of Gansu 
Branch, president of Xinjiang Branch and president of Xinjiang Production 
and Construction Corps Branch, general manager of the General Office of the 
Bank and president of Hebei Branch, general manager of the Internal Control 
and Compliance Department, general manager of the Human Resources 
Department and chief officer of the Sannong Business. He is concurrently 
the vice chairman of the fourth committee of Chinese Society of Financial 
Ideological and Political Work and a member of the fourth national standing 
committee of Chinese Financial Association.
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LIN Xiaoxuan  Executive Vice President

Mr. LIN Xiaoxuan received a Master’s degree in Engineering from East 
China Normal University and a Master’s degree in International Business 
Administration from Fudan University and the University of Hong Kong. He 
is a researcher and an expert entitled to Government Special Allowance 
granted by the State Council. He has served as Executive Vice President of 
the Bank since September 2015. Mr. LIN previously served several positions 
subsequently in Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited (“ICBC”), 
including the director of Technology Protection Section and head of Software 
Development and Operation Centre of Fujian Branch, the deputy general 
manager of Technology Protection Department of the Head Office and 
general manager of Information and Technology Department of the Head 
Office, during which period he concurrently served as the general manager 
of Data Centre of the Head Office. Mr. LIN served as the chief officer of 
Information and Technology and general manager of Information and 
Technology Department of ICBC since July 2009 and the chief information 
officer of ICBC since December 2010.

Zhang Keqiu  Secretary to the Board of Directors

Ms. Zhang Keqiu received a Master’s degree in Economics from Nankai 
University. Ms. ZHANG is a senior accountant and an expert entitled to 
Government Special Allowance granted by the State Council. She has served 
as secretary to the Board of Directors of the Bank since June 2015. Ms. 
ZHANG had previously served in various positions in the Bank, including 
deputy director of Funds Division and director of System Management 
Division of the International Business Department, director of Finance 
Division of Finance and Accounting Department, general manager of 
Business Department of Beijing Branch and chief representative of London 
Representative Office. She was appointed as deputy general manager of 
Finance and Accounting Department in April 2004, deputy general manager 
of Accounting and Settlement Department in May 2006, deputy general 
manager of Planning and Finance Department in April 2008, deputy general 
manager of Finance and Accounting Department and special resident auditor 
in Beijing Branch and Tianjin Branch concurrently in November 2008, general 
manager of Asset and Liability Management Department of the Bank in 
August 2009, general manager of Finance and Accounting Department of 
the Bank in June 2011. Ms. ZHANG has served as chief financial officer and 
general manager of Finance and Accounting Department of the Bank since 
November 2012. Ms. ZHANG is currently also a deputy secretary-general of 
executive committee of the Banking Accounting Society of China.
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Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

Changes in Directors

On 5 December 2014, Mr. ZHAO Chao was re-elected as a Non-executive Director of the Bank and Mr. ZHANG 
Dinglong, Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. HU Xiaohui and Mr. XU Jiandong were elected as Non-executive Directors of 
the Bank at the first Extraordinary General Meeting in 2014. The eligibility of Mr. HU Xiaohui was ratified by 
the CBRC on 14 January 2015. The eligibility of Mr. ZHANG Dinglong and Mr. CHEN Jianbo was ratified by the 
CBRC on 15 January 2015. The eligibility of Mr. XU Jiandong was ratified by the CBRC on 28 February 2015.

On 15 January 2015, Mr. ZHANG Yun was re-elected as an Executive Director of the Bank and Ms. XIAO Xing 
and Mr. LU Jianping were elected as Independent Non-executive Directors of the Bank at the first Extraordinary 
General Meeting in 2015. The eligibility of Ms. XIAO Xing was ratified by the CBRC on 6 March 2015 and the 
eligibility of Mr. LU Jianping was ratified by the CBRC on 5 June 2015.

On 16 January 2015, Mr. SHEN Bingxi, Mr. CHENG Fengchao and Mr. XIAO Shusheng resigned as Non-
executive Directors of the Bank due to the expiry of their terms of office.

On 5 June 2015, Mr. Anthony WU Ting-yuk and Mr. QIU Dong resigned as Independent Non-executive 
Directors of the Bank due to the expiry of their terms of office.

On 29 June 2015, Mr. CAI Huaxiang was elected as an Executive Director of the Bank at the 2014 Annual 
General Meeting. The eligibility of Mr. CAI Huaxiang was ratified by the CBRC on 7 September 2015.

On 10 December 2015, Mr. LOU Wenlong was re-elected as an Executive Director of the Bank and Mr. Francis 
YUEN Tin-fan was re-elected as Independent Non-Executive Director of the Bank at the second Extraordinary 
General Meeting in 2015.

On 4 December 2015, Mr. ZHANG Yun resigned as Vice Chairman and Executive Director of the Bank due to 
personal circumstances.

On 31 December 2015, Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang and Mr. LU Jianping resigned as Independent Non-executive 
Directors of the Bank due to work arrangements. Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang and Mr. LU Jianping will continue 
to perform their duties as Independent Non-executive Directors until the CBRC ratifies the eligibilities of the 
newly nominated Independent Non-executive Directors to meet the requirements of relevant regulatory rules 
and the Articles of Association.

On 21 February 2016, Mr. LIU Shiyu resigned as Chairman and Executive Director of the Bank due to work 
arrangements.

On 8 March 2016, Mr. ZHAO Huan was elected as an Executive Director of the Bank and Mr. WANG Xinxin 
was elected as an Independent Non-executive Director of the Bank at the first Extraordinary General Meeting in 
2016. Mr. ZHAO Huan was also elected as the Vice Chairman of the Bank by the Board on the same day. The 
eligibility of Mr. ZHAO Huan was ratified by the CBRC on 24 March 2016. The eligibility of Mr. WANG Xinxin is 
subject to the ratification of the CBRC.
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Changes in Supervisors

On 28 April 2015, Mr. CHE Yingxin resigned as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chairman of Due 
Diligence Supervision Committee and Chairman of Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee of the 
Bank due to his age.

On 29 June 2015, Mr. YUAN Changqing was elected as Supervisor Representing Shareholders of the Bank and 
Mr. LI Wang and Ms. LV Shuqin were elected as External Supervisors of the Bank at the 2014 Annual General 
Meeting. In addition, Mr. DAI Genyou resigned as an External Supervisor of the Bank.

On 29 June 2015, at the seventh meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bank in 2015, Mr. YUAN 
Changqing was elected as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Chairman of Due Diligence Supervision 
Committee and Chairman of Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee of the Bank, and Mr. LI Wang 
was elected as member of Due Diligence Supervision Committee, Ms. LV Shuqin was elected as member of 
Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee.

On 26 October 2015, Mr. JIA Xiangsen resigned as Supervisor Representing Employees and member of Finance 
and Internal Control Supervision Committee of the Bank due to his age.

Changes in Senior Management

On 5 May 2015, due to change of job assignment, Mr. ZHU Gaoming tendered his resignation from the 
position as the secretary to the Board of the Bank.

On 25 May 2015, Ms. ZHANG Keqiu was appointed as the secretary to the Board by the Board. The eligibility of 
Ms. ZHANG Keqiu was ratified by the CBRC on 24 June 2015.

On 29 June 2015, Mr. LIN Xiaoxuan was appointed as the Executive Vice President of the Bank by the Board. 
The eligibility of Mr. LIN Xiaoxuan was ratified by the CBRC on 7 September 2015.

On 4 December 2015, Mr. ZHANG Yun resigned as the President of the Bank due to personal circumstances.

On 21 January 2016, Mr. ZHAO Huan was appointed as the President of the Bank by the Board. The eligibility 
of Mr. ZHAO Huan was ratified by the CBRC on 4 March 2016.

On 3 March 2016, Mr. LI Zhenjiang resigned as the Executive Vice President of the Bank due to work 
arrangements.
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Annual Remuneration

According to relevant government regulations, since 1 January 2015, the remuneration of the Chairman of 
the Board of Directors, the President, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors as well as other deputy head 
of the Bank shall be paid in line with the Interim Administration Measures for the Remuneration of Person-
in-charge in State-controlled Financial Enterprises. The Bank has paid remuneration based on such measures. 
Remuneration of the above-mentioned personnel for 2015 is subject to confirmation and will be disclosed in 
further announcement.

The remuneration of Directors, Supervisors and senior management for 2015 is set out in the table below.

Unit: RMB Ten Thousand

Name Position

Remuneration 
paid (before 

tax)

Contribution 
to all kinds 

of social 
insurance, 

housing fund, 
etc.

Salary of 
part-time 
positions

Total 
remuneration 

before tax
(1) (2) (3) (4)=(1)+(2)+(3)

ZHAO Huan Vice Chairman, Executive Director, President — — — —
CAI Huaxiang Executive Director, Executive Vice President 40.32 11.89 — 52.21
LOU Wenlong Executive Director, Executive Vice President 40.32 11.89 — 52.21
ZHAO Chao Non-executive Director — — — —
ZHOU Ke Non-executive Director — — — —
ZHANG Dinglong Non-executive Director — — — —
CHEN Jianbo Non-executive Director — — — —
HU Xiaohui Non-executive Director — — — —
XU Jiandong Non-executive Director — — — —
Frederick MA Si-hang Independent Non-executive Director — — 39.65 39.65
WEN Tiejun Independent Non-executive Director — — 39.88 39.88
Francis YUEN Tin-fan Independent Non-executive Director — — 37.55 37.55
XIAO Xing Independent Non-executive Director — — 29.24 29.24
LU Jianping Independent Non-executive Director — — — —
YUAN Changqing Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 26.13 7.21 — 33.34
WANG Xingchun Supervisor Representing Shareholders — — — —
ZHENG Xin Supervisor Representing Employees — — 3.00 3.00
XIA Zongyu Supervisor Representing Employees — — 3.00 3.00
XIA Taili Supervisor Representing Employees — — 3.00 3.00
LI Wang External Supervisor — — 14.27 14.27
LV Shuqin External Supervisor — — 14.27 14.27
GONG Chao Executive Vice President, Secretary to the Party 

  Discipline Committee
40.32 11.89 — 52.21

WANG Wei Executive Vice President 40.32 11.89 — 52.21
LIN Xiaoxuan Executive Vice President 20.16 6.27 — 26.43
ZHANG Keqiu Secretary to the Board of Directors 40.49 15.63 — 56.12
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Notes:	 1.	 The Directors, Supervisors and senior management members of the Bank who are also our employees are entitled to receive 
emoluments from the Bank. The emoluments include salary, bonus and contributions to all kinds of social insurance and housing 
fund from the Bank. The Independent Non-executive Directors of the Bank are entitled to receive salaries and allowances. The 
External Supervisors of the Bank are entitled to receive allowances. The Chairman, Executive Directors and senior management 
members did not receive any remuneration from any subsidiary of the Bank.

2.	 Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. ZHOU Ke, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong, Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. HU Xiaohui and Mr. XU Jiandong, as our Non-
executive Directors, were not entitled to receive any remuneration from the Bank.

3.	 Mr. LIU Shiyu received remuneration of RMB566,900 during his term of office in the Bank in 2015.
4.	 Mr. ZHANG Yun received remuneration of RMB566,900 during his term of office in the Bank in 2015.
5.	 The former Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. SHEN Bingxi, Mr. CHENG Fengchao and Mr. XIAO Shusheng did not receive any 

remuneration from the Bank.
6.	 The remuneration of Mr. QIU Dong as the former Independent Non-executive Director in 2015 was RMB163,800.
7.	 The remuneration of Mr. Anthony WU Ting-yuk as the former Independent Non-executive Director in 2015 was RMB157,000.
8.	 Mr. CHE Yingxin received remuneration of RMB186,800 during his term of office in the Bank in 2015.
9.	 Mr. WANG Xingchun was not entitled to receive any remuneration of part-time position from the Bank in 2015 as our Supervisor 

Representing Shareholders.
10.	 The remuneration of Mr. JIA Xiangsen as the former Supervisor Representing Employees of the Bank in 2015 was RMB25,000.
11.	 The remuneration of Mr. DAI Genyou as the former External Supervisor of the Bank in 2015 was RMB138,100.
12.	 Mr. LI Zhenjiang received remuneration of RMB522,100 during his term of office in the Bank in 2015.
13.	 Mr. ZHU Gaoming received remuneration of RMB590,300 during his term of office in the Bank in 2015.
14.	 The total remuneration paid to the Directors, Supervisors and senior management by the Bank in 2015 was RMB8,002,800.
15.	 Several corporations or organizations become the related parities of our Bank due to engagements of our Independent Non-

executive Directors and Supervisors as Directors and senior management members in these corporations or organizations. Save 
as mentioned above, the Directors, Supervisors and senior management members of the Bank did not receive remuneration from 
other related parties of the Bank during the reporting period.

At the end of 2015, Mr. ZHENG Xin, a Supervisor of the Bank, held 375,000 A shares of the Bank. Save as 
mentioned above, no other Directors, Supervisors or senior management members held any shares of the Bank. 
During the reporting period, none of the Directors, Supervisors and senior management members of the Bank 
held share options or were granted restricted shares of the Bank.
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Corporate Governance

We continuously put great efforts to modernize our corporate governance system and capacities in order to 
refine the development concept and further consolidate the governance foundation. During the reporting 
period, we have been in compliance with the laws, regulations, regulatory rules of places where the Bank’s 
shares are listed and other requirements. Each governance body operates independently to balance, cooperate 
and coordinate effectively and efficiently with one another, which forms a sound mechanism contributes 
to the objective decision-making process of the Board of Directors, efficient implementation of the senior 
management and close supervision of the Board of Supervisors. Composition of the Board of Directors, Board 
of Supervisors and other special committees have been adjusted and various corporate governance works were 
conducted to consistently enhance our capacities of maintaining strategies, risk management, internal control, 
transparency and in other aspects.
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Corporate Governance Code

During the reporting period, we complied with all principles and code provisions stipulated in the Corporate 
Governance Code in Appendix 14 to the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

The Board of Directors has actively performed its corporate governance duties, by responsibility formulating the 
amendments to the Articles of Association, Rules of Procedures of Shareholders’ General Meeting and Rules 
of Procedures of Board of Directors, establishing the relevant corporate governance system and evaluating and 
improving the corporate governance of the Bank continuously. The Board of Directors has established several 
special committees which perform their functions strictly in accordance with the applicable requirements of 
corporate governance.

Board of Directors and Special Committees

Composition of the Board of Directors

At the end of the reporting period, the Board of Directors comprised 14 members, including three Executive 
Directors, namely Mr. LIU Shiyu, Mr. CAI Huaxiang and Mr. LOU Wenlong; six Non-executive Directors, namely 
Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. ZHOU Ke, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong, Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. HU Xiaohui and Mr. XU Jiandong; 
and five Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. WEN Tiejun, Mr. Francis 
YUEN Tin-fan, Ms. XIAO Xing and Mr. LU Jianping. Details of the incumbent Directors are set out in the section 
headed “Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management”.

Functions of the Board of Directors

The primary functions of the Board of Directors include, but are not limited to, the followings:

•	 convening of the Shareholders’ General Meetings and reporting to the Shareholders’ General 
Meetings;

•	 implementation of the resolutions of the Shareholders’ General Meetings;

•	 decision on development strategy (including development strategy of the County Area Banking 
Business);

•	 decision on business plan and investment plan;
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•	 formulation of proposal of annual financial budgets and final accounts;

•	 formulation of profit distribution and loss appropriation plans;

•	 formulation of plan of increase or reduction of registered capital;

•	 formulation of plan of issuance of corporate bonds or other securities and listing plan;

•	 formulation of plan of merger, division, dissolution and changes in the corporate form of the Bank;

•	 formulation of plan of repurchase of the ordinary shares;

•	 formulation of general management systems and policies, and supervision of the implementation of 
the general management systems and policies;

•	 formulation and improvement of the general management system of risk management and 
internal control of the Bank; review and approval of general risk management report and plan on 
allocation of risk-based capital of the Bank, and evaluation of effectiveness and improvement of risk 
management;

•	 formulation of amendments to the Articles of Association, Rules of Procedures of Shareholders’ 
General Meetings and Rules of Procedures of Board of Directors and establishment of the relevant 
corporate governance system;

•	 assessment and improvement of the corporate governance of the Bank;

•	 decision on matters concerning the preference shares of the Bank in issue as authorized by 
Shareholders’ General Meetings, including but not limited to repurchase, conversion and distribution 
of dividends; and

•	 other functions conferred by laws, administrative regulations, departmental rules and the Articles of 
Association or authorized by Shareholders’ General Meetings.
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Meetings of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors shall consider matters by way of board meetings. During the reporting period, the Board 
of Directors convened a total of nine meetings, at which 42 proposals were considered and approved, including 
the 2014 annual report, the 2014 corporate social responsibility report and the nominations of our Directors. 
During the reporting period, the attendance of Directors at Shareholders’ General Meetings, meetings of the 
Board of Directors and special committees of the Board of Directors is listed below:

Number of attendance in person1/meetings requiring attendance
Meetings of Special Committees of the Board of Directors

Directors

Shareholders’ 
General 
Meeting

Meetings of 
the Board of 

Directors

Strategic 
Planning 

Committee

County Area 
Banking 
Business 

Development 
Committee

Nomination 
and 

Remuneration 
Committee

Audit and 
Compliance 
Committee

Risk 
Management 

Committee

Related Party 
Transactions 

Management 
Committee

LIU Shiyu 2/3 8/9 3/4
ZHANG Yun 2/2 6/6 4/4 3/3 7/7
CAI Huaxiang 1/1 3/3 1/1 1/1
LOU Wenlong 3/3 7/9 3/4 1/2 2/2
SHEN Bingxi 1/1
CHENG Fengchao 1/1
XIAO Shusheng 1/1
ZHAO Chao 3/3 9/9 4/4 2/3 1/1
ZHOU Ke 3/3 9/9 3/3 6/6 4/4
ZHANG Dinglong 2/2 9/9 3/3 3/3 3/3
CHEN Jianbo 2/2 9/9 3/3 2/3 2/3
HU Xiaohui 2/2 9/9 3/3 3/3 3/3
XU Jiandong 2/2 8/8 5/5 3/3
Anthony WU Ting-yuk 1/1 4/4 2/2 3/3 1/1
QIU Dong 1/1 4/4 3/3 2/2 1/1
Frederick MA Si-hang 3/3 8/9 5/6 4/5 1/3 0/1
WEN Tiejun 3/3 9/9 3/3 3/3 6/6 4/5
Francis YUEN Tin-fan 3/3 8/9 5/5 4/4 1/1
XIAO Xing 2/2 7/8 3/3 4/5 2/3
LU Jianping 2/2 5/5 3/3 2/2

Note:	 1.	Attendance in person includes on-site attendance and attendance by way of electronic communication, such as telephone and 
video conference. During the reporting period, Directors who did not attend the meetings of the Board of Directors or special 
committees thereof in person had appointed other Directors as proxies to attend and to vote at the meetings.

Independence of and Performance of Duties by Independent Non-executive Directors

As at the end of the reporting period, the qualification, number and proportion of our Independent Non-
executive Directors were in compliance with the requirements of regulatory authority. Independent Non-
executive Directors are not involved in any business or financial interests of the Bank or its subsidiaries and do 
not take any managerial position in the Bank. We have received annual independence confirmations from all 
Independent Non-executive Directors and confirmed their independence.
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During the reporting period, our Independent Non-executive Directors duly attended the meetings of the 
Board of Directors and the special committees thereof, and provided independent and objective advice on 
various material decisions (including the profit distribution plan and the nomination of our Directors) by taking 
advantage of their professional capabilities and industrial experiences. Our Independent Non-executive Directors 
strengthened the communication with the senior management, specialized departments and external auditors 
and thoroughly studied the operation and management of the Bank by attending significant work meetings, 
listening to special reports and attending seminars with external auditors. They diligently fulfilled their 
obligations and performed their duties, complied with the Work Measures for Independent Directors, provided 
strong support to the Board of Directors for making rational decisions and protected the interests of the Bank 
and its shareholders as a whole. We highly value the relevant opinions and advice from the Independent Non-
executive Directors and adopted such opinions and advice based on our actual situation.

During the reporting period, no objection was made to the resolutions of the Board of Directors or special 
committees by Independent Non-executive Directors. Details of the performance of Independent Non-executive 
Directors were disclosed in the Working Report of Independent Directors for the Year, which was published on 
the website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

Special Committees of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors established the Strategic Planning Committee, the County Area Banking Business 
Development Committee, the Nomination and the Remuneration Committee, the Audit and Compliance 
Committee and the Risk Management Committee (with the Related Party Transactions Management 
Committee thereunder). During the reporting period, the Board of Directors made the following adjustments to 
the composition of the special committees of the Board of Directors:1

In January 2015, Mr. SHEN Bingxi, Mr. CHENG Fengchao and Mr. XIAO Shusheng ceased to serve as the 
members of relevant special committees of the Board due to expiry of term. For details, please refer to the 
announcements published by the Bank on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 21 January 2015 
and the Shanghai Stock Exchange on 22 January 2015;

In March 2015, the Board considered and passed the proposal on the changes in chairman and members of 
the special committees of the Board, and the members of the special committees of the Board, namely Mr. 
Anthony WU Ting-yuk, Mr. QIU Dong, Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. WEN Tiejun, Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-fan, 
Ms. XIAO Xing, Mr. LU Jianping, Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong, Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. HU Xiaohui 
and Mr. XU Jiandong were changed correspondingly. For details, please refer to the announcements published 
by the Bank on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 24 March 2015 and the Shanghai Stock 
Exchange on 25 March 2015;

Mr. CAI Huaxiang was appointed as a member of the Strategic Planning Committee and Risk Management 
Committee.

1	 On 21 February 2016, Mr LIU Shiyu resigned as Chairman and member of the Strategic Planning Committee due to work 
arrangements.
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Mr. LOU Wenlong was appointed as a member of the County Area Banking Business Development Committee 
and ceased to act as a member of the Risk Management Committee.

Mr. Zhang Yun resigned as the chairman of the County Area Banking Business Development Committee and 
member of the Strategic Planning Committee and Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Strategic Planning Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Strategic Planning Committee of the Board of Directors comprised 
of eight Directors, including Mr. LIU Shiyu (Chairman), Mr. CAI Huaxiang and Mr. LOU Wenlong (all are 
Executive Directors), Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong and Mr. HU Xiaohui (all are 
Non-executive Directors) and Mr. WEN Tiejun (Independent Non-executive Director). Mr. LIU Shiyu, the 
Chairman, has been appointed as the chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee. The primary duties 
of the Strategic Planning Committee are to review the overall development strategy and specific strategic 
development plans, major investment and financing plans, mergers and acquisitions plans and other 
material matters critical to the development of the Bank and make suggestions to the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Strategic Planning Committee convened four meetings and considered 
five proposals, including the financial final accounts of 2014 and the profit distribution plan of 2014, and 
provided constructive opinions and recommendations on the financial final accounts, profit distribution 
plan and distribution of dividend for preference shares.

County Area Banking Business Development Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the County Area Banking Business Development Committee of the 
Board of Directors comprised seven Directors, including Mr. LOU Wenlong (Executive Director), Mr. CHEN 
Jianbo, Mr. ZHOU Ke, Mr. ZHANG Dinglong and Mr. HU Xiaohui (all are Non-executive Directors), Mr. 
WEN Tiejun and Ms. Xiao Xing (both are Independent Non-executive Directors). The primary duties of the 
County Area Banking Business Development Committee are to review the strategic development plan, 
policies, basic management rules and the risk strategic plan of the County Area Banking Business and 
other major matters critical to the development of the County Area Banking Business. It is also responsible 
for monitoring the implementation of our County Area Banking Business strategic plan, policies and basic 
management rules, evaluating the services provided in connection with County Area Banking Business, 
and making suggestions to the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the County Area Banking Business Development Committee convened 
three meetings and reviewed six reports in relation to the operation of County Area Banking Business 
and support of urbanization construction. It has conducted thorough in-depth discussions and studies 
on the development of the County Area Banking Business, Huinongtong and large professional farmer-
households and provided constructive opinions and recommendations.
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Nomination and Remuneration Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board 
of Directors comprised six Directors, including Mr. ZHOU Ke and Mr. XU Jiandong (both are Non-
executive Directors), Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. WEN Tiejun, Ms. XIAO Xing and Mr. LU Jianping 
(all are Independent Non-executive Directors). Mr. WEN Tiejun is the chairman of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee. The primary duties of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are to 
formulate standards and procedures for election of directors, chairmen and members of board committees 
and senior management members and submit the proposed candidates and their qualifications to the 
Board of Directors for approval, and to formulate the remuneration packages for directors, supervisors 
and senior management members, and submit the same to the Board of Directors for consideration.

The Articles of Association set out the procedures and methods of nomination of Directors and have 
specific requirements for the appointment of Independent Non-executive Directors. Please refer to articles 
135 and 145 of the Articles of Association for details. The Articles of Association are published on the 
websites of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Bank. During the 
reporting period, the Bank appointed our Directors in strict compliance with the Articles of Association.

When nominating candidates of Directors, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee mainly takes 
into account their qualifications, their compliance with laws, administrative regulations, rules and the 
Articles of Association, their capability of diligent performance, their understanding of our operation 
and management and willingness to accept supervision of their performance by the Board of Supervisors 
of the Bank and the requirement of the diversity of the Board of Directors. The quorum of the meeting 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee shall be more than half of all its members, and any 
resolution at such meeting shall be passed by more than half of votes of all its members.

During the reporting period, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee convened six meetings and 
considered 11 proposals including the nominations of Directors and the appointment of the Vice President 
of the Bank.

Audit and Compliance Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Audit and Compliance Committee of the Board of Directors 
comprised six Directors, namely Mr. ZHANG Dinglong and Mr. HU Xiaohui (both are Non-executive 
Directors), Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, MR. WEN Tiejun, Mr. Francis YEUN Tin-fan and Ms. XIAO Xing (all 
are Independent Non-executive Directors). Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang is the chairman of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee. The primary duties of the Audit and Compliance Committee are to supervise, 
inspect and review our internal audit, financial information and internal control, and to provide 
constructive advice and suggestions to the Board of Directors.

The performance of the Audit and Compliance Committee was disclosed in the Annual Performance 
Report of Audit and Compliance Committee, which was published on the website of the Shanghai Stock 
Exchange.
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Risk Management Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Risk Management Committee of the Board of Directors comprised 
eight Directors, including Mr. CAI Huaxiang (Executive Director), Mr. CHEN Jianbo, Mr. ZHAO Chao, Mr. 
ZHOU Ke and Mr XU Jiandong (all are Non-executive Directors) and Mr. Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. Francis 
YUEN Tin-fan and Mr. LU Jianping (all are Independent Non-executive Directors). Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-
fan is the chairman of the Risk Management Committee. The primary duties of the Risk Management 
Committee are to review our risk strategy, risk management policies, risk management reports and 
proposals on deployment of risk-based capital, to supervise and assess the performance of relevant senior 
management members and risk management departments in respect of risk management, and to make 
suggestions to the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Risk Management Committee convened four meetings and listened 
to seven reports including the overall risk status of the Bank and the operation of IRB system and its 
validation status. The Risk Management Committee investigated on the overall risk status of the Bank 
regularly and provided constructive advice and suggestions on the liquidity risk management policies and 
control and management of credit risk.

Related Party Transactions Management Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Related Party Transactions Management Committee of the 
Board of Directors comprised four Directors, including Mr. ZHAO Chao (Non-executive Director) and Mr. 
Frederick MA Si-hang, Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-fan and Mr. LU Jianping (all are Independent Non-executive 
Directors). Mr. Francis YUEN Tin-fan is the chairman of the Related Party Transactions Management 
Committee. The primary duties of the Related Party Transactions Management Committee are to identify 
related parties of the Bank, review our general management system for related party transactions, review 
and record the related party transactions, and make suggestions to the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Related Party Transactions Management Committee convened one 
meeting and considered the proposal of list of related parties of the Bank and listened to the report in 
relation to our management of related party transactions. The Related Party Transactions Management 
Committee reviewed and approved the information of related parties of the Bank and provided 
constructive advice and suggestions on the management of our related parties and our related party 
transactions.
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Specific Statement and Independent Opinions of Independent Non-executive 
Directors on the Guarantee Business of the Bank

Specific Statement and Independent Opinions of Independent Non-executive Directors 
on the Guarantee Business of the Bank

Pursuant to the relevant provisions set forth in the Notice Regarding Certain Issues of Regulating Fund 
Transfers Between Listing Companies and Their Related Parties and the Guarantee Business of Listing 
Companies (Zheng Jian Fa [2003] No. 56) issued by the CSRC and the relevant requirements of the Shanghai 
Stock Exchange, as the Independent Non-executive Directors of Agricultural Bank of China Limited, we have 
reviewed the guarantee business of the Bank based on the principles of justice, fairness and objectivity, and 
hereby issue our specific statements and opinions as follows:

According to our review, the guarantee business of the Bank is mainly to issue letters of guarantee, which 
has been approved by the PBOC and the CBRC as one of the ordinary businesses of the Bank. As of 31 
December 2015, the balance of the guarantee business of the Bank (including letters of guarantee issued 
and guarantees by the Bank) amounted to RMB233,376 million.

The Bank has attached great importance to the risk management of the guarantee business and formulated 
strict requirements in respect of the credit position of guaranteed parties, the operational procedure and 
approval process of the guarantee business. We believe that the Bank has effectively controlled the risks on 
the guarantee business.

Independent Non-executive Directors of Agricultural Bank of China Limited
Frederick MA Si-hang, WEN Tiejun, Francis YUEN Tin-fan, 

XIAO Xing and LU Jianping
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Responsibilities of Directors on Financial Statements

The Directors are responsible for supervising the preparation of financial statements of each accounting period 
so that it can give a true and fair view of the financial position, operating results and cash flows of the Group. 
In preparation for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015, the Directors have adopted 
and applied appropriate accounting policies consistently, and made judgment and estimation prudently and 
reasonably.

During the reporting period, the Bank complied with relevant laws and regulations and the requirements of the 
listing rules of places where the Bank’s shares are listed, and published the annual report of 2014, and the first 
quarterly report, the interim report and the third quarterly report of 2015.

Training of Directors and Company Secretary

Training of Directors

In 2015, our Directors actively participated in special trainings on connected transactions, analysis of 
financial statements and corporate governance and training sessions for new directors organized by the 
Beijing Branch of the CSRC as required by the Hong Kong Listing Rules and the domestic regulatory 
requirements. Our Independent Non-executive Directors participated in the follow-up trainings for 
independent directors organized by the Shanghai Stock Exchange. Our Directors improved their 
professional expertise through publishing professional articles, attending forums and seminars, teaching 
and site visit to overseas and domestic banks and our branches.

Training of Company Secretary

In 2015, Ms. ZHANG Keqiu, the secretary to the Board of Directors and the company secretary of the 
Bank, attended the qualification training for the secretary to the Board of Directors held by the Shanghai 
Stock Exchange. The duration of the training was in compliance with the relevant requirements.

Senior Management

The senior management is the executive body of the Bank, which shall be accountable to the Board of Directors 
and is supervised by the Board of Supervisors. The division of powers between the senior management and the 
Board of Directors are in strict compliance with the Articles of Association and other governance regulations.

According to the Articles of Association of the Bank, the President is entitled to exercise the following powers:

•	 taking charge of the Bank’s operations and management, and organizing the implementation of the 
resolutions of the Board of Directors;

•	 conducting or authorizing other senior management members and principal officers of internal functional 
departments and branch offices to conduct the daily operations and management of the Bank within the 
scope authorized by the Board of Directors;

•	 drafting the fundamental management rules and policies and formulating specific rules of the Bank 
(excluding internal auditing rules);
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•	 drafting the Bank’s business and investment plans and implementing such plans upon approval by the 
Board of Directors;

•	 drafting plans of annual budget and final accounts, risk-based capital allotment, profit distribution 
and loss appropriation, increase or decrease of registered capital, issuance and listing of bond or other 
securities and repurchase of shares, and making suggestions to the Board of Directors;

•	 deciding on the set-up of the internal functional departments of the Bank, and the establishment of tier-
1 branches, branches and other institutions directly under the Head Office and overseas institutions of the 
Bank, and making suggestions to the Board of Directors;

•	 proposing to the Board of Directors the appointment or dismissal of the executive vice presidents and 
other senior management members (except secretary to the Board of Directors);

•	 appointing or dismissing the principal officers of internal functional departments of the Bank (except the 
principal officers of internal auditing department) and the principal officers of branches;

•	 determining the compensation and performance appraisal of the principal officers of internal departments 
of the Bank (except the principal officers of internal auditing department) and the principal officers of 
branch offices, and conducting compensation review and performance evaluation;

•	 determining the salary, welfare, incentive and penalty of staff of the Bank, and deciding or authorizing 
the subordinate management members to appoint or dismiss staff of the Bank;

•	 upon the occurrence of material events in connection with business operations such as a run on the 
Bank, taking emergency measures, and reporting immediately to the government regulatory authorities of 
banking industry under the State Council, the Board of Directors and the Board of Supervisors;

•	 exercising other powers conferred by the relevant laws, administrative regulations, departmental rules, 
and the Articles of Association of the Bank and the authorities resolved to be exercised by the President 
pursuant to the Shareholders’ General Meeting and the Board of Directors.

During the reporting period, the Bank reviewed the implementation of the Scheme of Authorization to the 
President by the Board of Directors, and no approval was conducted beyond the President’s authority.
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Shareholders’ General Meeting

During the reporting period, we held two extraordinary general meetings and one annual general meeting at 
which 20 resolutions were considered and approved and 3 reports were debriefed at those meetings. These 
general meetings of the Bank were convened and held in accordance with the laws and regulations and 
listing rules of Hong Kong and the PRC. Directors, Supervisors and the senior management members attended 
the meetings and discussed with shareholders about matters the shareholders were concerned about. The 
Bank published the announcements on the poll results and legal advices of the above General Meetings in a 
timely manner in accordance with regulatory requirements. The announcements on the poll results of General 
Meetings were published on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 15 January 2015, 29 June 2015 
and 10 December 2015, and on the website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange and in newspaper designated by 
the Bank for information disclosure on 16 January, 30 June 2015 and 11 December 2015.

The Chairman and the President of the Bank

Pursuant to code provision A.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code in Appendix 14 to the Hong Kong 
Listing Rules and the Articles of Association, the Chairman and the President of the Bank shall be separately 
appointed. The Chairman shall not be held concurrently by the legal representative or the person-in-charge of 
the controlling shareholder of the Bank.

The Chairman of the Bank is responsible for material matters such as business strategies and overall 
development of the Bank.

Mr. ZHAO Huan serves as the President of the Bank and is responsible for the daily management of business 
operation of the Bank. The President shall be appointed by, and is accountable to, the Board of Directors, 
and shall perform duties in accordance with the Articles of Association and the authorization of the Board of 
Directors.

The roles of the Chairman and the President are separate and independent, with clear division of 
responsibilities.

Securities Transactions by Directors and Supervisors

The Bank has adopted a code of conduct for securities transactions by Directors and Supervisors with terms no 
less exacting than those set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers in 
Appendix 10 to the Hong Kong Listing Rules. The Directors and Supervisors of the Bank confirm that they have 
complied with such code of conduct throughout the year ended 31 December 2015.

Terms of Directors

The Bank strictly complies with the requirements of the Hong Kong Listing Rules and its Articles of Association 
that the directors shall be elected by the Shareholders’ General Meetings with a term of three years 
commencing from the date of ratification by the CBRC. A director may serve consecutive terms if re-elected 
upon the expiration of the term of office, and the consecutive term shall commence from the date of approval 
by the Shareholders’ General Meetings. The maximum term of office of the independent non-executive 
directors shall be six years.
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Appraisal and Incentive Mechanisms for Senior Management

For the details of appraisal and incentive systems for senior management during the reporting period, please 
refer to “Report of the Board of Directors — Remuneration of Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management”.

Auditors’ Engagement and Remuneration

Pursuant to the proposal approved by the 2014 Annual General Meeting of the Bank, the Bank engaged 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP and PricewaterhouseCoopers as the domestic and international 
auditors of the Bank for 2015, respectively. Such auditors have provided audit services for the Bank for three 
consecutive years in 2013, 2014 and 2015.

In 2015, a total fee of RMB139.33 million was paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers and its member firms by the 
Group for services provided to the Group, of which financial statements audit service fee was RMB118.28 
million, internal control audit service fee was RMB12.23 million and non-audit service fee was RMB8.82 million.

Shareholders’ Rights

Convening of Extraordinary General Meetings

The Bank protects shareholders’ rights strictly in compliance with the regulatory requirements and basic 
corporate governance system. Shareholders who individually or jointly hold more than 10% of the total voting 
shares of the Bank (the “Requesting Shareholders”) may propose to the Board of Directors to convene an 
extraordinary general meeting in writing. If the Board of Directors refuses to convene an extraordinary general 
meeting or fails to give its responses within 10 days upon receipt of the proposal, the Requesting Shareholders 
may propose to the Board of Supervisors to convene an extraordinary general meeting in writing. If the Board 
of Supervisors fails to give the notice of such extraordinary general meeting within the prescribed period, it 
shall be deemed to have failed to convene and preside over such meeting, and shareholders who individually or 
jointly hold 10% or more of the Bank’s shares for not less than 90 days shall be entitled to convene and preside 
over an extraordinary general meeting.

Enquiries to the Board of Directors

Shareholders of the Bank may put enquiries to the Board of Directors and have the right to obtain the relevant 
information pursuant to the Articles of Association. Shareholders may inspect copies of the minutes of the 
Shareholders’ General Meetings free of charge during the business hours of the Bank. If any shareholder 
requests to obtain from the Bank a copy of the relevant minutes, the Bank shall send such copy within seven 
days after receiving reasonable fees. Shareholders who request to inspect or obtain the relevant information 
shall provide the Bank with written documents evidencing the class and number of shares held by them, and 
the Bank shall provide upon verification of such shareholder. The Office of the Board of Directors is responsible 
for day to day affairs of the Board of Directors. If shareholders have any enquiries, please contact the Office of 
the Board of Directors.
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Proposals to the Shareholders’ General Meetings

Shareholders who individually or jointly hold more than 3% of the total voting shares of the Bank (the 
“Proposing Shareholders”) may submit proposals to the Shareholders’ General Meetings. Proposing 
Shareholders shall submit proposals in writing 10 days prior to the date of Shareholders’ General Meetings. 
The Office of the Board of Directors is responsible for organizing Shareholders’ General Meetings, preparing 
documents and taking minutes of the meetings.

Special regulations of holders of preference shares

The holders of preference shares are entitled to vote in the event of the following: (1) any amendments to the 
provisions regarding preference shares in the Articles of Association; (2) any decrease or series of decreases 
representing in aggregate more than 10% of the registered capital of the Bank; (3) any merger, division, 
dissolution or change in corporate form of the Bank; (4) any issuance of preference shares by the Bank; (5) any 
other circumstances specified by laws, regulations, and the Articles of Association.

In the event of any of the foregoing circumstances, holders of preference shares shall have the right to attend 
Shareholders’ General Meetings and the Bank shall provide online voting. The notice of such meetings shall be 
delivered to holders of preference shares prior to convention of the meeting and under notice procedure for 
ordinary shareholders set forth in the Articles of Association.

When the Bank fails to pay dividends on preference shares for a total of three financial years or for two 
consecutive financial years, holders of preference shares shall have the right to attend the Shareholders’ 
General Meetings and jointly vote with ordinary shareholders, starting from the day following the date on 
which the Shareholders’ General Meetings resolves to not distribute dividends on preference shares as agreed 
in the profit distribution plan of that year. The voting rights shall be restored until the date on which all 
dividends for such preference shares of that year are distributed.

Significant Changes to the Articles of Association during the reporting period

There was no significant change to the Articles of Association during the reporting period.
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Information Disclosure and Investor Relations

Information Disclosure

The Bank actively followed up and implemented regulatory requirements related to the information disclosure 
and refined our information disclosure system. The Bank also further optimized the information disclosure 
procedures based on our practice. The Bank accomplished the preparation and disclosure of the periodic 
reports and temporary reports in compliance with laws and regulations and continuously improved information 
disclosure transparency. With focus on the concerns of the market and investors, the Bank enhanced its 
voluntary information disclosure. In 2015, the Bank published over 290 documents for information disclosure 
on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

The Bank continued to strengthen the management of inside information and enhance the compliance 
awareness of insiders. We also arranged annual internal examination on insider transactions and carried out 
insider registration and filling process.

During the reporting period, no rectification was required for any material accounting errors, no material 
omission was found and no amendment was required for any estimated results announcement.

Investor Relationship

In 2015, the Bank voluntarily enhanced communication with the capital market. The Bank held over one 
hundred of investors’ meetings, such as results announcement, meeting several hundreds of investors. 
Through sufficient and effective communication with the capital market, the Bank was able to demonstrate 
the development and operating results of the Bank to investors and enhance their recognition and confidence 
on the investment value of the Bank. Meanwhile, investor relationship acted as an essential channel, which 
delivered advices and feedbacks from investors to the management promptly, so as to improve the operation 
and management capability of the Bank. Furthermore, the Bank further optimized the management procedures 
of investor relationship and improved its delicacy management, with an aim to boost the efficiency and quality 
of communication. In 2015, the Bank upgraded and improved the investor hotline and other communication 
channels, so as to make timely response to the messages and phone inquiries from shareholders and answer 
the inquires from investors on SSE E-platform, protecting the legitimate rights and interests of the minority 
shareholders. Through results announcement, roadshows, participating in summits of capital market, receiving 
investors’ visits and interacting with investors through hotline, the Bank has established comprehensive 
communication channels connecting our substantial and minority shareholders.

If investors have any enquiries of relevant questions, or any aforesaid proposals, enquiries or resolutions, please 
contact:

The Board Office of Agricultural Bank of China Limited
Address: No. 69, Jianguomen Nei Avenue, Dongcheng District, Beijing, China
Telephone: 86-10-85109619
Facsimile: 86-10-85108557
E-mail: ir@abchina.com
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Internal Control

The Board of Directors of the Bank has considered and approved the 2015 Internal Control Assessment Report 
of the Agricultural Bank of China Limited. Please visit the website of the Shanghai Stock Exchange for details.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP issued an unqualified internal control audit report, based on its audit 
of the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control over financial reporting. Please visit the website of the 
Shanghai Stock Exchange for details.

Internal Audit

We have established an audit department which is accountable to the Board of Directors and its Audit and 
Compliance Committee, and under the supervision of the Board of Supervisors and the senior management. 
The audit department performs audits and assessment on operations and management, business activities and 
operation performance of the Bank based on the risk-oriented principles. The audit department consists of the 
Audit Office at the Head Office and ten regional offices. The Audit Office is responsible for the organization, 
management and reporting of internal audit works of the Bank. The regional offices under the Audit Office 
perform internal audit for their respective branches and shall be accountable to and report to the Audit Office.

The chart below shows the organizational structure of internal audit system of the Bank:

Board of Directors

Audit and Compliance
Committee

Audit Office

Board of Supervisors

A
ffiliated O

ffice

Shenyang O
ffice

Shanghai O
ffice

Jinan O
ffice

Zhengzhou O
ffice

W
uhan O

ffice

G
uangzhou O

ffice

C
hengdu O

ffice

K
unm

ing O
ffice

X
i’an O

ffice

Senior
Management



149

Corporate Governance

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

During the reporting period, focused on the external regulatory requirements and the strategic decisions of the 
Board of Directors, the Bank further promoted the establishment and application of information technology 
in internal auditing. The Bank also intensified training on auditing skills, so as to improve the professional 
competence of its audit team. The Bank strengthened management basics in audit and enhanced its role, 
so as to effectively implement the strategies, strengthen the basics of management and promote a sound 
growth of all operations. In addition, the Bank implemented risk-orientated audit approach and comprehensive 
risk audit was carried out on certain branches with focus on credit, finance and accounting and staff 
behavior management and so on. The Bank conducted audit and investigation on various aspects, including 
infrastructure projects, anti-money laundering, maintenance of IT operation, New Basel Capital Accord, internal 
controls reappraisal, asset management business, protection of interests of consumers, performance appraisal 
and remuneration management. The Bank steadily improved the audit on overseas institutions and standardized 
the audit on the due diligence of the senior management. The Bank also carried out follow-up audit on the key 
audit projects of last year.
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Principal Business and Business Review

The principal business of the Bank is to provide banking and related financial services. The Bank’s business 
operation and business review as required by Schedule 5 to the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance are set out 
in relevant sections including “President’s Statement” “Discussion and Analysis” “Corporate Governance” 
“Significant Events” “Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements” and this “Report of the Board of 
Directors”.

Profits and Dividends Distribution

The Bank’s profits for the year ended 31 December 2015 are set out in the section headed “Discussion and 
Analysis — Financial Statements Analysis”.

Upon the approval of the 2014 Annual General Meeting held on 29 June 2015, the Bank distributed cash 
dividend of RMB1.82 (tax included) per ten shares, amounting to RMB59,113 million (tax included) to 
shareholders of A shares and H shares on our registers of members at the close of business on 9 July 2015.

The Board of Directors of the Bank proposed the distribution of cash dividend of RMB1.668 (tax included) per 
ten shares for 2015 for a total of RMB54,176 million (tax included) to ordinary shareholders. The dividend 
distribution plan is subject to the approval of shareholders at the 2015 Annual General Meeting. Upon the 
approval of the 2015 Annual General Meeting, the dividend will be paid to holders of A shares and H shares 
whose names appeared on the registers of members of the Bank at the close of business on the record date. A 
separate announcement will be published to disclose the dividend payment date.

The table below sets out the Bank’s cash dividend payment for the preceding three years.

In millions of RMB, except percentages

2014 2013 2012
Cash dividend (tax included) 59,113 57,489 50,830
Cash dividend payment ratio1 (%) 32.9 34.6 35.0

Note:	 1.	Cash dividend (tax included) is divided by the net profits of the reporting period attributable to shareholders of the Bank.

Pursuant to the Notice of the State Administration of Taxation on Issues Concerning Individual Income Tax 
Collection and Management after the Repeal of Guo Shui Fa [1993] No. 045 (Guo Shui Han [2011] No. 348), 
the resident individuals outside the PRC who are the shareholders of the shares issued by domestic non-foreign 
invested enterprises in Hong Kong enjoy preferential tax rate in accordance with the tax conventions between 
Mainland China and the country where the residents reside, and the tax arrangements between the Mainland 
China and Hong Kong (Macau). Resident individuals outside the PRC shall personally or through an agent 
authorised in writing to apply for and fulfil the relevant formalities to enjoy relevant preferential tax treatment. 
Since the tax rate for such dividend is generally 10% as required by relevant tax regulation and arrangements, 
and there is a large number of shareholders, to simplify the collection of tax, the individual shareholders will 
be generally subject to a withholding tax rate of 10% without making any application when domestic non-
foreign invested enterprises which issue shares in Hong Kong distribute dividends to their shareholders. For 
situations where the tax rate for dividend is not 10%, it shall be subject to the following requirements: (1) if 
an individual who received a dividend is a resident of a country where the tax rate for the dividend is lower 
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than 10%, the withholding agent can apply for relevant preferential treatment according to the Notice of the 
State Administration of Taxation in relation to the Administrative Measures on Preferential Treatment Entitled 
by Non-residents under Tax Treaties (Tentative) (Guo Shui Fa [2009] No.124), and upon the approval of the 
competent tax authority, overpaid taxes will be returned; (2) if an individual who received a dividend is a 
resident of a country where the tax rate for dividend is between 10% and 20%, the withholding agent shall 
withhold the individual’s income tax at the agreed tax rate when distributing dividends, and no application 
should be submitted; or (3) if an individual who received a dividend is a resident of a country which has not 
entered into any tax treaty with the PRC or otherwise, the withholding agent shall be subject to a withholding 
tax rate of 20% which shall be applied when distributing the dividend.

Pursuant to the Notice on the Issues Concerning Withholding the Enterprises Income Tax on the Dividends Paid 
by Chinese Resident Enterprises to H Share Holders Who Are Overseas Non-resident Enterprises (Guo Shui Han 
[2008] No. 897) of the State Administration of Taxation, the Bank is obliged to withhold and pay enterprise 
income tax at the rate of 10% from dividend paid or payable for H shares when distributing dividend to non-
resident enterprise shareholders of H shares.

No tax is payable in Hong Kong in respect of dividends paid by the Bank according to the current practice of 
the Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department.

Shareholders are recommended to consult their tax advisers regarding the PRC, Hong Kong and other tax 
implications arising from their holding and disposal of H shares of the Bank.

Implementation of the Cash Dividend Policy

The formulation and implementation of the Bank’s cash dividend policy complies with its Articles of Association 
and the resolutions of the Shareholders’ General Meetings. The relevant decision making procedure and 
system are complete while the distribution standards and proportion are clearly stated. Independent Non-
executive Directors have served their obligations and expressed their opinions. As minority shareholders have 
opportunities to fully express their opinions and appeals, their legitimate interests have been fully protected.

Reserves

The details of the changes of reserves for the year ended 31 December 2015 are set out in “Consolidated 
Statement of Changes in Equity” in the financial statements.

Financial Summary

The summary of operating results, assets and liabilities for the five years ended 31 December 2015 is set out in 
the section headed “Basic Corporation Information and Major Financial Indicators”.

Donations

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Bank made external donations (domestically) of RMB48,672.4 
thousand.
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Fixed Assets

The changes in fixed assets for the year ended 31 December 2015 are set out in “Note IV. 25 Property and 
Equipment” to the financial statements.

Subsidiaries

Particulars of the Bank’s principal subsidiaries as of 31 December 2015 are set out in the section headed 
“Discussion and Analysis — Business Review”.

Share Capital and Public Float

As of 31 December 2015, the Bank’s total share capital of ordinary shares amounted to 324,794,117,000 
shares, including 294,055,293,904 A shares and 30,738,823,096 H shares. As of the date of this results 
announcement, the Bank maintained sufficient public float in compliance with the minimum requirement of the 
Hong Kong Listing Rules and the exemption granted by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange upon the Bank’s listing.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Bank’s Shares

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Bank and its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any of its 
listed shares.

Pre-emptive Rights

There is no mandatory provision in relation to pre-emptive rights in the Articles of Association. According to the 
Articles of Association, the Bank is entitled to increase its registered capital by issuing shares through public or 
non-public offering, allotting new shares to the existing shareholders (except holders of the Bank’s preference 
shares), transferring the capital reserve funds to increase share capital and other methods as permitted by laws, 
administrative regulations and relevant authorities.

Major Customers

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the five largest customers accounted for less than 30% of the interest 
income and other operating income of the Bank.

Use of Proceeds

All proceeds were used to strengthen the Bank’s capital base to support the ongoing growth of its business as 
disclosed in the prospectuses.

Major Projects Invested by Non-raised Capital

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Bank had no significant projects invested by non-raised capital.
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Directors’ and Supervisors’ Interests in Transactions, Arrangements or Contracts of 
Significance

For the year ended 31 December 2015, none of the Bank’s Directors or Supervisors or parties related to 
such Directors and Supervisors had any material interests, whether directly or indirectly, in any transaction, 
arrangement or contract of significance regarding its business to which the Bank or any of its subsidiaries was 
a party. None of its Directors or Supervisors has entered into any service contract with the Bank or any of its 
subsidiaries, pursuant to which the Bank needs to pay compensation (other than statutory compensation) for 
terminating the contract within one year.

Directors’ Interests in Competing Businesses

None of the Directors held any interests in any business that competes or is likely to compete, either directly or 
indirectly, with the business of the Bank.

Directors’ and Supervisors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debentures

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Bank did not grant any rights to acquire shares or debentures to 
any of its Directors or Supervisors, nor were any of such rights exercised by any of the Directors or Supervisors. 
Neither the Bank nor its subsidiaries entered into any agreement or arrangement enabling the Directors or 
Supervisors to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or debentures of the Bank or any other 
body corporate.

Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures Held by Directors and 
Supervisors

As at the end of 2015, Mr. ZHENG Xin, a Supervisor of the Bank, held 375,000 A shares of the Bank. Except for 
the above, none of the Directors or Supervisors of the Bank had any interests or short positions in the shares, 
underlying shares or debentures of the Bank or any of its associated corporations (as defined in Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong) which were required to be notified to the Bank and the Hong 
Kong Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong 
Kong (including interests and short positions in which they are deemed to have under such provisions of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong), or any interests or short positions which were required to 
be recorded in the register referred to in Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong, 
or any interests or short positions which were required to be notified to the Bank and the Hong Kong Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in 
Appendix 10 to the Hong Kong Listing Rules. For the interests and short positions of substantial shareholders 
of the Bank and other persons, please refer to “Changes in Share Capital and Shareholdings of Substantial 
Shareholders”.

Related Party Transactions

We further strengthened our management basics and continuously improved our risk management ability on 
related party transactions in 2015. Pursuant to the changes in regulatory rules, we revised the related party 
transactions management policies. We optimized the IT system to improve our management level for related 
party transactions. During the reporting period, the related party transactions were conducted on general 
commercial terms and in accordance with the laws and regulations. We did not offer more favourable price 
to related parties than the price available to non-related parties for transactions of the same category and no 
impairment of the interest of the Bank and the minority shareholders was noticed or found.
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We had entered into various connected transactions with connected persons of the Bank (as defined in 
the Hong Kong Listing Rules) in 2015. Pursuant to the applicable provisions under the Hong Kong Listing 
Rules, those transactions were exempt from the reporting, annual review, announcement and independent 
shareholders’ approval requirements.

We extended loans to related natural person (as defined in the Administrative Measures on Information 
Disclosure of Listed Companies issued by the CSRC) in 2015. Such loans were in compliance with our pricing 
requirements and guarantees were provided for such loans. As of 31 December 2015, the total balance of 
loans amounted to RMB6,273 thousand, and the conditions for such loans were normal.

For the related party transactions defined under accounting standards, please refer to “Note IV. 45. Related 
Party Transactions” to the financial statements.

Remuneration of Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

Remuneration of senior management shall be reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Bank 
while that of Directors and Supervisors shall be considered and approved by the Shareholders’ General 
Meetings. For the details of the specific remuneration standards, please refer to “Directors, Supervisors and 
Senior Management — Annual Remuneration”. After the annual assessment, performance-based annual 
remunerations and term incentive bonus of Directors, Supervisor and senior management members shall be 
determined according to the assessment results and the term incentive bonus shall be settled in three years as 
deferred payment. The Bank did not formulate any share incentive plan for Directors, Supervisors and senior 
management members.

Permitted Indemnity Provisions

According to the Articles of Association, the Bank will undertake the civil liability arising from the discharge 
of the duties of our Directors, Supervisors and senior management members subject to or without prejudice 
against the laws and administrative regulations, unless our Directors, Supervisors and senior management 
members were proven to have failed to perform their duties honestly or in good faith. The Bank has maintained 
liability insurance for the potential liabilities that may arise from the discharge of the duties of our Directors, 
Supervisors and senior management members.

Financial, Business and Family Relationship among Directors

Directors of the Bank had no relationship with each other, including financial, business, family or other material 
relationships.

Employee Benefit Plans

For details of employee benefit plans of the Bank, please refer to “Note IV. 36. Other Liabilities” to the financial 
statements.

Management Contracts

Except the service contracts of its management personnel, the Bank has not entered into any contract with any 
person, company or legal entity to manage or handle the whole or any material part of its businesses.
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Auditors
The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015, prepared 
in accordance with CASs and IFRSs, were audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP and 
PricewaterhouseCoopers in accordance with the Auditing Standards of China and International Standards on 
Auditing, respectively. With respect to each, an unqualified audit opinion was issued.

Consumer Interests Protection
The Bank is committed to protecting the legal interests of our consumers and constructing a fair, equitable and 
integral finance consumption environment. Consumer protection were formulated to improve our consumer 
protection system and mechanism. We complied with laws, regulations and requirements from regulatory 
authorities, including the Banking Consumer Protection Guidelines. We integrated the philosophy of consumer 
protection into our products and service procedures to ensure that consumers would receive fair, equitable and 
integral treatment. A trial mechanism of complaint classification was also introduced for financial consumers. 
We also promoted inclusive finance by providing efficient and quality services for customers in County Areas 
and special groups. The Bank also organized financial knowledge promotion events to promote financial 
knowledge and to facilitate the positive interaction between the public and financial institutions.

Corporate Social Responsibility
During the reporting period, in pursuit of the missions and responsibilities as a large state-owned commercial 
bank and a Global Systematically Important Bank, the Bank adhered to the philosophy of “giving priority to 
responsibility, benefiting the general public, taking the lead in fulfilling responsibilities, promoting the wellbeing 
of the society”. The Bank was also committed to its responsibilities and missions of serving County Areas and 
poverty alleviation. Efforts were made to support national strategies, such as the “One Belt and One Road”, 
the “Coordinated Development of the Beijing-Tianjin-Hebei Region”, the “Yangtze River economic belt” and 
the popular entrepreneurship and innovation. These efforts included increasing credit support for major areas 
of development, such as the real economy, people’s livelihood, environmental protection and communities. 
Striving to establish its leading positions in County Areas finance and green finance, the Bank successfully 
issued the first USD1 billion green bonds, which was awarded “2015 Best Green Bond” by FinanceAsia. These 
actions were made in response to the promise of China to support green industry and to take concerted 
efforts in the face of climate change. At the same time, the Bank turned its philosophy of social responsibilities 
into action by launching various public welfare projects. For example, we participated in the “Jin-Hui Project” 
to promote financial knowledge in rural middle schools, the “Dream Comes True 832” to care for the 
impoverished high school students, “Reward Donation Campaign”, “Health Express for Mothers”, disaster 
relief donations, “ABC Forests” for tree planting.

Please refer to the 2015 Corporate Social Responsibility Report of the Bank published on the website of the 
Shanghai Stock Exchange for further details.

By Order of the Board of Directors

ZHAO Huan
Vice Chairman

31 March 2016
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Composition of the Board of Supervisors

As at the end of the reporting period, the Board of Supervisors comprised seven Supervisors, including 
two Supervisors Representing Shareholders, namely Mr. YUAN Changqing and Mr. WANG Xingchun, three 
Supervisors Representing Employees, namely Mr. ZHENG Xin, Mr. XIA Zongyu and Mr. XIA Taili, and two 
External Supervisors, namely Mr. LI Wang and Ms. LV Shuqin. The Chairman of the Board of Supervisors is 
Mr. YUAN Changqing. Details of the incumbent Supervisors are set out in the section headed “Directors, 
Supervisors and Senior Management”.

Functions and Authorities and Operation of the Board of Supervisors

Main functions and authorities of the Board of Supervisors shall include without limitation, to the following:

•	 supervising the performance of the Board of Directors and senior management, supervising and enquiring 
the due diligence of Directors and senior management members, and urging Directors and senior 
management members to rectify their behaviors detrimental to the interest of the Bank;

•	 proposing to dismiss or initiate litigation against Directors and senior management members who violate 
laws, administrative regulations and the Articles of Association or the resolutions of the Shareholders’ 
General Meetings;

•	 carrying out off-office audit of Directors and senior management members when necessary;

•	 supervising the financial activities, business decisions, risk management and internal control of the Bank, 
and providing guidance to the work of internal auditing department;

•	 checking financial information including the financial reports, business reports and profit distribution plans 
prepared by the Board of Directors for submission to the Shareholders’ General Meetings, and appointing 
certified accountants and auditors on behalf of the Bank to review such information if any problem is 
detected;

•	 supervising the implementation of strategic plans, policies and general management system for the 
development of the County Area Banking Business;

•	 submitting proposals to the Shareholders’ General Meetings;

•	 nominating the Supervisors representing shareholders, external Supervisors and independent Directors;

•	 formulating the amendments to the Rules of Procedures of the Board of Supervisors;

•	 other functions as conferred by laws, administrative regulations, departmental rules and the Articles of 
Association or as authorized by the Shareholders’ General Meetings.

Discussions by the Board of Supervisors take the form of the meetings of the Board of Supervisors. The 
meetings of the Board of Supervisors consist of regular meetings and extraordinary meetings. Regular meetings 
of the Board of Supervisors shall be convened at least four times each year.
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The Office of Board of Supervisors is the division for carrying out regular tasks of the Board of Supervisors. 
It is responsible for arranging meetings of the Board of Supervisors and special committees thereof and 
preparing documents and minutes for those meetings, as well as conducting daily supervision according to the 
requirements of the Board of Supervisors.

The Bank has established the Due Diligence Supervision Committee and the Finance and Internal Control 
Supervision Committee under the Board of Supervisors.

Due Diligence Supervision Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Due Diligence Supervision Committee comprised four Supervisors, 
namely Mr. YUAN Changqing, Mr. WANG Xingchun, Mr. XIA Taili and Mr. LI Wang. The Chairman of the Due 
Diligence Supervision Committee was Mr. YUAN Changqing.

The Due Diligence Supervision Committee shall operate under the authorization of the Board of Supervisors and 
report to the Board of Supervisors.

The main responsibilities of the Due Diligence Supervision Committee are as follows:

•	 developing working plans and implementation plans regarding the supervision on the due diligence 
of the Board of Directors, the senior management, Directors and senior management members, and 
implementing the plans upon approval of the Board of Supervisors;

•	 commenting on supervising the due diligence of the Board of Directors, the senior management, Directors 
and senior management members, and making suggestions to the Board of Supervisors;

•	 developing plans for off-office audit of Directors and senior management members when necessary, and 
organizing the implementation of the plans upon approval of the Board of Supervisors;

•	 making recommendations to the Board of Supervisors on the candidates for Supervisor representing 
shareholders, external Supervisors, independent Directors and members of the special committees under 
the Board of Supervisors;

•	 drafting evaluation methods for Supervisors, organizing performance assessment of Supervisors and 
making suggestions to the Board of Supervisors;

•	 studying and handling issues or documents reported or provided by the Board of Directors, the senior 
management, Directors and senior management members;

•	 other matters authorized by the Board of Supervisors.
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Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee

At the end of the reporting period, the Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee comprised four 
supervisors, namely, Mr. YUAN Changqing, Mr. ZHENG Xin, Mr. XIA Zongyu and Ms. LV Shuqin. The Chairman 
of the Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee was Mr. YUAN Changqing.

The Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee shall operate under the authorization of the Board of 
Supervisors and report to the Board of Supervisors.

The main responsibilities of the Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee are as follows:

•	 developing working plans and implementation plans of the Board of Supervisors regarding the supervision 
on the finance and internal control, and organizing the implementation of the plans upon approval of the 
Board of Supervisors;

•	 supervising the implementation of development, policies and general management systems for the County 
Area Banking Business strategic plans, assessing the implementation results, and making suggestions to 
the Board of Supervisors;

•	 checking the financial reports and business reports of the Bank and the profit distribution plan formulated 
by the Board of Directors, and making suggestions to the Board of Supervisors;

•	 drafting plans for supervising and inspecting financial activities, operating decisions, risk management and 
internal control of the Bank by the Board of Supervisors, organizing the implementation of the plans upon 
approval of the Board of Supervisors, and proposing to the Board of Supervisors on engaging external 
auditors for auditing the Bank’s financial position if necessary;

•	 guiding the work of internal auditing department of the Bank;

•	 studying and handling issues or documents reported or provided by the Board of Directors, the senior 
management, Directors and senior management members;

•	 other matters authorized by the Board of Supervisors.

Meetings of the Board of Supervisors and its Special Committees

During the reporting period, the Board of Supervisors held nine meetings and considered and approved 27 
proposals including the annual report for 2014 and its abstract, and listened to 15 specific work reports.

The Finance and Internal Control Supervision Committee held five meetings to consider and approve 11 
proposals, including assessment report of the County Area Banking Business for 2014 prepared by the Board of 
Supervisors.

The Due Diligence Supervision Committee held six meetings to consider and approve 11 proposals, including 
the 2014 performance evaluation reports of the Board of Directors, the Board of Supervisors, the senior 
management and the members thereof.
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The attendance of Supervisors at meetings of the Board of Supervisors and its special committees during the 
reporting period is listed below:

Number of attendance in person1/meeting requiring attendance

Special Committees 
under the Board of Supervisors

Supervisors

Meeting of 
the Board of 
Supervisors

Due Diligence 
Supervision 
Committee

Finance and 
Internal Control 

Supervision 
Committee

YUAN Changqing 3/3 1/1 2/2
WANG Xingchun 9/9 4/5
ZHENG Xin 8/9 4/5
XIA Zongyu 7/9 4/5
XIA Taili 6/9 3/5
LI Wang 3/3 1/1
LV Shuqin 3/3 2/2

Former Supervisors
CHE Yingxin 3/4 3/3
JIA Xiangsen 8/9 5/5
DAI Genyou 4/6 3/4

Notes:	 1.	Attendance in person includes on-site attendance and attendance by way of electronic communication, such as telephone and 
video conference.

	 2.	For details of changes in Supervisors, please refer to “Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management”.

Work of Board of Supervisors

During the reporting period, the Board of Supervisors of the Bank earnestly performed its duties of supervision 
stipulated by the laws and regulations and the Articles of Association. The Board of Supervisors strived to 
explore new methods to improve the effectiveness of its supervision so as to safeguard the interests of the 
shareholders and the Bank. The supervision and counter-balance functions in corporate governance were 
further exerted.

Supervision on performance to enhance the compliance of corporate governance 
structure

The Board of Supervisors explored specialized supervision and assessment on performance. The Board of 
Supervisors supervised and evaluated the performance of the Board of Directors and senior management in 
respect of the Implementation of 2012–2015 Overseas Development Plan of Agricultural Bank of China, and 
suggested the Board of Directors and senior management to further streamline the management of overseas 
institutions and to enhance the risk management of overseas business. Annual assessment on performance 
of the Board of Directors and senior management is conducted through extensive collection of information of 
performance, questionnaires survey, debriefing reports and performance interview. Based on above, the Board 
of Supervisors formed annual performance evaluation reports.
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Supervision on financial to enhance compliance and operational efficiency

The Board of Supervisors focused on the supervision of major financial decisions and its implementations 
by listening to financial reports, and operation plan with its execution regularly. The Board of Supervisor 
conducted specialized studies and investigations on management of fixed assets investment and capital 
management, reviewed and provided independent views on periodical reports, operation plan for 2015, budget 
of fixed assets investment and profit distribution plan for 2014.

Inspection of risks and internal control for the sustainable and healthy development

The Board of Supervisors paid close attention to the specialized management of credit risk and case risk. 
It reviewed special reports from the risk department, internal audit department and internal control and 
compliance department, and paid attention to the rectification of identified problems found by internal and 
external examinations. The Board of Supervisors strengthened its guidance on the internal audit. The Chairman 
of the Board of Supervisors listened to the work reports and risk audit reports from the audit department, 
provided advice, carried out in-depth inspection of the audit system, attached great importance to the 
application of audit results and supported the safeguard function of internal audit for business development 
of the Bank. In view of the declining asset quality and severe situation in case prevention and control of the 
Bank, the Board of Supervisors had advised the Board of Directors and senior management to adopt effective 
measures to improve the effectiveness of risk management and internal control, as well as to prevent the moral 
hazard in asset disposal. The Board of Supervisors paid special attention to the management of “Sanxin” non-
performing loans and advised the senior management to earnestly deal with the matter and hold accountability 
seriously.

Work of External Supervisors

During the reporting period, Mr. LI Wang and MS. LV Shuqin, as External Supervisors of the Bank, performed 
their supervisory duties with due diligence strictly in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Bank 
to review relevant proposals and the work reports and carry out the supervising investigations. They attended 
all meetings of the Board of Supervisors and special committees thereof in person, and provided professional, 
strict and independent advice and opinions. The external Supervisors played active roles in enhancing the 
corporate governance and improving the operation management of the Bank.
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Independent Opinions of the Board of Supervisors

Compliance

During the reporting period, our corporate governance had been in compliance with applicable laws, 
regulations and the Articles of Association. Members of the Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors and the 
senior management earnestly performed their duties and complied with the rules of meeting. The meetings 
convened, resolutions passed, information disclosed and documents subscribed by them were all in compliance 
with the laws and regulations.

Results Report

The preparation and review procedures of this results report were in compliance with laws, administrative 
regulations and regulatory requirements. The results report gives a true, accurate and complete view of the 
financial position and operating results of the Bank.

Use of Proceeds

During the reporting period, the actual use of proceeds was consistent with the purposes stated in the Bank’s 
prospectus.

Asset Acquisition and Disposal

During the reporting period, the Board of Supervisors did not find any insider trading or any act which might 
result in the impairment of the interests of the shareholders or loss of the Bank’s assets in the process of asset 
acquisition or disposal by the Bank.

Related Party Transactions

During the reporting period, the Board of Supervisors did not find any act in the related party transactions that 
might result in the impairment of the interests of the Bank.

Internal Control

The Board of Supervisors had no objection to the 2015 Internal Control Assessment Report of the Agricultural 
Bank of China Limited.

Performance Evaluation of Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management Members

The performance evaluation results of all the incumbent Directors, Supervisors and senior management 
members for 2015 was satisfaction.

By Order of the Board of Supervisors

YUAN Changqing
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

31 March 2016
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Significant Events

Material Legal Proceedings and Arbitration

During the reporting period, there were no legal proceedings and arbitrations with material impact on the 
business operation of the Bank.

As of 31 December 2015, unresolved legal proceedings in which the Bank was a defendant, a respondent or a 
third person involved amounted to approximately RMB8.092 billion. The management of the Bank believes that 
we have fully accrued allowance for the potential losses arising from the said legal proceedings. Such events 
will not have any material adverse effect on our financial position or operating results.

Major Asset Acquisition, Disposal and Merger

During the reporting period, the Bank did not carry out any major asset acquisition, disposal and merger 
activities.

Implementation of Share Incentive Plan

During the reporting period, the Bank did not implement any share incentive scheme, including management 
share appreciation rights scheme and employee share ownership scheme.

Material Related Party Transactions

During the reporting period, the Bank did not enter into any material related party transaction.

Details and Performance of Material Contracts

Material custody, contract and lease

During the reporting period, the Bank did not enter into any material custody, contracting or leasing 
arrangements of assets of other companies and no other companies entered into any material custody, 
contracting or leasing arrangements of our assets.

Material guarantees

The provision of guarantees is one of the recurring off-balance-sheet businesses of the Bank. During the 
reporting period, the Bank did not have any material guarantee that was required to be disclosed, except for 
the financial guarantee services within the business scope as approved by the PBOC and the CBRC.
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Occupation of Fund by Controlling Shareholders and Other Related Parties

None of our controlling shareholders or other related parties occupied any of our funds.

Penalties Imposed on the Bank and Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management of 
the Bank

In the recent three years, there was no penalty from securities regulatory authorities in relation to incumbent 
Directors, Supervisors and senior management, as well as former Directors, Supervisors and senior management 
during the reporting period.

During the reporting period, there was no investigation, administrative penalty, criticism or public denunciation 
from the CSRC in relation to the Bank or our Directors, Supervisors and senior management. None of the Bank 
or our Directors, Supervisors and senior management was subject to any penalty of other regulatory authorities 
which would have material effect on our operation.

Integrity of the Bank and Controlling Shareholders

There were no judicial decisions in effect to be performed by or any outstanding debt with large amount 
matured and to be paid by the Bank or its controlling shareholders.

Material Equity Investments and material non-equity investments in progress

During the reporting period, the Bank did not have any material equity and non-equity investment.
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Significant Events

Commitments

Subject of 
Commitment Commitment Details of commitment

Date of 
commitment

Due date of 
commitment

Performance 
up to date

Huijin Non-competition 
  commitment

(1)	 So long as Huijin continues to hold any of our shares 
or is deemed to be a controlling shareholder or a 
connected person of a controlling shareholder or de 
facto controller of the Bank in accordance with the 
laws or listing rules of China or of the place where our 
shares are listed, it will not engage or participate in 
any competing commercial banking activities in China 
or abroad. If Huijin engages or participates in any 
competing commercial banking activities or activities 
which evolve into competing commercial banking 
activities in China or abroad, it will immediately cease 
to participate in, manage or engage in such competing 
commercial banking activities.

(2)	 If Huijin obtains any governmental approval, 
authorization or license to operate commercial banking 
activities directly, or obtains any other opportunities 
to operate commercial banking activities, Huijin will 
immediately relinquish such approval, authorization or 
license, and will not operate any commercial banking 
activities.

(3)	 Notwithstanding the above provisions (1) and (2), 
Huijin, as a state-owned investment vehicle established 
by the PRC government to invest in financial/
banking industry, may through its investments in 
other companies and in any form (including but not 
limited to its wholly-owned entities, joint ventures, 
contractual joint ventures, or through its direct or 
indirect ownership of shares or other interests in such 
companies) operate or participate in any competing 
commercial banking activities in China or abroad.

(4)	 Huijin, as a state-owned investment vehicle established 
by the PRC government to invest in financial/banking 
industry, will treat its investments in commercial 
banks on an equal footing, and will not confer upon 
any commercial banks any governmental approval, 
authorization or license to operate commercial banking 
activities or any business opportunities it obtains or 
may obtain, nor will it take advantage of its status as 
a holder of our shares or the information obtained by 
virtue of such status to make decisions or judgments 
against us or in favor of other commercial banks, and 
will avoid such circumstances arising. It will exercise its 
shareholder’s rights in our maximum or best interests 
as if we were its sole investment in a commercial 
bank, and will exercise its commercial judgment as our 
shareholder to maximize our best interests, and such 
judgment shall not be affected by its investments in 
other commercial banks.

15 July 2010 Valid for 
long-term

Continuous commitment 
  and performed 
  regularly
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Subject of 
Commitment Commitment Details of commitment

Date of 
commitment

Due date of 
commitment

Performance 
up to date

SSF Lock-up of shares The purchased shares held by the SSF are subject to a lock-up 
period of five years commencing on the transaction completion 
date or three years commencing on the pricing date of our 
initial public offering, whichever is longer. Prior to the first 
anniversary following the expiration of the lock-up period, the 
SSF is allowed to transfer no more than 30% in aggregate of 
the purchased shares (including any split shares, bonus shares 
and allocated shares attached thereto) and prior to the second 
anniversary of the expiration of the lock-up period, the SSF 
is allowed to transfer no more than 60% in aggregate of the 
purchased shares (including any split shares, bonus shares and 
allocated shares attached thereto), provided that our initial 
public offering is completed within five years following the 
transaction completion date.

21 April 2010 21 April 2017 Not due and 
  performed regularly

The Bank Refinancing 
  statement 
  and commitment

The Board of Directors of the Bank announced the issuance 
plan for preference shares on 9 May 2014 and stated that 
apart from the issuance of preference shares, the Bank does 
not have other equity financing plans within the next 12 
months. However, the Bank does not exclude the possibility of 
replenishing the Bank’s capital in accordance with regulatory 
requirements and capital adequacy ratio through issuance of 
offshore preference shares.

8 May 2014 7 May 2015 Commitment fulfilled

On 8 July 2015, the Ministry of Finance and Huijin, as substantial shareholders of the Bank, undertook that they 
would not reduce their shareholding in the Bank in the course of the unusual fluctuations of the stock market. 
The Ministry of Finance and Huijin strictly performed such commitments.
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Domestic Institutions

•	 BEIJING BRANCH
ADD:	 13 Chaoyangmenbei Dajie
	 Dongcheng District
	 Beijing 100010
	 PRC
TEL:	 010-68358266
FAX:	 010-61128239

•	 TIANJIN BRANCH
ADD:	 No. 3 6 Zijinshan Road
	 Hexi District
	 Tianjin 300074
	 PRC
TEL:	 022-23338701
FAX:	 022-23338733

•	 HEBEI BRANCH
ADD:	 39 Ziqiang Road
	 Shijiazhuang
	 Hebei Province 050000
	 PRC
TEL:	 0311-87016962
FAX:	 0311-87019961

•	 SHANXI BRANCH
ADD:	 33 Southern Inner Ring
	 Street West
	 Taiyuan
	 Shanxi Province 030024
	 PRC
TEL:	 0351-6240801
FAX:	 0351-4956999

•	 INNER MONGOLIA 
BRANCH

ADD:	 83 Zhelimu Road
	 Hohhot
	 Inner Mongolia 010010
	 PRC
TEL:	 0471-6903401
FAX:	 0471-6904750

•	 LIAONING BRANCH
ADD:	 27 Beijing Street
	 Shenhe District
	 Shenyang Liaoning
	 Province 110013
	 PRC
TEL:	 024-22550004
FAX:	 024-22550007

•	 JILIN BRANCH
ADD:	 926 Renmindajie
	 Changchun
	 Jilin Province 130051
	 PRC
TEL:	 0431-82093001
FAX:	 0431-82093517

•	 HEILONGJIANG BRANCH
ADD:	 131 Xidazhijie
	 Nangang District, Harbin
	 Heilongjiang Province
	 150006
	 PRC
TEL:	 0451-86208845
FAX:	 0451-86216843

•	 SHANGHAI BRANCH
ADD:	 9 Yincheng Road
	 Pudong New District
	 Shanghai 200120
	 PRC
TEL:	 021-53961888
FAX:	 021-53961900

•	 JIANGSU BRANCH
ADD:	 357 Hongwu Road
	 Nanjing 210002
	 PRC
TEL:	 025-84571888
FAX:	 025-84577017

•	 ZHEJIANG BRANCH
ADD:	 55 Changqing Street
	 Hangzhou
	 Zhejiang Province 310003
	 PRC
TEL:	 0571-87226000
FAX:	 0571-87226177

•	 ANHUI BRANCH
ADD:	 448 Changjiang Zhonglu
	 Hefei
	 Anhui Province 230061
	 PRC
TEL:	 0551-62843573
FAX:	 0551-62843573

•	 FUJIAN BRANCH
ADD:	 177 Hualin Road
	 Fuzhou
	 Fujian Province 350003
	 PRC
TEL:	 0591-87909908
FAX:	 0591-87909620

•	 JIANGXI BRANCH
ADD:	 339 Zhongshan Road
	 Nanchang
	 Jiangxi Province 330008
	 PRC
TEL:	 0791-86693775
FAX:	 0791-86693972

•	 SHANDONG BRANCH
ADD:	 168 Jingqi Road
	 Ji’nan
	 Shandong Province 250001
	 PRC
TEL:	 0531-85858888
FAX:	 0531-82056558
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•	 HENAN BRANCH
ADD:	 16 Outer Ring Road
	 CBD Zhengdong
	 New District
	 Zhengzhou
	 Henan Province 450016
	 PRC
TEL:	 0371-69196850
FAX:	 0371-69196724

•	 HUBEI BRANCH
ADD:	 Block A
	 Jinjin Garden
	 66 Zhongbei Road
	 Wuchang District
	 Wuhan
	 Hubei Province 430071
	 PRC
TEL:	 027-87326666
FAX:	 027-87326693

•	 HUNAN BRANCH
ADD:	 540 Furong Zhonglu
	 Section 1
	 Changsha
	 Hunan Province 410005
	 PRC
TEL:	 0731-84300265
FAX:	 0731-84300261

•	 GUANGDONG BRANCH
ADD:	 425 East Zhujiang Road
	 Zhujiang New Town
	 Tianhe District,
	 Guangzhou
	 Guangdong Province 510623
	 PRC
TEL:	 020-38008008
FAX:	 020-38008210 

•	 GUANGXI BRANCH
ADD:	 56 Jinhu Road
	 Nanning
	 Guangxi Autonomous
	 Region 530028
	 PRC
TEL:	 0771-2106036
FAX:	 0771-2106035

•	 HAINAN BRANCH
ADD:	 26 Binhai Avenue
	 Haikou
	 Hainan Province 570125
	 PRC
TEL:	 0898-66777728
FAX:	 0898-66791452

•	 SICHUAN BRANCH
ADD:	 6 Tiyuchang Road
	 Chengdu
	 Sichuan Province 610015
	 PRC
TEL:	 028-86760366
FAX:	 028-86760277

•	 CHONGQING BRANCH
ADD:	 103 Xinhua Road
	 Yuzhong District
	 Chongqing 400011
	 PRC
TEL:	 023-63551188
FAX:	 023-63844275

•	 GUIZHOU BRANCH
ADD:	 201 South Zhonghua Road
	 Guiyang
	 Guizhou Province 550002
	 PRC
TEL:	 0851-5221069
FAX:	 0851-5221069

•	 YUNNAN BRANCH
ADD:	 36 Chuangjin Road
	 Kunming
	 Yunnan Province 650051
	 PRC
TEL:	 0871-63203405
FAX:	 0871-63203584

•	 TIBET BRANCH
ADD:	 44 West Jinzhu Road
	 Lhasa
	 Tibet 850000
	 PRC
TEL:	 0891-6959822
FAX:	 0891-6959822

•	 SHAANXI BRANCH
ADD:	 31 Tangyan Road
	 Gaoxin District
	 Xi’an
	 Shaanxi Province 710065
	 PRC
TEL:	 029-88990821
FAX:	 029-88990819
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•	 GANSU BRANCH
ADD:	 108 North Jinchang Road
	 Lanzhou
	 Gansu Province 730030
	 PRC
TEL:	 0931-8895082
FAX:	 0931-8895040

•	 QINGHAI BRANCH
ADD:	 96 Huanghe Road
	 Xining
	 Qinghai Province 810001
	 PRC
TEL:	 0971-6145105
FAX:	 0971-6114575

•	 NINGXIA BRANCH
ADD:	 95 West Jiefang Street
	 Xingqing District
	 Yinchuan
	 Ningxia Autonomous
	 Region 750001
	 PRC
TEL:	 0951-6027614
FAX:	 0951-6027430

•	 XINJIANG BRANCH
ADD:	 66 South Jiefang Road
	 Urumqi 830002
	 PRC
TEL:	 0991-2369407
FAX:	 0991-2815229

•	 XINJIANG PRODUCTION 
AND CONSTRUCTION 
CORPS BRANCH

ADD:	 173 South Jiefang Road
	 Urumqi 830002
	 PRC
TEL:	 0991-2217109
FAX:	 0991-2217300

•	 DALIAN BRANCH
ADD:	 10 Zhongshan Road
	 Zhongshan District
	 Dalian
	 Liaoning Province 116001
	 PRC
TEL:	 0411-82510089
FAX:	 0411-82510646

•	 QINGDAO BRANCH
ADD:	 19 Shandong Road
	 Qingdao
	 Shandong Province 266071
	 PRC
TEL:	 0532-85802215
FAX:	 0532-85814102

•	 NINGBO BRANCH
ADD:	 518 East Zhongshan Road
	 Ningbo
	 Zhejiang Province 315040
	 PRC
TEL:	 0574-87363537
FAX:	 0574-87363537

•	 XIAMEN BRANCH
ADD:	 98–100 Jiahe Road
	 Siming District
	 Xiamen
	 Fujian Province 361009
	 PRC
TEL:	 0592-5578855
FAX:	 0592-5578899

•	 SHENZHEN BRANCH
ADD:	 5008 East Shennan Road
	 Shenzhen
	 Guangdong Province
	 518001
	 PRC
TEL:	 0775-25590960
FAX:	 0755-25572255

•	 TIANJIN TRAINING 
INSTITUTE

ADD:	 88 Weijin Nanlu
	 Nankai District
	 Tianjin 300381
	 PRC
TEL:	 022-23381289
FAX:	 022-23389307

•	 CHANGCHUN TRAINING 
INSTITUTE

ADD:	 1408 Qianjin Street
	 Chaoyang District
	 Changchun
	 Jilin Province 130012
	 PRC
TEL:	 0431-86822002
FAX:	 0431-86822002

•	 WUHAN TRAINING 
INSTITUTE

ADD:	 186 Zhongbei Road
	 Wuchang District
	 Wuhan
	 Hubei Province 430077
	 PRC
TEL:	 027-86783669
FAX:	 027-86795502

•	 SUZHOU BRANCH
ADD:	 65 Shishan Road
	 New District
	 Suzhou
	 Jiangsu Province 215011
	 PRC
TEL:	 0512-68258999
FAX:	 0512-68417800

•	 ABC-CA FUND 
MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.

ADD:	 7/F, Lujiazui Business Plaza
	 1600 Century Road
	 Pudong New District
	 Shanghai 200122
	 PRC
TEL:	 021-61095588
FAX:	 021-61095556
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•	 ABC FINANCIAL LEASING 
CO., LTD.

ADD:	 5–6/F, 518 East Yan’an Road
	 Huangpu District
	 Shanghai 200001
	 PRC
TEL:	 021-68776699
FAX:	 021-68777599

•	 ABC LIFE INSURANCE CO., 
LTD.

ADD:	 Block A, Minsheng Financial
	 Center
	 28 Jianguomen Nei Avenue
	 Dongcheng District
	 Beijing 100005
	 PRC
TEL:	 010-82828899
FAX:	 010-82827966

•	 ABC HUBEI HANCHUAN 
RURAL BANK LIMITED 
LIABILITY COMPANY

ADD:	 32 Xinzheng Road,
	 Xinhe Town
	 Hanchuan
	 Hubei Province 431600
	 PRC
TEL:	 0712-8412338
FAX:	 0712-8412338

•	 ABC HEXIGTEN RURAL 
BANK LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY

ADD:	 Middle Section
	 Jiefang Road
	 Jingpeng Township
	 Hexigten 025350
TEL:	 0476-2331111
FAX:	 0476-2331111

•	 ABC ANSAI RURAL 
BANK LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY

ADD:	 Shop A-02,
	 Jinmingmeidi Community
	 Yingbin Road
	 Ansai County
	 Shaanxi Province 717400
	 PRC
TEL:	 0911-6229906
FAX:	 0911-6229906

•	 ABC JIXI RURAL BANK 
LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY

ADD:	 340 Longchuan Road
	 Huayang Town
	 Jixi County
	 Xuancheng
	 Anhui Province 245300
	 PRC
TEL:	 0563-8158913
FAX:	 0563-8158916

•	 ABC XIAMEN TONG’AN 
RURAL BANK LIMITED 
LIABILITY COMPANY

ADD:	 No.185–199 Zhaoyuan
	 Community
	 Committee Complex
	 Zhaoyuan Road,
	 Tong’an District
	 Xiamen
	 Fujian Province 361100
	 PRC
TEL:	 0592-7319223
FAX:	 0592-7319221

•	 ABC ZHEJIANG 
YONGKANG RURAL 
BANK LIMITED LIABILITY 
COMPANY

ADD:	 1/F, Jinsong Building
	 Yongkang Headquarters
	 Center
	 Zhejiang Province 321300
	 PRC
TEL:	 0579-87017378
FAX:	 0579-87017378
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Overseas Institutions

•	 HONG KONG BRANCH
ADD:	 25/F, Agricultural Bank
	 of China Tower, 50
	 Connaught Road Central,
	 Hong Kong
TEL:	 00852-28618000
FAX:	 00852-28660133

•	 SINGAPORE BRANCH
ADD:	 No.7 Temasek Boulevard
	 #30-01/02/03,
	 Suntec Tower 1,
	 Singapore 038987
TEL:	 0065-65355255
FAX:	 0065-65387960

•	 SEOUL BRANCH
ADD:	 14F Seoul Finance Center,
	 84 Taepyung-ro 1-ga,
	 Chung-gu,
	 Seoul 100-768,
	 Korea
TEL:	 0082-2-37883900
FAX:	 0082-2-37883901

•	 NEW YORK BRANCH
ADD:	 277 Park Ave,
	 30th Floor,
	 New York,
	 NY, 10172,
	 U.S.A.
TEL:	 001-212-8888998
FAX:	 001-646-7385291

•	 AGRICULTURAL BANK OF 
CHINA (DIFC BRANCH)

ADD:	 Office 2901, Level 29,
	 Al Fattan Currency House 

Tower 2,
	 DIFC, Dubai,
	 U.A.E
TEL:	 00971-45676900
FAX:	 00971-45676910

•	 TOKYO BRANCH
ADD:	 Yusen Building
	 2-3-2 Marunouchi 100-0005
	 Japan
TEL: 	 0081-3-52085577
FAX:	 0081-3-52085579

•	 FRANKFURT BRANCH
ADD:	 Ulmenstrasse 37-39,
	 60325 Frankfurt am Main,
	 Germany
TEL:	 0049-69-401255-0
FAX:	 0049-69-401255-139

•	 SYDNEY BRANCH
ADD:	 Level 18, Chifley Tower,
	 2 Chifley Square,
	 Sydney NSW 2000,
	 Australia
TEL:	 0061-2-8227 8888
FAX	 0061-2-8227 8800

•	 LUXEMBOURG BRANCH
ADD:	 65, Boulevard Grande-Duchesse 
	 Charlotte, 
	 Luxembourg L-1331
TEL:	 00352-279559900
FAX:	 00352-279550005

•	 AGRICULTURAL BANK OF 
CHINA (UK) LIMITED

ADD:	 7/F, 1 Bartholomew Lane,
	 London,
	 EC2N 2AX,
	 U.K
TEL:	 0044-20-73748900
FAX:	 0044-20-73746425

•	 AGRICULTURAL BANK OF 
CHINA (LUXEMBOURG) 
LIMITED

ADD:	 65, Boulevard Grande-Duchesse 
	 Charlotte,
	 Luxembourg L-1331
TEL:	 00352-279559900
FAX:	 00352-279550005

•	 AGRICULTURAL BANK 
OF CHINA (MOSCOW) 
LIMITED

ADD:	 4/F, 5 Lesnaya Str.,
	 Moscow,
	 125047,
	 the Russian Federation
TEL:	 007-499-9295599
FAX:	 007-499-9290180
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•	 ABC INTERNATIONAL 
HOLDINGS LIMITED

ADD:	 16/F, Agricultural Bank of 
	 China Tower,
	 50 Connaught Road Central,
	 Hong Kong
TEL:	 00852-36660000
FAX:	 00852-36660009

•	 CHINA AGRICULTURAL 
FINANCE CO., LTD.

ADD:	 26/F, Agricultural Bank of
	 China Tower,
	 50 Connaught Road
	 Central,
	 Hong Kong
TEL:	 00852-28631916
FAX:	 00852-28661936

•	 VANCOUVER 
REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

ADD:	 Suite 1260,
	 355 Burrard Street,
	 Vancouver,
	 BC V6C 2G8,
	 Canada
TEL:	 001-604-682-8468
FAX:	 001-888-389-9279

•	 HANOI REPRESENTATIVE 
OFFICE

ADD:	 Unit V502-503, 5/F,
	 Pacific Place,
	 83B Ly Thuong Kiet Street,
	 Hoan Kiem District,
	 Hanoi,
	 Vietnam
TEL:	 0084-4-39460599
FAX:	 0084-4-39460587

•	 TAIPEI REPRESENTATIVE 
OFFICE

ADD:	 3203, No.333, Keelung 
Road,

	 Sec.1, Xinyi District,
	 Taipei City,
	 11012,
	 Taiwan
TEL:	 00886-2-27293636
FAX:	 00886-2-23452020
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Appendix I  Liquidity Coverage Ratio Information

The Bank disclosed the following information of liquidity coverage ratio regarding related regulations by the 
CBRC.

Regulatory Requirements of Liquidity Coverage Ratio

In accordance with the Rules on Liquidity Risk Management of Commercial Banks (Provisional), it is required 
that the liquidity coverage ratio of commercial banks should reach 100% by the end of 2018. During the 
transition period, the liquidity coverage ratio should reach 60%, 70%, 80% and 90% by the end of 2014, 
2015, 2016 and 2017, respectively. Eligible commercial banks were encouraged to fulfil the requirements 
in advance within the transition period. In addition, in accordance with the Rules on Disclosure for Liquidity 
Coverage Ratio Information of Commercial Banks, commercial banks are required to disclose the liquidity 
coverage ratio information at the same frequency as issuing the financial report, and to disclose the LCR simple 
average based on monthly data in every quarter before 2017.

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

The Bank calculated liquidity coverage ratio in accordance with the Rules on Liquidity Risk Management of 
Commercial Banks (Provisional) and applicable calculation requirements. The average of monthly liquidity 
coverage ratio of the Bank was 127.5% in the fourth quarter of 2015, representing an increase of 2.1 
percentage points, over the previous quarter. It was primarily due to the increase in local government bonds 
investment, resulting in higher growth in qualified high-quality liquid assets. Our liquidity coverage ratio in the 
fourth quarter of 2015 resumed its growth after a drop. At the end of October, under the combined effects of 
the rapid decrease in cash outflows due to substantial decrease of non-operational deposits and the increase in 
cash inflows due to additional secured borrowings (such as reverse repos and borrowed securities), the liquidity 
coverage ratio increased as compared to the previous month. At the end of November, the liquidity coverage 
ratio decreased as a result of the significant increase of net cash outflows due to sharp growth in non-
operational deposits, which offset the increase in high-quality liquid assets. At the end of December, liquidity 
coverage ratio recorded slight growth as a result of the increase of cash inflows due to the increases in secured 
borrowings (such as reverse repos and borrowed securities) and inflows from fully performing exposures. The 
averages of the observations of the LCR and individual line items over the fourth quarter in 2015 are as follows:
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Appendix I  Liquidity Coverage Ratio Information

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

In ten thousands of RMB, except for percentages

TOTAL UNWEIGHTED VALUE TOTAL WEIGHTED VALUE
HIGH-QUALITY LIQUID ASSETS
1 Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 360,185,568
CASH OUTFLOWS
2 Retail deposits and deposits from

  small business customers, of which:
888,136,806 76,808,166

3 Stable deposits 240,110,292 12,005,515
4 Less stable deposits 648,026,514 64,802,651
5 Unsecured wholesale funding,

  of which:
570,214,425 220,280,839

6 Operational deposits (all
  counterparties) and deposits
  in networks of cooperative banks

261,018,244 64,066,038

7 Non-operational deposits
  (all counterparties)

305,968,529 152,987,149

8 Unsecured debt 3,227,652 3,227,652
9 Secured wholesale funding 6,237,267
10 Additional requirements, of which: 107,890,788 19,769,394
11 Outflows related to derivative

  exposures and other collateral 
  requirements

11,479,305 11,479,305

12 Outflows related to loss of funding
  on debt products

24,727 24,727

13 Credit and liquidity facilities 96,386,756 8,265,362
14 Other contractual funding obligations 40,186,851 985,995
15 Other contingent funding obligations 67,621,172 32,597,516
16 TOTAL CASH OUTFLOWS 356,679,177
CASH INFLOWS
17 Secured lending (e.g. reverse repos

  and borrow securities)
11,476,717 11,476,717

18 Inflows from fully performing
  exposures

85,646,662 49,935,317

19 Other cash inflows 12,226,635 11,970,331
20 TOTAL CASH INFLOWS 109,350,014 73,382,365

TOTAL ADJUSTED VALUE
21 TOTAL HQLA 360,185,568
22 TOTAL NET CASH OUTFLOWS 283,296,812
23 LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO (%) 127.5%
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Appendix II  Leverage Ratio Information

At the end of December 2015, the Bank’s leverage ratio, calculated in accordance with the Rules for the 
Administration of the Leverage Ratio of Commercial Banks (amended), was 6.33%. At the end of 2014, the 
Bank’s leverage ratio was calculated and disclosed in accordance with the Rules for the Administration of the 
Leverage Ratio of Commercial Banks. The leverage ratios calculated by the two methods cannot be compared 
with each other.

In millions of RMB, except for percentages

Item
31 December 

2015
30 September 

2015
30 June 

2015
31 March 

2015

Tier 1 capital, net 1,204,592 1,167,147 1,114,883 1,117,462

Adjusted on-and off-balance sheet assets 19,016,486 18,974,719 18,906,164 18,138,800

Leverage ratio 6.33% 6.15% 5.90% 6.16%

In millions of RMB

No. Item Balance

1 Total consolidated assets 17,791,393

2 Adjustment for consolidation (70,033)

3 Adjustment for clients’ assets —

4 Adjustments for derivatives 6,631

5 Adjustment for securities financing transactions —

6 Adjustment for off-balance sheet items 1,294,090

7 Other adjustments (5,595)

8 Adjusted on-and off-balance sheet assets 19,016,486
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Appendix II  Leverage Ratio Information

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

In millions of RMB, except for percentages

No. Item Balance

1 On-balance sheet assets (excluding derivatives and securities financing transactions) 17,235,135

2 Less: deductions from Tier 1 capital (5,595)

3 Adjusted on-balance sheet assets (excluding derivatives and securities
  financing transactions) 17,229,540

4 Replacement cost of all derivatives (net of eligible margin) 12,373

5 Potential exposure of all derivatives 10,296

6 Gross-up of collaterals deducted from the balance sheet —

7 Less: receivables assets resulting from providing eligible margin —

8 Less: derivative assets resulting from transactions with the central counterparty 
  when providing clearance services to clients —

9 Notional principal amount of written credit derivatives —

10 Less: deductible amounts of written credit derivative assets —

11 Derivative assets 22,669

12 Securities financing transaction assets for accounting purpose 470,187

13 Less: deductible amounts of securities financing transaction assets —

14 Counterparty credit risk exposure for securities financing transaction —

15 Securities financing transaction assets resulting from agent transaction —

16 Securities financing transaction assets 470,187

17 Off-balance sheet items 1,895,841

18 Less: off-balance sheet items, before any deduction for credit conversion (601,751)

19 Adjusted off-balance sheet items 1,294,090

20 Tier 1 capital, net 1,204,592

21 Adjusted on-and off-balance sheet assets 19,016,486

22 Leverage ratio 6.33%
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Appendix III  The Indicators for Assessing Global Systematic 
Importance of Commercial Banks

The following disclosure was made in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Guidelines for the 
Disclosure of Indicators for Assessing Global Systematic Importance of Commercial Banks promulgated by the 
CBRC.

The Indicators for Assessing Global Systematic Importance of Commercial Banks

In millions of RMB

Category Item Balance/Amount in 2015

Size 1.	 Total adjusted on-and off-balance sheet assets 19,022,252

Interconnectedness 2.	 Intra-financial system assets 1,699,175

3.	 Intra-financial system liabilities 1,493,238

4.	 Securities outstanding 1,494,175

Substitutability 5.	� Payments activity (from the beginning of the year  
  to the end of the reporting period)

187,539,045

6.	 Assets under custody 7,145,110

7.	� Underwritten transactions (from the beginning of 
  the year to the end of the reporting period)

456,447

Complexity 8.	 Notional amount of OTC derivatives 1,536,465

9.	 Trading and available-for-sale securities 126,741

10.	Level 3 assets 247,747

Global
  (cross-jurisdictional
  activity)

11.	Cross-jurisdictional claims 310,797

12.	Cross-jurisdictional liabilities 333,810
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the shareholders of Agricultural Bank of China Limited

(Incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with Limited Liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Agricultural Bank of China Limited (the “Bank”) and 
its subsidiaries set out on pages 182 to 337, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as 
at 31 December 2015, and the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The directors of the Bank are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that 
give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the disclosure 
requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine 
is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that 
we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity’s preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Bank and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2015, and of their financial performance and cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly 
prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Other Matters

This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for you, as a body, and for no other purpose. 
We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 31 March 2016



For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

182

Consolidated Income Statement

Notes 
IV

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Interest income 1 725,793 699,289
Interest expense 1 (289,653) (269,398)
Net interest income 1 436,140 429,891
Fee and commission income 2 90,494 87,883
Fee and commission expense 2 (7,945) (7,760)
Net fee and commission income 2 82,549 80,123
Net trading gain 3 3,562 1,908
Net gain on financial instruments designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss 4 1,727 1,505
Net gain on investment securities 857 335
Other operating income 5 16,027 10,364
Operating income 540,862 524,126
Operating expenses 6 (225,818) (223,898)
Impairment losses on assets 8 (84,172) (67,971)
Operating profit 230,872 232,257
Share of result of associate 24 (15) —
Profit before tax 230,857 232,257
Income tax expense 9 (50,083) (52,747)
Profit for the year 180,774 179,510

Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Bank 180,582 179,461
  Non-controlling interests 192 49

180,774 179,510

Earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of 
  the Bank (expressed in RMB yuan per share)
  — Basic and diluted 11 0.55 0.55

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

183

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Profit for the year 180,774 179,510
Other comprehensive income/(expenses):
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
  Fair value changes on available-for-sale financial assets 25,831 34,587
  Income tax impact for fair value changes on 
    available-for-sale financial assets (6,449) (8,622)
  Foreign currency translation differences 690 152
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 20,072 26,117
Total comprehensive income for the year 200,846 205,627
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Bank 200,583 205,503
  Non-controlling interests 263 124

200,846 205,627

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



At 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Notes 
IV

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Assets
  Cash and balances with central banks 12 2,587,057 2,743,065
  Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 13 697,923 572,805
  Precious metals 40,909 20,188
  Placements with and loans to banks and 
    other financial institutions 14 504,252 407,062
  Financial assets held for trading 15 79,782 58,425
  Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 16 359,479 356,235
  Derivative financial assets 17 16,038 7,195
  Financial assets held under resale agreements 18 471,809 509,418
  Loans and advances to customers 19 8,506,675 7,739,996
  Available-for-sale financial assets 20 1,214,542 927,903
  Held-to-maturity investments 21 2,300,824 1,710,950
  Debt instruments classified as receivables 22 557,420 522,117
  Investments in associate 24 273 —
  Property and equipment 25 156,178 154,950
  Goodwill 23 1,381 1,381
  Deferred tax assets 26 81,548 78,640
  Other assets 27 215,303 163,822
Total assets 17,791,393 15,974,152
Liabilities
  Borrowings from central banks 28 60,599 80,121
  Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 29 1,221,901 831,141
  Placements from banks and other financial institutions 30 315,759 224,923
  Financial liabilities held for trading 31 24,036 25,211
  Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss 32 406,407 347,282
  Derivative financial liabilities 17 12,192 7,240
  Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 33 88,804 131,021
  Due to customers 34 13,538,360 12,533,397
  Debt securities issued 35 382,742 325,167
  Deferred tax liabilities 26 111 43
  Other liabilities 36 528,597 435,987
Total liabilities 16,579,508 14,941,533
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At 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes 
IV

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Equity
  Ordinary shares 37 324,794 324,794
  Preference shares 38 79,899 39,944
  Capital reserve 39 98,773 98,773
  Investment revaluation reserve 40 22,429 3,118
  Surplus reserve 41 96,748 78,594
  General reserve 42 175,606 156,707
  Retained earnings 412,005 329,989
  Foreign currency translation reserve (163) (853)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 1,210,091 1,031,066
Non-controlling interests 1,794 1,553
Total equity 1,211,885 1,032,619
Total equity and liabilities 17,791,393 15,974,152

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 March 2016.

Vice Chairman Executive Director



For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

186

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank

Notes 

IV

Ordinary 

shares

Preference 

shares

Capital 

reserve

Investment 

revaluation 

reserve

Surplus 

reserve

General 

reserve

Retained 

earnings

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve Subtotal

Non-

controlling 

interests Total

As at 1 January 2015 324,794 39,944 98,773 3,118 78,594 156,707 329,989 (853) 1,031,066 1,553 1,032,619

Profit for the year — — — — — — 180,582 — 180,582 192 180,774

Other comprehensive income — — — 19,311 — — — 690 20,001 71 20,072

Total comprehensive income for the year — — — 19,311 — — 180,582 690 200,583 263 200,846

Issuance of preference shares 38 — 39,955 — — — — — — 39,955 — 39,955

Appropriation to surplus reserve 41 — — — — 18,154 — (18,154) — — — —

Appropriation to general reserve 42 — — — — — 18,899 (18,899) — — — —

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders 10 — — — — — — (59,113) — (59,113) — (59,113)

Dividends paid to preference shareholders 10 — — — — — — (2,400) — (2,400) — (2,400)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests — — — — — — — — — (22) (22)

As at 31 December 2015 324,794 79,899 98,773 22,429 96,748 175,606 412,005 (163) 1,210,091 1,794 1,211,885

As at 1 January 2014 324,794 — 98,773 (22,772) 60,632 139,204 243,482 (1,005) 843,108 1,429 844,537

Profit for the year — — — — — — 179,461 — 179,461 49 179,510

Other comprehensive income — — — 25,890 — — — 152 26,042 75 26,117

Total comprehensive income for the year — — — 25,890 — — 179,461 152 205,503 124 205,627

Issuance of preference shares 38 — 39,944 — — — — — — 39,944 — 39,944

Appropriation to surplus reserve 41 — — — — 17,962 — (17,962) — — — —

Appropriation to general reserve 42 — — — — — 17,503 (17,503) — — — —

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders 10 — — — — — — (57,489) — (57,489) — (57,489)

As at 31 December 2014 324,794 39,944 98,773 3,118 78,594 156,707 329,989 (853) 1,031,066 1,553 1,032,619

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

187

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
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Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 230,857 232,257
Adjustments for:
  Impairment losses on assets 84,172 67,971
  Depreciation of property and equipment 16,743 16,615
  Amortization of intangible assets and other assets 2,890 2,713
  Interest income arising from investment securities (145,535) (123,053)
  Interest income arising from impaired loans and advances to customers (1,765) (1,002)
  Interest expense on debt securities issued 10,988 10,179
  Revaluation gain on financial instruments at fair value through 
    profit or loss (5,285) (1,861)
  Net gain on investment securities (857) (335)
  Share of result of associate 15 —
  Net gain on disposal of property, equipment and other assets (440) (393)
  Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss (11,615) 1,107

180,168 204,198
Net change in operating assets and operating liabilities:
Net decrease/(increase) in balances with central banks, 
  deposits with banks and other financial institutions 108,639 (335,229)
Net increase in placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions (60,050) (48,818)
Net decrease in financial assets held under resale agreements 6,593 122,146
Net increase in loans and advances to customers (824,382) (887,572)
Net (decrease)/increase in borrowings from central banks (19,522) 80,017
Net increase in placements from banks and other financial institutions 90,836 50,560
Net increase in due to customers and deposits from banks and 
  other financial institutions 1,395,723 823,773
Increase in other operating assets (119,076) (119,917)
Increase in other operating liabilities 124,032 214,283
Cash from operations 882,961 103,441
Income tax paid (62,613) (68,826)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 820,348 34,615
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes
IV

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from disposal/redemption of investment securities 870,994 629,129
Cash received from interest income arising from 
  investment securities 135,037 112,781
Cash received from disposal of investment in joint ventures — 1
Cash received from disposal of property, equipment and 
  other assets 1,032 2,819
Cash paid for purchase of investment securities (1,752,782) (859,158)
Increase in investment in associate (288) —
Cash paid for purchase of property, equipment and other assets (21,687) (25,997)
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (767,694) (140,425)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contribution from preference shareholders 40,000 40,000
Cash received from debt securities issued 552,851 271,873
Dividends paid to: (61,535) (57,489)
  Ordinary shareholders (59,113) (57,489)
  Preference shareholders (2,400) —
  Non-controlling interests (22) —
Repayments of debt securities issued (496,684) (213,359)
Cash payments for interest on debt securities issued (11,306) (10,107)
Cash payments for transaction cost of preference shares issued (63) (38)
Cash payments for transaction cost of debt securities issued (17) (58)
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 23,246 30,822
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
  CASH EQUIVALENTS 75,900 (74,988)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 738,241 813,799
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND 
  CASH EQUIVALENTS 7,828 (570)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 43 821,969 738,241
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES INCLUDE:
Interest received 554,629 548,718
Interest paid (245,840) (229,793)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
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I	 GENERAL INFORMATION
Agricultural Bank of China Limited (the “Bank”) is the successor entity to the Agricultural Bank of China 
(the “Predecessor Entity”) which was a wholly state-owned commercial bank approved for setup by the 
People’s Bank of China (the “PBOC”) and founded on 23 February 1979 in the People’s Republic of 
China (the “PRC”). On 15 January 2009, the Bank was established after the completion of the financial 
restructuring of the Predecessor Entity. The Bank’s establishment was authorized by the PBOC. The 
Bank was listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on  
15 July 2010 and 16 July 2010, respectively.

The Bank operates under financial services certificate No. B0002H111000001 issued by the China Banking 
Regulatory Commission (the “CBRC”), and business license No. 100000000005472 issued by the State 
Administration of Industry and Commerce of the PRC. The registered office of the Bank is located at 
No. 69 Jianguomen Nei Avenue, Dongcheng District, Beijing, the PRC.

The principal activities of the Bank and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) include Renminbi 
(“RMB”) and foreign currency deposits, loans, clearing and settlement services, assets custody services, 
fund management, financial leasing services, insurance services and other services as approved by 
relevant regulators, and the provision of related services by its overseas establishments as approved by the 
respective local regulators.

The head office and domestic branches of the Bank and its subsidiaries operating in the Mainland China 
are referred to as the “Domestic Operations”. Branches and subsidiaries registered and operating outside 
of the Mainland China are referred to as the “Overseas Operations”.

II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1	 Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). In 
addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622) for this financial year and the comparative period.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies 
set out below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of consideration given in exchange 
for assets and that is received (or in some circumstances the amount expected to be paid) with 
respect to liabilities.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of 
applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or 
complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial 
statements are disclosed in Note III.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.1	 Amendments to the accounting standards effective in 2015 and adopted 
by the Group

The following amendments have been adopted by the Group for the first time during the 
financial year ended 31 December 2015.

(1) Amendments to IAS 19 
  (as revised in 2011)

Employee Benefits — To Plans that Require Employees 
  or Third Parties to Contribute Towards the Cost of 
  Benefits

(2) Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle
(3) Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle

(1)	 Amendment to IAS 19 (as revised in 2011): Employee Benefits — To Plans 
that Require Employees or Third Parties to Contribute Towards the Cost of 
Benefits

The amendment to IAS 19 (as revised in 2011) — Employee Benefits applies to defined 
benefit plans where employees or third parties are required to bear some of the cost 
of the plan. The amendment clarifies the accounting by entities with plans that require 
contributions linked only to service in each period. Entities with plans that require 
contributions that vary with service period will be required to recognize the benefit of 
those contributions over employees’ service period.

(2)	 Amendments to IFRSs: Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle

The annual improvements to IFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle include a number of amendments 
to various IFRSs, including the amendments to IFRS 2 — Share-Based Payment, the 
amendments to IFRS 3 — Business Combinations, the amendments to IFRS 8 — Operating 
Segments, the amendments to IFRS 13 — Fair Value Measurement, the amendments to 
IAS 24 — Related Party Disclosures, the amendments to IAS 16 — Property, Plant and 
Equipment, and the amendments to IAS 38 — Intangible Assets.

(3)	 Amendments to IFRSs: Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle

The annual improvements to IFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle include a number of amendments to 
various IFRSs, including the amendments to IFRS 1 — First-time Adoption of International 
Financial Reporting Standards, the amendments to IFRS 3 — Business Combinations, 
the amendments to IFRS 13 — Fair Value Measurement, and the amendments to  
IAS 40 — Investment Property.

The adoption of these amendments does not have a significant impact on the operating 
results, comprehensive income, or financial position of the Group.



191

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.2	 New Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622)

In addition, the requirements of Part 9 “Accounts and Audit” of the new Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) come into operation during the financial year, as a result, 
there are changes to presentation and disclosures of certain information in the consolidated 
financial statements.

1.3	 Amendments that are not yet effective but have been early adopted in 
2015

The Group has adopted the following amendments that have been issued but are not yet 
effective in 2015.

Effective for annual 
periods beginning 

on or after
Amendments to IAS 27 Equity Method in Separate 

  Financial Statements
1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 27: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements

The IASB has amended IAS 27 — Separate Financial Statements. The amendment allows 
entities to use equity method to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and 
associates in their separate financial statements. The Group has early adopted this amendment 
in 2015 and used equity method to account for investment in associate in separate financial 
statements. The adoption of this new amendment does not have a significant impact on the 
Bank’s financial statements.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015

The Group has not adopted the following new and amended standards that have been issued 
but are not yet effective.

Effective for annual 
periods beginning 

on or after
(1) IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Account 1 January 2016
(2) Amendments to 

  IFRS 11
Acquisition of Interests in 
  Joint Operations

1 January 2016

(3) Amendments to IAS 16 
  and IAS 38

Clarification of Acceptable Methods of 
  Depreciation and Amortization

1 January 2016

(4) Amendments to IAS 16 
  and IAS 41

Agriculture: Bearer plants 1 January 2016

(5) Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–
  2014 cycle

1 January 2016

(6) Amendments to IFRS 10, 
  IFRS 12 and IAS 28

Investment Entities: Applying the 
  Consolidation Exception

1 January 2016

(7) Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative 1 January 2016
(8) Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes 1 January 2017
(9) Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows 1 January 2017
(10) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with 

  Customers
1 January 2018

(11) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 January 2018
(12) IFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019
(13) Amendments to 

  IFRS 10 and IAS 28
Sale or Contribution of Assets 
  between An Investor and 
  Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments were 
originally intended to 

be effective for annual 
periods beginning on or 

after 1 January 2016. The 
effective date has now 

been deferred/removed.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015 
(Continued)

(1)	 IFRS 14: Regulatory Deferral Account

The IASB has issued IFRS 14 — Regulatory Deferral Accounts, an interim standard on 
the accounting for certain balances that arise from rate-regulated activities (“regulatory 
deferral accounts”). IFRS 14 is only applicable to entities that apply IFRS 1 — First-time 
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards as first-time adopters of IFRS. 
It permits such entities, on adoption of IFRS, to continue to apply their previous GAAP 
accounting policies for the recognition, measurement, impairment and de-recognition of 
regulatory deferral accounts. The interim standard also provides guidance on selecting 
and changing accounting policies (on first-time adoption or subsequently) and on 
presentation and disclosure. The Group anticipates that the adoption of this new standard 
should not have any impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(2)	 Amendments to IFRS 11: Acquisition of Interests in Joint Operations

The amendments to IFRS 11 — Joint Arrangements provide specific guidance on 
accounting for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that is a business. 
The amendments require an investor to apply the principles of business combination 
accounting when it acquires an interest in a joint operation that constitutes a business. 
The Group anticipates that the adoption of the amendments will not have a significant 
impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(3)	 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of 
Depreciation and Amortization

The amendments to IAS 16 — Property, Plant and Equipment, clarify that depreciation of 
an item of property, plant and equipment based on revenue generated by using the asset 
is not appropriate. The amendments to IAS 38 — Intangible Assets, establish a rebuttable 
presumption that amortization of an intangible asset based on revenue generated by 
using the asset is inappropriate. The presumption may only be rebutted in certain limited 
circumstances. The Group anticipates that the adoption of these amendments should not 
have any impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015 
(Continued)

(4)	 Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 on Agriculture: Bearer Plants

The amendments change the reporting for bearer plants, such as grape vines, rubber 
trees and oil palms. Bearer plants should be accounted for in the same way as property, 
plant and equipment because their operation is similar to that of manufacturing. The 
amendments include them in the scope of IAS 16 rather than IAS 41. The produce on 
bearer plants will remain in the scope of IAS 41. The Group anticipates that the adoption 
of these amendments should not have any impact on the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements.

(5)	 Amendments to IFRSs: Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–2014 cycle

The Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–2014 Cycle include a number of amendments 
to various IFRSs, including the amendments IFRS 5 — Non-current Assets Held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations regarding methods of disposal, the amendments to IFRS 
7 — Financial Instruments: Disclosures regarding servicing contracts, the amendments 
to IAS 19 — Employee Benefits regarding discount rates, the amendments to  
IAS 34 — Interim Financial Reporting regarding disclosure of information. The Group 
anticipates that the adoption of these amendments will not have a significant impact on 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(6)	 Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28: Investment Entities: Applying 
the Consolidation Exception

The amendments to IFRS 10 clarify that the exception from preparing consolidated 
financial statements is available to intermediate parent entities which are subsidiaries 
of investment entities. The exception is available when the investment entity parent 
measures its subsidiaries at fair value. The intermediate parent would also need to meet 
the other criteria for exception listed in IFRS 10. The amendments also clarify that an 
investment entity should consolidate a subsidiary which is not an investment entity and 
which provides services in support of the investment entity’s investment activities, such 
that it acts as an extension of the investment entity. However, the amendments also 
confirm that if the subsidiary is itself an investment entity, the investment entity parent 
should measure its investment in the subsidiary at fair value through profit or loss. This 
approach is required regardless of whether the subsidiary provides investment-related 
services to the parent or to third parties.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015 
(Continued)

(6)	 Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28: Investment Entities: Applying 
the Consolidation Exception (Continued)

The amendments to IAS 28 allow an entity which is itself not an investment entity, but 
has an interest in an associate or a joint venture which is an investment entity, a policy 
choice to retain the fair value measurement applied by the associate or joint venture, or 
to unwind the fair value measurement and perform a consolidation at the level of the 
associate or joint venture for their subsidiaries.

The Group anticipates that the adoption of these amendments will not have a significant 
impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(7)	 Amendments to IAS 1: Disclosure Initiative

The amendments clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the 
presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and the disclosure of 
accounting policies. Although the amendments do not require specific changes, they 
clarify a number of presentation issues and highlight that preparers are permitted to tailor 
the format and presentation of the financial statements to their circumstances and the 
needs of users. The Group anticipates that the adoption of the amendments will not have 
a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(8)	 Amendments to IAS 12: Income Taxes

The IASB has issued amendments to IAS 12 — Income taxes. These amendments on the 
recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses clarify how to account for deferred 
tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair value. The Group anticipates 
that the adoption of the amendments will not have a significant impact on the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements.

(9)	 Amendments to IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows

The IASB has issued an amendment to IAS 7 introducing an additional disclosure that 
will enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from 
financing activities. The amendment is part of the IASB’s Disclosure Initiative, which 
continues to explore how financial statement disclosure can be improved. The Group 
anticipates that the adoption of the amendments will not have a significant impact on the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015 
(Continued)

(10)	IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining when to recognize 
revenue and how much revenue to recognize through a 5-step approach. The core 
principle is that a company should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised 
goods or services to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to 
which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. It 
moves away from a revenue recognition model based on an ‘earnings processes’ to an  
‘asset-liability’ approach based on transfer of control. IFRS 15 provides specific guidance 
on capitalization of contract cost and license arrangements. It also includes a cohesive set 
of disclosure requirements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue 
and cash flows arising from the entity’s contracts with customers. The Group anticipates 
that the adoption of these amendments will not have a significant impact on the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements.

(11)	IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

The complete version of IFRS 9 — Financial Instruments was issued in July 2014. It 
replaces the guidance in IAS 39 — Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
that relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 retains 
but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement 
categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive 
income (“OCI”) and fair value through profit or loss. The basis of classification depends 
on the entity’s business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the 
financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value 
through profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair 
value in OCI in which case the accumulated fair value changes in OCI will not be recycled 
to the profit or loss in the future. There is now a new expected credit losses model 
that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities 
there were no changes to classification and measurement, except for the recognition of 
changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income for liabilities designated at fair 
value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by 
replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship 
between the hedged item and hedging instrument and for the ‘hedged ratio’ to be the 
same as the one management actually use for risk management purposes. The Group is in 
the process of assessing the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements from 
this new standard.



197

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

1.4	 Standards and amendments that are not yet effective and have not 
been adopted before their effective dates by the Group in 2015 
(Continued)

(12)	IFRS 16: Leases

IFRS 16 addresses the definition of a lease, recognition and measurement of leases and 
establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements 
about the leasing activities of both lessees and lessors. A key change arising from IFRS 
16 is that most operating leases will be accounted for on balance sheet for lessees. The 
standard replaces IAS 17 ‘Leases’, and related interpretations. The Group is in the process 
of assessing the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements from this new 
standard.

(13)	Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets 
between An Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

These amendments address an inconsistency between the requirements in  
IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements and those in IAS 28 – Investment in 
Associates and Joint Ventures in the sale and contribution of assets between an investor 
and its associate or joint venture. A full gain or loss is recognized when a transaction 
involves a business. A partial gain or loss is recognized when a transaction involves assets 
that do not constitute a business, even if those assets are in a subsidiary. The Group 
anticipates that the adoption of these amendments will not have a significant impact on 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2	 Consolidation

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and the 
subsidiaries as well as structured entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when 
the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and 
has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

Income and expense of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the 
consolidated income statement from the date of acquisition or up to the date on which control 
ceases, respectively.

Adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries, where appropriate, to consistently 
reflect the accounting policies of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, and income and expense are eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the controlling 
party’s equity therein.

The carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at initial 
recognition plus the non-controlling interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. Further, total 
comprehensive income of a subsidiary is attributed, based on the proportion of their respective 
holdings, to the equity holders of the Bank and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in 
the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

In the Bank’s statement of financial position, its investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost, less 
impairment losses, if any.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2	 Consolidation (Continued)

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration 
transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the 
acquisition date fair value of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred or assumed by 
the Group, and any equity interests issued by the Group. Acquisition related costs are recognized in 
the consolidated income statement as incurred.

At the acquisition date, irrespective of non-controlling interests, the identifiable assets acquired 
and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair values; except that 
deferred tax assets or liabilities, and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements 
are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 — Income Taxes and IAS 19 — Employee 
Benefits, respectively.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the difference between (i) the consideration transferred, 
the fair value of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the Group’s 
previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) and (ii) the net fair value of the identifiable 
assets acquired and the liabilities and contingent liabilities incurred or assumed.

Non-controlling interests that represent ownership interests in the acquiree, and entitle their 
holders to a proportionate share of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation are accounted 
for at either fair value or the non-controlling interests’ proportionate share in the recognized 
amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a 
transaction-by-transaction basis.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition less the fair value of the Group’s share 
of the net identifiable assets of acquired subsidiaries and associates at the date of acquisition. 
Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries is presented separately in the consolidated statement of 
financial position. Goodwill on acquisition of associates is included in investment in associates.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating 
units (“CGU”) or groups of CGUs that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the business 
combination.

A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely 
independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2	 Consolidation (Continued)

Goodwill (Continued)

A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually or more frequently 
when there is indication that the unit may be impaired. With respect to goodwill arising during a 
reporting period, the CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before 
the end of that reporting period. If the recoverable amount of the CGU, which is the higher of fair 
value less costs to sell and value in use, is less than its carrying amount, the deficit, reflecting an 
impairment loss, is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the 
CGU and then to the other assets of the CGU on a pro-rata basis, based on the carrying amount 
of each asset in the CGU. Any goodwill impairment loss is recognized directly in the consolidated 
income statement. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent 
periods.

Investment in associate

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a 
subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the 
financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but does not constitute control or joint 
control over those policy decisions.

The post-acquisition profit or loss of an associate is incorporated in the consolidated financial 
statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investment in an 
associate is initially recognized at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognize the Group’s share of the 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group’s share of loss of 
an associate equals or exceeds its interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests 
that, in substance, form part of the Group’s net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues 
recognizing its share of further loss. Additional loss is recognized only to the extent that the Group 
has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that associate.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group considers whether there are circumstances that 
indicate the possibility of impairment of the Group’s investment in an associate; when that is the 
case, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment 
in accordance with IAS 36 — Impairment of Assets, as a single asset by comparing its recoverable 
amount (the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use) with its carrying amount, any 
impairment loss recognized forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of 
an impairment loss is recognized, to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment 
subsequently increases.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2	 Consolidation (Continued)

Investment in associate (Continued)

When an entity in the Group transacts with the Group’s associate, profits and losses resulting from 
the transaction are recognized in the Group’s consolidated financial statements only to the extent of 
interest in the associate that are not related to the Group.

3	 Interest income and expense

Interest income and expense for all interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial 
liabilities are recognized within Interest Income and Interest Expense, respectively, in the 
consolidated income statement using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or 
liability and of allocating the interest income or expense over the period. The effective interest rate 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments through the expected 
life of the financial instrument or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount 
on initial recognition. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates cash flows 
considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but does not consider future credit 
losses. The calculation includes all fees and interest paid or received that are an integral part of the 
effective interest rate, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts.

Interest income on an impaired financial asset or a group of impaired similar financial assets is 
recognized using the original interest rate which was used to discount the future cash flows for the 
purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

4	 Fee and commission income

The Group earns fee and commission income from a diverse range of services it provides to its 
customers. For those services that are provided over a specified period of time, fee and commission 
income is accrued over that period as the services are provided. For other services, fee and 
commission income are recognized at the time the services are completed.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

5	 Foreign currency transactions

The functional currency of the Domestic Operations is RMB. The presentation currency of the Group 
and the Bank is RMB.

In preparing the financial statements of each individual Group entity, transactions in currencies 
other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in the respective 
functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 
operates) at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of the 
reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 
prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. 
Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of 
monetary items, are recognized in the consolidated income statement in the period in which they 
arise, except for the following:

(i)	 exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms part of the Bank’s net investment 
in the Overseas Operations;

(ii)	 changes in the fair value of monetary assets denominated in foreign currency classified as 
available for sale are analyzed between translation differences resulting from changes in the 
amortized cost of the monetary assets and other changes in the carrying amount. Translation 
differences related to changes in the amortized cost are recognized in the consolidated income 
statement, and other changes in the carrying amount are recognized in other comprehensive 
income.

Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are 
included in the consolidated income statement for the period except for exchange differences arising 
on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognized 
directly in other comprehensive income, in which cases, the exchange differences are also recognized 
directly in other comprehensive income.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of 
the Group’s Overseas Operations are translated into the presentation currency of the Group at 
the rate of exchange prevailing at the end of the reporting period, and their income and expenses 
are translated at exchange rates at the date of the transactions, or a rate that approximates the 
exchange rates of the date of the transaction. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized 
in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the heading of Foreign Currency 
Translation Reserve and Non-controlling Interests, as appropriate. The accumulated foreign currency 
translation reserve related to the Overseas Operations will be reclassified from equity to the 
consolidated income statement on disposal of all or part of the Overseas Operations.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

6	 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as 
reported in the consolidated income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that 
are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s 
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax base used in 
the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable 
temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary 
differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which 
those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 
recognized for temporary difference related to goodwill or the initial recognition (other than in a 
business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither taxable profit 
nor accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments 
in subsidiaries and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with 
such investments and interests are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be 
sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they 
are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to 
allow all or part of the asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the 
period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

6	 Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax (Continued)

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would 
follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover 
or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Current and deferred tax is recognized in 
the consolidated income statement, except when it relates to items that are recognized in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and deferred tax is also 
recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities, when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

7	 Employee benefits

Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given and other relevant expenditures incurred by 
the Group in exchange for services rendered by employees or for termination of the employment 
contracts. These benefits include short-term employee benefits, post-employment benefits and early 
retirement benefits.

Short-term employee benefits

In the reporting period in which an employee has rendered services, the Group recognizes the 
short-term employee benefits payable for those services as a liability with a corresponding increase 
in the expenses in the consolidated income statement. Short-term employee benefits include salaries, 
bonuses, allowance and subsidies, staff welfare, medical insurance, employment injury insurance, 
maternity insurance, housing funds as well as labor union fees and staff education expenses.

Post-employment benefits

The Group’s post-employment benefits are primarily the payments for basic pensions and 
unemployment insurance related to government mandated social welfare programs, as well as the 
annuity scheme established. All these post-employment benefits are defined contribution plans, 
under which, the Group makes fixed contributions into a separate fund and will have no legal or 
constructive obligation to make further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to 
pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current and prior periods.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

7	 Employee benefits (Continued)

Post-employment benefits (Continued)

Contributions to the basic pensions and unemployment insurance plan are recognized in the 
consolidated income statement for the period in which the related payment obligation is incurred.

The employees of the Bank’s head office and domestic branches (“Domestic Institutions”) participate 
in an annuity scheme established by the Bank (the “Annuity Scheme”). The Bank pays annuity 
contributions with reference to employees’ salaries, and such contributions are expensed in the 
consolidated income statement when incurred. The Bank has no further obligation if the Annuity 
Scheme does not have sufficient assets for the payment of any retirement benefits to employees 
funded by the Annuity Scheme.

Early retirement benefits

Early retirement benefits have been paid to those employees who accept voluntary retirement before 
the normal retirement date, as approved by management. The related benefit payments are made 
from the date of early retirement to the normal retirement date.

The accounting treatment of the Group’s early retirement benefits is in accordance with termination 
benefits as determined in IAS 19. The liability is recognized for the early retirement benefit payments 
from the date of early retirement to the normal retirement date when the criteria for recognition 
as termination benefit is met with a corresponding charge in the consolidated income statement. 
Differences arising from changes in assumptions and estimates of the present value of the liabilities 
are recognized in the consolidated income statement when incurred.

8	 Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position and 
classified into one of the categories presented below. All regular way purchases or sales of financial 
assets are recognized and derecognized on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are 
purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established 
by regulation or convention in the market place.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and liabilities (other than financial 
assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the 
fair value of the financial assets or liabilities, respectively, on initial recognition. Transaction costs 
directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or 
loss are recognized immediately in the consolidated income statement.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.1	 Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are classified into four categories — financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial 
assets and, loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the 
financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at FVTPL have two subcategories — financial assets held for trading and those 
designated at FVTPL on initial recognition.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

•	 it has been acquired principally for the purpose of sale in the near future; or

•	 it forms part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Group manages 
together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

•	 it is a derivative instrument that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated at FVTPL upon 
initial recognition if:

•	 such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition 
inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or

•	 the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, 
which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance 
with the Group’s documented risk management or investment strategy, and information 
about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or

•	 it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and  
IAS 39 — Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement permits the entire 
combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with changes in fair value arising from 
re-measurement recognized directly in the consolidated income statement in the period in 
which they arise.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.1	 Financial assets (Continued)

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets, quoted in an active market, 
with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group has the positive 
intention and ability to hold to maturity. Subsequent to initial recognition, held-to-maturity 
investments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any 
impairment losses.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not quoted in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables 
are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables primarily include deposits with central banks, 
deposits with banks and other financial institutions, placements with and loans to banks and 
other financial institutions, financial assets held under resale agreements, loans and advances 
to customers, and specified debt securities.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as such or are 
not classified as financial assets at FVTPL, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments.

Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. 
Changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the 
investment revaluation reserve, until the financial asset is disposed of or is determined to be 
impaired, at which time, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment 
revaluation reserve is reclassified to the consolidated income statement.

Equity investments classified as available-for-sale that do not have a quoted price in an active 
market and whose fair value cannot be reliably determined are measured at cost, less any 
impairment losses, at the end of each reporting period.

Interest income related to financial assets classified as available-for-sale debt instruments is 
calculated using the effective interest method and recorded as an element of Interest Income 
in the consolidated income statement. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are 
recognized in the consolidated income statement when the Group’s right to receive such 
payments is established.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.1	 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those classified as FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment 
at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective 
evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have been adversely affected.

A significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an equity investment classified as 
available-for-sale below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

For all other financial assets, the objective evidence of impairment could include:

•	 significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor;

•	 a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;

•	 the lender, for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, 
granting to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;

•	 it becomes probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganization;

•	 the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial 
difficulties; or

•	 observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future 
cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets, although the decrease cannot yet be 
attributed to individual financial assets in the portfolio.

—	 adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the portfolio; and

—	 national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in 
the portfolio.

The Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for 
financial assets that are individually significant and individually or collectively for financial 
assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence 
of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, 
it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and 
collectively assesses them for impairment. Financial assets that are individually assessed for 
impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognized are not included 
in collective assessment of impairment.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.1	 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets carried at amortized cost

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, an impairment loss is recognized in the 
consolidated income statement when there is objective evidence that the assets are impaired. 
The impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not 
been incurred) discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. For financial 
assets with variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the 
current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

The calculation of present value of the estimated future cash flows of a collaterized financial 
asset reflects the cash flows that are expected to result from foreclosure, less the cost of 
obtaining and selling the collateral.

The carrying amount of an impaired financial asset is reduced through the use of an allowance 
account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in the 
consolidated income statement. When a financial asset is considered uncollectible, it is written 
off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are 
credited to the consolidated income statement.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, such as an 
improvement in the debtor’s credit rating, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed 
through the consolidated income statement to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset 
at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have 
been had the impairment not been recognized.

Impairment of financial assets classified as available-for-sale

For available-for-sale equity instruments, a significant or prolonged decline in fair value below 
cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment. In determining whether a decline 
in fair value has been significant or prolonged, the Group considers if the fair value of an 
available-for-sale equity instrument as at the balance sheet date is lower than 50% (including 
50%) of its initial cost of investment or lower than its initial cost of investment for more than 
one year (including one year) together with other relevant considerations.

When a decline in the fair value of a financial asset classified as available-for-sale has been 
recognized directly in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment 
revaluation reserve, and there is objective evidence that asset is impaired, the cumulative losses 
previously recognized in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the consolidated 
income statement in the period in which the impairment takes place.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.1	 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets classified as available-for-sale (Continued)

An impairment loss on an equity investment classified as available-for-sale, and carried at 
fair value, is not reversed through the consolidated income statement in subsequent periods. 
Any increase in fair value subsequent to impairment loss is recognized directly in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve. An impairment 
loss on an equity investment classified as available-for-sale equity investment, and carried at 
cost, is not reversed. An impairment loss on a debt investment classified as available-for-sale 
is subsequently reversed through the consolidated income statement if an increase in the fair 
value of the investment can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of 
the impairment loss.

8.2	 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Group are classified as either financial 
liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements 
and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument in IAS 39 and IAS 32, 
respectively.

The Group’s financial liabilities are generally classified into financial liabilities at FVTPL and 
other financial liabilities, carried at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at FVTPL have two subcategories, including financial liabilities held for 
trading and those designated at FVTPL on initial recognition.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the 
purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term or if it is part of a portfolio of identified 
financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent 
actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading 
unless they are designated and effective as hedging instruments.

The criteria for a financial liability designated at FVTPL is the same as those for a financial asset 
designated at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with changes in fair value arising on 
re-measurement recognized directly in the consolidated income statement in the period in 
which they arise.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.2	 Financial liabilities (Continued)

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method.

8.3	 Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the 
Group after deducting all of its liabilities.

A financial instrument is an equity instrument if, and only if, both conditions (i) and (ii) below 
are met:

(i)	 The financial instrument includes no contractual obligation to deliver cash or another 
financial asset to another entity, or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with 
another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavorable to the Group; and

(ii)	 If the financial instrument will or may be settled in the Group’s own equity instruments, 
it is a non-derivative instrument that includes no contractual obligations for the Group to 
deliver a variable number of its own equity instruments; or a derivative that will be settled 
only by the Group exchanging a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a 
fixed number of its own equity instruments.

Equity instruments issued by the Group are recorded at the fair value of proceeds received, net 
of direct issuance expenses.

8.4	 Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into 
and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value at the end of the reporting period. The 
resulting gain or loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement.

Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when 
their characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related to those of the host contracts 
and the host contracts are not measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in 
the consolidated income statement. These embedded derivatives are separately accounted for 
at FVTPL.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.5	 Determination of fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date 
under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly 
observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

For financial instruments traded in active markets, the determination of fair values of financial 
assets and financial liabilities is based on quoted market prices. This includes listed equity 
securities and quoted debt instruments on major exchanges.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and 
regularly available from an exchange, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency, and 
those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length 
basis. If the above criteria are not met, the market is regarded as being inactive. Indications 
that a market is inactive are when there is a wide bid-offer spread or significant increase in the 
bid-offer spread or there are few recent transactions.

For financial instruments not traded in active markets, fair value is determined using 
appropriate valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include the use of recent transaction 
prices, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing models and others commonly used 
by market participants. These valuation techniques include the use of observable and/or 
unobservable inputs.

8.6	 De-recognition

The Group derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred 
asset, the Group continues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement 
and recognizes an associated liability. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognize the financial 
asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset’s carrying 
amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and, where applicable, 
the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity is recognized in the consolidated income statement.

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the related obligation is discharged, is cancelled or 
expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and 
the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the consolidated income statement.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8	 Financial instruments (Continued)

8.7	 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated 
statement of financial position when both of the following conditions are satisfied: (i) the 
Group has a legal right to set off the recognized amounts and the legal right is currently 
enforceable; and (ii) the Group intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the financial 
asset and settle the financial liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be 
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in 
the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparty.

8.8	 Repurchase agreements and agreements to resell

Financial assets transferred as collateral in connection with repurchase agreements, involving 
fixed repurchase dates and prices, are not derecognized. They continue to be recorded as 
investments classified as held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets or debt 
instruments classified as receivables as appropriate. The corresponding liability is included in 
financial assets sold under repurchase agreements. The items which are not derecognized are 
disclosed in Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments — Collateral.

Consideration paid for financial assets held under agreements to resell are recorded as Financial 
assets held under resale agreements.

The difference between purchase and sale price is recognized as interest expense or income in 
the consolidated income statement over the term of the agreements using the effective interest 
method.

9	 Insurance contracts

Insurance contract classification

Insurance contracts are those contracts under which the Group has accepted significant insurance 
risk, relative to an insured event or occurrence. The Group issues primarily life insurance contracts, 
which insure events associated with mortality over a long duration. The Group also issues non-life 
insurance contracts, which cover short-term casualty and health insurance risk. When necessary, 
the Group enters into reinsurance contracts to transfer insurance risks to reinsurer. A significant 
insurance risk test is performed at inception of the insurance contracts.

Some insurance contracts contain both an insurance component and a deposit component. The 
Group unbundles those components, if the insurance component and the deposit component 
are separately measurable. The unbundled insurance component is accounted for according to  
IFRS 4 — Insurance Contracts and the unbundled deposit component is accounted for as a financial 
liability under investment contract liabilities.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

9	 Insurance contracts (Continued)

Insurance income recognition

Premiums from long-term life insurance contracts are recognized as revenue when due from 
policyholders. Premiums related to short-term non-life insurance contracts are recognized when 
received at the inception of the policy, as unearned insurance premiums in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, and are amortized on a straight-line basis into the consolidated 
income statement over the term of the policy.

When the Group has transferred insurance risk through reinsurance contracts, the Group calculates 
the amount of premium ceded and the reinsurers’ share of expenses and recognizes them through 
the consolidated income statement in accordance with the terms of the reinsurance contracts.

Insurance contract liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities are measured based on a reasonable estimate of the amount of 
payments that the Group will be required to make to fulfill its obligations under the insurance 
contracts, which represents the difference between expected future cash outflows and inflows 
related to such contracts. A reasonable estimate of expected future net cash flows is determined 
based on information currently available as at the end of the reporting period. The Group has 
considered the impact of time value in the liability calculation for long-term life insurance.

The Group performs liability adequacy tests based on information currently available, as at the 
reporting date. Additional insurance contract liabilities will be recorded if any deficiency exists.

10	 Precious metals

Precious metals comprise gold, silver and other precious metals.

Precious metals that are not related to the Group’s trading activities are initially measured at 
acquisition cost and subsequently measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Precious 
metals that are related to the Group’s trading activities are initially recognized at fair value, with 
changes in fair value arising from re-measurement recognized directly in the consolidated income 
statement in the period in which they arise.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

11	 Property and equipment

Property and equipment including buildings held for use in the supply of services, or for 
administrative purpose (other than construction in progress) are stated in the consolidated statement 
of financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses, if any. When the costs attributable to the land use rights cannot be reliably measured and 
separated from that of the building at inception, the costs are included in the cost of buildings and 
recorded in Property and Equipment.

Depreciation is recognized as a component of Operating Expenses in the consolidated income 
statement so as to recognize the consumption of the economic value of property and equipment 
(other than construction in progress), less their estimated residual values, over their estimated useful 
lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation 
rates are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate 
accounted for on a prospective basis.

The useful lives, estimated residual value rates and annual depreciation rates of each class of 
property and equipment are as follows:

Estimated residual
Annual 

Depreciation 
ratesClasses Useful lives Value rates

Buildings 5–50 years 3% 1.94%–19.40%
Electronic equipment, furniture and fixtures 3–11 years 3% 8.82%–32.33%
Motor vehicles 5–8 years 3% 12.13%–19.40%

Properties in the course of construction for supply of services or administrative purposes are carried 
at cost, as construction in progress, less any impairment loss. Construction in progress is reclassified 
to the appropriate category of property and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. 
Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property and equipment, commences when 
the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected to arise from its continued use. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or 
retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in Other Operating Income in the 
consolidated income statement. The accounting policies of impairment of property and equipment 
are included in Note II 18 Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets other than Goodwill.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

12	 Land use rights

Land use rights are classified in other assets and amortized over a straight-line basis over their 
authorized useful lives.

13	 Foreclosed assets

Foreclosed assets are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at the lower of 
their carrying amount and fair value, less costs to sell, at the end of each reporting period. When the 
fair value, less costs to sell, is lower than a foreclosed asset’s carrying amount, an impairment loss is 
recognized in the consolidated income statement.

Any gain or loss arising on the disposal of the foreclosed asset is included in the consolidated income 
statement in the period in which the item is disposed.

A foreclosed asset used by the Group is transferred to property and equipment at its net carrying 
amount.

14	 Investment property

Investment property is property held to earn rental income or for capital appreciation, or both.

Investment property is initially measured at its acquisition cost. Subsequent expenditures incurred 
for the investment property are included in the cost of the investment property if it is probable that 
economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Group and the subsequent expenditures 
can be measured reliably. Other subsequent expenditures are recognized in the consolidated income 
statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Investment properties are measured using the cost model. Depreciation and amortization is 
recognized the same way as property and equipment and land use rights.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its investment 
properties to determine whether there is any indication that the assets have suffered an impairment 
loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount (the higher of fair value less costs to sell 
and value in use) of the property is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment 
loss, if any. If the recoverable amount of a property is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the property is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss 
is recognized in the consolidated income statement. The accounting policies of impairment of 
investment property are included in Note II 18 Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets other 
than Goodwill.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the investment property is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount had no impairment loss been recognized. A reversal of 
an impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement.

When an investment property is sold, transferred, retired or damaged, the Group recognizes the 
amount of any proceeds on disposal, net of the carrying amount and related expenses, in the 
consolidated income statement.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

15	 Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

When the Group is the lessor in a finance lease, an amount representing the minimum lease 
payment receivables and unguaranteed residual value, net of initial direct costs, all discounted at the 
implicit lease rate (the “net lease investment”) is recorded in the consolidated statement of financial 
position as Loans and advances to customers. The difference between the net lease investment and 
the undiscounted amount is recorded as unearned finance income, amortizing over the term of the 
lease using the effective interest method and recognized in the consolidated income statement.

When the Group is the lessor in an operating lease, the assets subject to the operating lease 
continue to be recognized as the Group’s property and equipment. Rental income from operating 
leases is recognized as Other Operating Income in the consolidated income statement on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the related lease.

The Group as lessee

When the Group is a lessee under finance leases, the leased assets are capitalized initially at the fair 
value of the asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding 
liability to the lessor is included in Other Liabilities. Finance charges are charged over the term of the 
lease using the effective interest method and recognized in the consolidated income statement. The 
depreciation policy for depreciable leased assets is consistent with that for depreciable assets that 
are owned.

When the Group is the lessee in an operating lease, operating lease payments are recognized as an 
expense and charged to Operating Expenses in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognized as 
expenses in the periods in which they are incurred. In the event that lease incentives are received 
to enter into operating leases, such incentives are considered in determining the amount to be 
recognized over the lease term.

16	 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term and highly liquid assets, which are readily convertible 
into known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash 
equivalents include Cash and assets with original maturity of three months or less under Balances 
with Central Banks, Deposits with Banks and Other Financial Institutions, Placements with and Loans 
to Banks and Other Financial Institutions and Financial Assets Held under Resale Agreements.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

17	 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately and with finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortization and any accumulated impairment loss. Amortization for intangible assets with finite 
useful lives is recognized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives which generally 
range from 5 to 20 years.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are subject to annual impairment 
assessment.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference 
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the 
consolidated income statement.

18	 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and 
intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of 
the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 
amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized in the 
consolidated income statement.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount 
does not exceed the carrying amount had no impairment loss been recognized. A reversal of an 
impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement.

19	 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Bank’s ordinary shareholders is recognized as a liability in the Group’s 
and the Bank’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the 
shareholders’ annual general meeting of the Bank.

As authorized by the shareholders’ annual general meeting, the Board of Directors has the sole 
discretion to declare and distribute dividends on preference shares. Preference share dividend 
distribution is recognized as a liability in the Group’s and the Bank’s financial statements in the 
period in which the dividends are approved by the Board of Directors of the Bank.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

20	 Provision

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation as a result of a past event, and 
it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be 
made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 
surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle 
the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

21	 Fiduciary activities

The Group acts as a custodian, trustee and in other fiduciary capacities to safeguard assets for 
customers in accordance with custody agreements between the Group and securities investment 
funds, social security funds, insurance companies, trust companies, qualified foreign institutional 
investors, annuity schemes and other institutions and individuals. The Group receives fees in return 
for its services provided under the custody agreements and does not have any interest in the 
economic risks and rewards related to assets under custody. Therefore, assets under custody are not 
recognized in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group conducts entrusted lending arrangements for its customers. Under the terms of 
entrusted loan arrangements, the Group grants loans to borrowers, as an intermediary, according 
to the instruction of its customers who are the lenders providing the entrusted loans. The Group is 
responsible for the arrangement and collection of the entrusted loans and receives a commission 
for the services rendered. As the Group does not assume the economic risks and rewards of the 
entrusted loans and the funding for the corresponding entrusted funds, they are not recognized as 
assets and liabilities of the Group.

22	 Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to 
reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due, 
in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

Financial guarantees are initially recognized at fair value on the date the guarantee was given. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group’s liabilities under such guarantees are measured at the 
higher of the initial amount, less amortization of guarantee fees recognized in accordance with 
the revenue recognition policy, and the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the 
guarantee. These estimates are determined based on experience of similar transactions, historical 
losses and supplemented by the judgment of management. Any increase in the liability relating to 
guarantees is taken to the consolidated income statement.
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II	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23	 Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will 
only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the Group. It can also be a present obligation arising from past events 
that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of economic resources will be 
required or the amount of obligation cannot be measured reliably.

A contingent liability is not recognized, but disclosed, unless the possibility of an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits is probable. The Group’s contingent liabilities are disclosed 
in Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments.

A provision is recognized when it meets the criteria as set forth in Note II 20 Provision.

III	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in Note II, management is 
required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities. The estimates and related assumptions are based on historical experience and other relevant 
factors including on the basis of reasonable expectations for future events.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods.

The following are the critical judgments and key estimates that the management has made in the 
process of applying the Group’s accounting policies and that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next twelve months.

1	 Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers

The Group reviews its loan portfolio to assess impairment on a periodic basis during the year. 
In determining whether an impairment loss should be recognized in the consolidated income 
statement, the Group makes estimates and judgments as to whether there is any observable data 
indicating that there is objective evidence of impairment and the extent, if any, to which it will have 
a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows related to individually significant loans or 
pools of loans with similar risk characteristics, as described in Note II 8.1 Impairment of Financial 
Assets Carried at Amortized Cost.

Significant judgments are made in the determination of whether objective evidence of impairment 
exists in individually significant loans or pools of smaller-balance loans with similar risk 
characteristics. Among other things, objective evidence of impairment includes deterioration in 
the financial condition of specific borrowers (or specific pools of borrowers) affecting their ability 
to meet their loan payment obligations, as well as increasing industry sector over-capacity or 
obsolescence, or deterioration in national or regional economic conditions that are correlated to 
increasing loan defaults. These judgments are made both during management’s regular assessments 
of loan quality and when other circumstances indicate the possibility that objective evidence of 
impairment may exist.
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III	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

1	 Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (Continued)

Where it is determined that objective evidence of impairment exists, significant judgments and 
estimates are made in estimating the adverse impact on future cash flows related to individually 
significant impaired loans. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating both the amount 
and timing of future cash flows are reviewed regularly to reduce any differences between loss 
estimates and actual loss experience. Factors affecting these estimates include the availability and 
granularity of information related to specific borrowers and the clarity of the correlation between 
qualitative factors, such as industry sector performance or changes in regional economic conditions 
and loan defaults of related borrowers.

When the decrease may not have been identified individually or the individual loan is not significant, 
management uses estimates based on historical loss experience on a collective basis on loans with 
similar credit risk characteristics to assess the impairment loss. Significant judgments are also applied 
to the calculation of collectively assessed impairment. Critical factors affecting these judgments 
include modeling assumptions (e.g., loss emergence period and loss given default) and levels of 
correlation between qualitative factors and loan default. The Group considers the impact of the 
changes and uncertainty in the macro-economic environment, in which the Group operates when 
assessing the methodology and assumptions used for loss estimation, as well as management’s 
capability in managing loan portfolio, and makes adjustments where appropriate.

2	 Fair value of financial instruments

The Group uses valuation techniques to estimate the fair value of financial instruments which are 
not quoted in an active market. These valuation techniques include the use of recent transaction 
prices of the same or similar instruments, discounted cash flow analysis and option pricing models. 
To the extent practical market observable inputs and data, such as interest rate yield curves, 
foreign currency rates and implied option volatilities, are used when estimating fair value through 
a valuation technique. Where market observable inputs are not available, they are estimated using 
assumptions that are calibrated as closely as possible to market observable data. However, areas 
such as the credit risk of the Group and the counterparty, volatilities and correlations require 
management to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the 
estimated fair value of financial instruments.

With respect to PRC government obligations related to large-scale policy directed financing 
transactions, fair value is determined using the stated terms of the related instrument and with 
reference to terms determined by the PRC government in similar transactions engaged in or directed 
by the PRC government. In this regard, there are no other relevant market prices or yields reflecting 
arm’s length transactions of a comparable size and tenor.
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III	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

3	 Held-to-maturity investments

The Group classifies non-derivative financial assets, quoted in an active market, with fixed or 
determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group’s management has the positive intention 
and ability to hold to maturity as held-to-maturity investments. In assessing the Group’s intention 
and ability to hold such investments to maturity, management primarily considers the business 
purpose for acquiring a security, as well as the Group’s liquidity needs. This is a significant judgment 
because if the Group fails to hold these investments to maturity, other than for specific and limited 
circumstances (e.g., sale of an insignificant amount close to maturity), it will be required to reclassify 
the entire portfolio of held-to-maturity investments as available-for-sale financial assets and be 
precluded from classifying investments as held-to-maturity investments for two years.

4	 Impairment of other financial assets

For held-to-maturity investments and financial instruments classified as receivables, the 
determination of whether such an investment is impaired requires significant judgment. Objective 
evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired includes a breach of contract, 
such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments or the disappearance of an active 
market for that financial asset because of significant financial difficulty of the issuer, etc. In making 
such judgment, the impact of objective evidence of impairment on expected future cash flows of the 
investment is taken into account.

For available-for-sale investments, the determination of whether such an investment is impaired 
requires significant judgment. In making this judgment, the Group considers the duration and extent 
to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost; or whether other objective evidence of 
impairment exists based on the financial health of and near-term business outlook for the investee, 
including factors such as industry and sector performance, credit ratings, delinquency rates and 
counterparty risk.

5	 Taxes

There are certain transactions and activities in the ordinary course of the Group’s business for which 
the ultimate tax effect is uncertain. The Group made certain estimation and judgement for items 
of uncertainty in the application of tax legislations, taking into account existing tax legislation and 
past practice of tax authorities. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the 
amounts that were initially estimated, based on management’s assessment, such differences will 
affect the current income tax, deferred income tax, and business tax during the period in which such 
a determination is made.
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III	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

6	 Employee early retirement benefits obligations

The Group recognizes liabilities in connection with early retirement benefits for employees in 
Domestic Institutions using the projected unit credit actuarial cost method based on various 
assumptions, including the discount rate, average medical expenses growth rate, pension benefit 
growth rate for early retirements and other factors. The present value of the liability is determined 
through discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of RMB treasury bonds 
which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability. Any difference arising 
from the actual result or changes in assumptions may affect the amount of expense recognized in 
the consolidated income statement in the period during which such changes take place and the 
corresponding liability recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position.

7	 Control over structured entity

Where the Group acts as asset manager of structured entities, the Group makes judgment on 
whether it is the principal or an agent to assess whether the Group controls the structured entities 
and should consolidate them. When performing this assessment, the Group considers several factors 
including, among other things, the scope of its decision-making authority over the structured 
entities, the rights held by other parties, the remuneration to which it is entitled in accordance with 
the related agreements for the assets management services, the Group’s exposure to variability 
of returns from other interests that it holds in the structured entities. The Group performs 
re-assessment periodically.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1	 NET INTEREST INCOME

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Interest income
  Loans and advances to customers 476,988 470,829
    Including: Corporate loans and advances 321,040 326,541

Personal loans and advances 145,181 138,500
Discounted bills 10,767 5,788

  Held-to-maturity investments 83,684 66,152
  Available-for-sale financial assets 41,344 35,257
  Balances with central banks 39,745 40,018
  Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 25,409 22,784
  Financial assets held under resale agreements 21,378 27,981
  Debt instruments classified as receivables 20,507 21,644
  Placements with and loans to banks and 
    other financial institutions 14,391 12,516
  Financial assets held for trading 1,999 1,923
  Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 348 185
  Subtotal 725,793 699,289
Interest expense
  Due to customers (233,377) (221,706)
  Deposits from banks and other financial institutions (37,036) (26,681)
  Debt securities issued (10,988) (10,179)
  Placements from banks and other financial institutions (4,731) (7,318)
  Borrowings from central bank (1,890) (1,003)
  Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements (1,631) (2,511)
  Subtotal (289,653) (269,398)
Net interest income 436,140 429,891
Interest income accrued on impaired financial assets 
  (included within interest income) 1,765 1,002
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2	 NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Fee and commission income
  Agency services 28,628 22,945
  Bank card 20,689 19,279
  Settlement and clearing services 17,714 21,123
  Electronic banking services 8,962 7,379
  Consultancy and advisory services 8,892 11,031
  Custodian and other fiduciary 2,857 3,114
  Credit commitment 2,547 2,807
  Others 205 205
  Subtotal 90,494 87,883
Fee and commission expense
  Bank card (3,401) (3,127)
  Settlement and clearing services (1,921) (2,283)
  Electronic banking services (1,852) (1,766)
  Others (771) (584)
  Subtotal (7,945) (7,760)
Net fee and commission income 82,549 80,123

3	 NET TRADING GAIN

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Net gain on held-for-trading debt securities 1,370 1,179
Net gain on precious metals (1) 829 667
Net gain on foreign exchange rate derivatives 1,489 115
Net loss on interest rate derivatives (126) (53)
Total 3,562 1,908

(1)	 Net gain on precious metals consists of net gain on precious metals and precious metal related derivative products.

4	 NET GAIN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Net gain on principal guaranteed wealth 
  management products 1,693 1,507
Net (loss)/gain on debt securities (17) 12
Others 51 (14)
Total 1,727 1,505
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5	 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Insurance premium 7,749 3,684
Government grant 3,237 1,969
Net gain on foreign exchange 2,842 2,915
Rental income 316 336
Gain on disposal of property and equipment 255 416
Others 1,628 1,044
Total 16,027 10,364

6	 OPERATING EXPENSES

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Staff costs (1) 110,349 111,469
General operating and administrative expenses (2) 48,461 49,195
Business tax and surcharges (3) 29,075 28,880
Depreciation and amortization 19,633 19,328
Insurance benefits and claims 7,984 3,904
Provision for guarantees and commitments 3,084 8,898
Provision for risk incidents and legal proceedings 5,509 471
Others 1,723 1,753
Total 225,818 223,898

(1)	 Staff costs

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Short-term employee benefits
Salaries, bonuses, allowance and subsidies 67,513 66,780
Housing funds 8,851 8,186
Social insurance 4,956 4,454
Including:	Medical insurance 4,317 3,848
	 Maternity insurance 352 328
	 Employment injury insurance 287 278
Labor union fees and staff education expenses 3,026 2,977
Others 9,458 12,825
Subtotal 93,804 95,222
Defined contribution benefits 15,151 14,636
Early retirement benefits 1,394 1,611
Total 110,349 111,469
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

6	 OPERATING EXPENSES (Continued)

(2)	 Included in general operating and administrative expenses is auditor’s remuneration of  
RMB139 million for the year (2014: RMB132 million).

(3)	 Business tax for the Group’s Domestic Operations is generally calculated as 5% of taxable 
income, which was declared and paid to the local tax department by Domestic Operations.

In accordance with the “Circular regarding the Business Taxes Preferential Policies on 
Agriculture-related Loans Granted by the County Area Banking Division of Agricultural Bank of 
China Limited” (Cai Shui [2014] No. 5), jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance (the “MOF”) 
and the State Administration of Taxation (the “SAT”) on 10 January 2014, business tax of 
the Group’s county-level sub-branches in the 19 provinces for the pilot program would be 
levied at 3% on interest income from agriculture-related loans from 1 November 2013 to  
31 December 2015.

In accordance with the “Circular regarding the Business Taxes Preferential Policies on 
Agriculture-related Loans Granted by the County Area Banking Division of Agricultural 
Bank of China Limited” (Cai Shui [2015] No. 67), jointly issued by the MOF and the SAT on  
11 June 2015, the Group’s county-level sub-branches in all the provinces for the pilot program 
would benefit from the above business taxes preferential policies from 1 May 2015 to  
31 December 2015. From the effective date of this new circular (Cai Shui [2015] No. 67), the 
then existing circular (Cai Shui [2014] No. 5) was superseded.

City construction and maintenance tax is calculated at 1%–7% of business tax for the Group’s 
Domestic Operations.

Education surcharge is calculated at 3%–5% of business tax for the Group’s Domestic 
Operations.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS
(1)	 Details of the Directors’, Supervisors’ and Senior managements’ 

emoluments are as follows (in thousands of RMB):

Year ended 31 December 2015

Item Fees

Basic 
salaries 

and 
allowance

Contribution 
to 

retirement 
benefit 

schemes

Other 
benefits 

in kind 
(xxi) Total

Executive Directors
  Liu Shiyu — 448 66 53 567
  Cai Huaxiang (i)(ii) — 403 66 53 522
  Lou Wenlong (ii) — 403 66 53 522
Independent Non-Executive 
  Directors
  Frederick Ma Si-hang 397 — — — 397
  Wen Tiejun 399 — — — 399
  Francis Yuen Tin-fan 376 — — — 376
  Xiao Xing (iii) 292 — — — 292
  Lu Jianping (iv) — — — — —
Non-Executive Directors
  Zhao Chao (v) — — — — —
  Zhou Ke (v) — — — — —
  Zhang Dinglong (v)(vi) — — — — —
  Chen Jianbo (v)(vi) — — — — —
  Hu Xiaohui (v)(vii) — — — — —
  Xu Jiandong (v)(viii) — — — — —
Supervisors
  Yuan Changqing (ix) — 261 40 32 333
  Wang Xingchun (x) — — — — —
  Zheng Xin (xi) 30 — — — 30
  Xia Zongyu (xi) 30 — — — 30
  Xia Taili (xi) 30 — — — 30
  Li Wang (xii) 143 — — — 143
  Lv Shuqin (xii) 143 — — — 143
Senior Managements
  Gong Chao — 403 66 53 522
  Wang Wei — 403 66 53 522
  Li Zhenjiang — 403 66 53 522
  Lin Xiaoxuan (xiii) — 202 34 28 264
  Zhang Keqiu (xiv) — 405 58 98 561
Executive Director resigned
  Zhang Yun (xv) — 448 66 53 567
Independent Non-Executive 
  Directors resigned
  Anthony Wu Ting-yuk (xvi) 157 — — — 157
  Qiu Dong (xvi) 164 — — — 164
Non-executive Directors resigned
  Shen Bingxi (v)(xvii) — — — — —
  Cheng Fengchao (v)(xvii) — — — — —
  Xiao Shusheng (v)(xvii) — — — — —
Supervisors resigned
  Che Yingxin (xviii) — 149 21 17 187
  Jia Xiangsen (xix) 25 — — — 25
  Dai Genyou (xii) 138 — — — 138
Senior Management resigned
  Zhu Gaoming (xx) — 491 40 59 590
Total 2,324 4,419 655 605 8,003
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (Continued)

(1)	 Details of the Directors’, Supervisors’ and Senior Managements’ 
emoluments are as follows (in thousands of RMB) (Continued):
(i)	 Cai Huaxiang was elected Executive Director effective 7 September 2015.

(ii)	 Cai Huaxiang and Lou Wenlong are also the Senior Managements of the Group and their emoluments disclosed 
above include those for services rendered by them as the Senior Managements.

(iii)	 Xiao Xing was elected Independent Non-Executive Director effective 6 March 2015.

(iv)	 Lu Jianping was elected Independent Non-Executive Director effective 5 June 2015.

(v)	 These Non-Executive Directors of the Bank did not receive any fees from the Bank. Their emoluments were borne 
by the major Equity Holders of the Bank.

(vi)	 Zhang Dinglong and Chen Jianbo were elected Non-Executive Directors effective 15 January 2015.

(vii)	 Hu Xiaohui was elected Non-Executive Director effective 14 January 2015.

(viii)	 Xu Jiandong was elected Non-Executive Director effective 28 February 2015.

(ix)	 Yuan Changqing was elected Chairman of the Board of Supervisors effective 29 June 2015.

(x)	 Wang Xingchun did not receive any emoluments for his part-time position as shareholder representative 
supervisor from the Bank in 2015.

(xi)	 For Employee Representative Supervisors of the Bank, the amounts set forth above only included fees for their 
services as supervisors.

(xii)	 Li Wang and Lv Shuqin were elected External Supervisors effective 29 June 2015, and Dai Genyou ceased to be 
External Supervisor effective 29 June 2015.

(xiii)	 Lin Xiaoxuan was elected Executive Vice President effective 7 September 2015.

(xiv)	 Zhang Keqiu was elected Secretary to the Board of Directors effective 24 June 2015.

(xv)	 Zhang Yun ceased to be Executive Director and President effective 4 December 2015.

(xvi)	 Anthony Wu Ting-yuk and Qiu Dong ceased to be Independent Non-Executive Directors effective 5 June 2015.

(xvii)	 Shen Bingxi, Cheng Fengchao and Xiao Shusheng ceased to be Non-Executive Directors effective 16 January 2015.

(xviii)	 Che Yingxin ceased to be Chairman of the Board of Supervisors effective 28 April 2015.

(xix)	 Jia Xiangsen ceased to be Supervisor Representing Employees effective 26 October 2015.

(xx)	 Zhu Gaoming ceased to be Secretary to the Board of Directors effective 5 May 2015.

(xxi)	 Other benefits in kind include the Bank’s contributions to medical fund, housing fund and other social insurances, 
which are payable to labour and security authorities based on the lower of certain percentage of the salaries 
and allowance or the prescribed upper limits as required by the relevant regulations issued by the government 
authorities.

The total compensation packages for the above Executive Directors, Supervisors and Senior 
Managements for the year ended 31 December 2015 have not yet been finalized in accordance 
with regulations of the relevant authorities in the PRC at the date of this report. The final 
compensation will be disclosed in a separate announcement when determined.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (Continued)

(1)	 Details of the Directors’, Supervisors’ and Senior managements’ 
emoluments are as follows (in thousands of RMB) (Continued):

Year ended 31 December 2014 (Restated)

Item Fees

Basic 
salaries and 

allowance

Contribution 
to 

retirement 
benefit 

schemes

Other 
benefits 

in kind 
(xv) Total

Executive Directors
  Liu Shiyu (i) — 293 21 39 353
  Zhang Yun (ii) — 1,581 113 216 1,910
  Lou Wenlong (ii) — 1,492 109 206 1,807
Independent Non-Executive 
  Directors
  Anthony Wu Ting-yuk 410 — — — 410
  Qiu Dong 440 — — — 440
  Frederick Ma Si-hang 350 — — — 350
  Wen Tiejun 360 — — — 360
  Francis Yuen Tin-fan 360 — — — 360
Non-Executive Directors
  Shen Bingxi (iii) — — — — —
  Cheng Fengchao (iii) — — — — —
  Xiao Shusheng (iii) — — — — —
  Zhao Chao (iii) — — — — —
  Zhou Ke (iii)(iv) — — — — —
Supervisors
  Che Yingxin — 1,546 111 212 1,869
  Wang Xingchun (v) — — — — —
  Jia Xiangsen (vi) 30 — — — 30
  Zheng Xin (vi) 30 — — — 30
  Xia Zongyu (vi) 30 — — — 30
  Xia Taili (vi)(vii) — — — — —
  Dai Genyou 280 — — — 280
Senior Managements
  Cai Huaxiang — 1,491 109 206 1,806
  Gong Chao — 1,491 109 206 1,806
  Wang Wei — 1,491 109 206 1,806
  Li Zhenjiang (viii) — 1,491 109 206 1,806
  Zhu Gaoming (viii) — 839 71 66 976
Executive Directors resigned
  Jiang Chaoliang (ix) — 1,318 90 177 1,585
  Guo Haoda (x) — 995 72 137 1,204
Non-executive Directors resigned
  Li Yelin (iii)(xi) — — — — —
  Lin Damao (iii)(xii) — — — — —
Supervisors resigned
  Liu Hong (xiii) — — — — —
  Zhang Jianzhong (xiv) 30 — — — 30
Total 2,320 14,028 1,023 1,877 19,248
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (Continued)

(1)	 Details of the Directors’, Supervisors’ and Senior Managements’ 
emoluments are as follows (in thousands of RMB) (Continued):
(i)	 Liu Shiyu was elected Chairman of the Board of Directors effective 11 December 2014.

(ii)	 Zhang Yun and Lou Wenlong are also the Senior Managements of the Group and their emoluments disclosed 
above include those for services rendered by them as the Senior Managements.

(iii)	 These Non-Executive Directors of the Bank did not receive any fees from the Bank. Their emoluments were borne 
by the major Equity Holders of the Bank.

(iv)	 Zhou Ke was elected Non-Executive Director effective 31 July 2014.

(v)	 Wang Xingchun was elected Shareholder Representative Supervisor effective 23 June 2014. Wang Xingchun did 
not receive any emoluments for his part-time position as shareholder representative supervisor from the Bank in 
2014.

(vi)	 For Employee Representative Supervisors of the Bank, the amounts set forth above only included fees for their 
services as supervisors.

(vii)	 Xia Taili was elected Supervisor representing employees of the Bank effective 2 December 2014 at the Employee 
Representatives Meeting.

(viii)	 Li Zhenjiang ceased to be Secretary to the Board of Directors effective 27 March 2014. Zhu Gaoming was elected 
Secretary to the Board of Directors effective 27 March 2014.

(ix)	 Jiang Chaoliang ceased to be Chairman of the Board of Directors effective 31 August 2014.

(x)	 Guo Haoda ceased to be Executive Director effective 9 September 2014. In his tenure, he was also the Senior 
Management of the Group and his emolument disclosed above include that for service rendered by him as the 
Senior Management.

(xi)	 Li Yelin ceased to be Non-Executive Director effective 28 July 2014.

(xii)	 Lin Damao ceased to be Non-Executive Director effective 5 August 2014.

(xiii)	 Liu Hong ceased to be Shareholder Representative Supervisor effective 24 April 2014. Liu Hong did not receive 
any emoluments for his part-time position as Shareholder Representative Supervisor from the Bank in 2014.

(xiv)	 Zhang Jianzhong ceased to be Employee Representative Supervisor effective 2 December 2014.

(xv)	 Other benefits in kind include the Bank’s contributions to medical fund, housing fund and other social insurances, 
which are payable to labour and security authorities based on the lower of certain percentage of the salaries 
and allowance or the prescribed upper limits as required by the relevant regulations issued by the government 
authorities.

As of the announcement date of 2014 consolidated financial statements, the above 
compensation package for the Directors, Supervisors and Senior Managements for the 
years ended 31 December 2014 have not been finalized and the amount of remuneration 
of Directors, Supervisors and Senior Managements recognized in the consolidated income 
statement for the year of 2014 was RMB11.73 million. Supplementary announcement on 
final compensation of RMB19.25 million was released by the Bank on 27 August 2015. The 
comparative figures for the year of 2014 have been restated accordingly.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7	 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS (Continued)

(2)	 Five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group

(i)	 Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments, none of them are directors or 
supervisors whose emoluments are disclosed above. The emoluments of the five 
individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended  
31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 were as follows (in thousands of RMB):

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Basic salaries and allowance 10,075 7,435
Discretionary bonuses 8,271 7,682
Contribution to retirement benefit schemes and other 1,091 867
Total 19,437 15,984

(ii)	 The number of these five individuals whose emoluments fell within the following bands 
are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

RMB2,500,000 to RMB3,000,000 yuan — 1
RMB3,000,001 to RMB3,500,000 yuan — 3
RMB3,500,001 to RMB4,000,000 yuan 4 1
RMB4,000,001 to RMB4,500,000 yuan 1 —

(3)	 Other benefits and interests of Directors and Supervisors pursuant to 
the New Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, no emolument was paid by 
the Group to any of the Directors, Supervisors, Senior Managements or the five highest paid 
individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as a compensation for loss of 
office. Except for the Annuity Scheme and Pension Scheme (Note II 7 Employee Benefits), there 
were no other retirement benefits for Directors or Supervisors, or consideration provided to 
third parties for making available directors’ or supervisors’ services; and none of the Directors 
or Supervisors waived any emolument, or had material interests, whether directly or indirectly, 
in any material transactions, arrangements or contracts in relation to the Group’s business for 
the year ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.

The Group enters into credit transactions with the Directors, Supervisors or certain 
controlled body corporates and connected entities of the Directors or Supervisors at arm’s 
length in the ordinary course of business. For the year ended 31 December 2015 and  
31 December 2014, the balance of loans and advances from the Group to Directors, 
Supervisors or certain controlled body corporates and connected entities of the Directors or 
Supervisors was not significant; the Group did not provide any guarantee or security to the 
Directors, Supervisors or certain controlled body corporates and connected entities of the 
Directors or Supervisors in respect of their loans, quasi-loans or credit transactions.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

8	 IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON ASSETS

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Loans and advances to customers 81,897 65,063
Held-to-maturity investments 925 279
Debt instruments classified as receivables 841 861
Available-for-sale financial assets 78 (37)
Placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions (167) 1,181
Property and equipment — 27
Other 598 597
Total 84,172 67,971

9	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Current income tax
  — PRC Enterprise Income Tax 58,661 65,291
  — Hong Kong Profits Tax 410 386
  — Other jurisdictions 301 222
Subtotal 59,372 65,899
Deferred tax (Note IV 26) (9,289) (13,152)
Total 50,083 52,747

PRC Enterprise Income Tax is calculated at 25% of the estimated taxable profit for both years, and 
also includes supplementary PRC tax on Overseas Operations as determined in accordance with the 
relevant PRC income tax rules and regulations. Taxation arising in other jurisdictions (including Hong 
Kong) is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions. Pre-tax deduction items of 
enterprise income tax are governed by the relevant tax regulations in the PRC.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

The tax charges for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 can be reconciled to 
the profit per the consolidated income statement as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Profit before tax 230,857 232,257
Tax calculated at applicable PRC statutory 
  tax rate of 25% 57,714 58,064
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose (1) (8,962) (7,083)
Tax effect of items such as expenses not 
  deductible for tax purpose 1,361 1,770
Effect of different tax rates in other jurisdictions (30) (4)
Income tax expense 50,083 52,747

(1)	 Non-taxable income primarily includes interest income from PRC treasury bonds and municipal government bonds.

10	 DIVIDENDS

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Dividends on ordinary shares declared and paid
  Cash dividend related to 2014 (1) 59,113 —
  Cash dividend related to 2013 (2) — 57,489

59,113 57,489

Dividends on preference shares declared and paid
  Cash dividend related to the first tranche of 
    preference shares (4) 2,400 —

(1)	 Distribution of final dividend for 2014

	 A cash dividend of RMB0.182 per ordinary share related to 2014, amounting to RMB59,113 million in total was 
approved, after the required appropriations for the statutory surplus reserve and the general reserve for 2014 as 
determined in accordance with the relevant accounting rules and financial regulations applicable to PRC enterprises (the 
“PRC GAAP”), at the annual general meeting held on 29 June 2015.

	 The above dividend was recognized as distribution and distributed during the year ended 31 December 2015.

(2)	 Distribution of final dividend for 2013

	 A cash dividend of RMB0.177 per ordinary share related to 2013, amounting to RMB57,489 million in total was 
approved, after the required appropriations for the statutory surplus reserve and the general reserve for 2013 as 
determined in accordance with the PRC GAAP, at the annual general meeting held on 23 June 2014.

	 The above dividend was recognized as distribution and distributed during the year ended 31 December 2014.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

10	 DIVIDENDS (Continued)
(3)	 A final dividend of RMB0.1668 per ordinary share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2015 totalling  

RMB54,176 million has been proposed by the directors and is subject to approval by the ordinary shareholders in the 
annual general meeting.

(4)	 Distribution of dividend on preference shares

	 A cash dividend at the dividend rate of 6% per annum related to the first tranche of preference shares amounting to 
RMB2,400 million in total was approved at the Board of Directors’ Meeting held on 23 October 2015 and distributed on 
5 November 2015.

11	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Earnings:
  Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Bank 180,582 179,461
  Less: profit for the year attributable to 
        preference shareholders of the Bank (2,400) —
  Profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders 
    of the Bank 178,182 179,461
Number of shares:
  Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (million) 324,794 324,794
  Basic and diluted earnings per share (RMB yuan) 0.55 0.55

The Bank issued non-cumulative preference shares during the year ended 31 December 2015 and  
31 December 2014, respectively, under the terms and conditions as detailed in Note IV 38 Preference 
Shares.

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share, a cash dividend of RMB2,400 million on 
non-cumulative preference shares declared in respect of the year of 2015 was deducted from the 
amounts attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank.

The conversion feature of preference shares is considered to fall within contingently issuable 
ordinary shares. The triggering events of conversion did not occur as at 31 December 2015 and  
31 December 2014, therefore the conversion feature of preference shares has no effect on the basic 
and diluted earnings per share calculation.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12	 CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANKS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Cash 116,390 111,962
Mandatory reserve deposits with central banks (1) 2,216,082 2,409,181
Surplus reserve deposits with central banks (2) 58,656 49,253
Other deposits with central banks (3) 195,929 172,669
Total 2,587,057 2,743,065

(1)	 The Group places mandatory reserve deposits with the PBOC and overseas regulatory bodies. These include RMB reserve 
deposits and foreign currency reserve deposits. These mandatory reserve deposits are not available for the Group’s daily 
operations.

	 Effective 12 March 2015, for Domestic Operations of the Bank which meet the requirements of “Notice on Differential 
Mandatory Reserve Deposits for the Sannong Banking Operations of Agricultural Bank of China Limited for 2015 
issued by the People’s Bank of China” (Yinbanfa [2015] No. 67), as at 31 December 2015, RMB mandatory reserve 
deposits with the PBOC were based on 15% of qualified RMB deposits (31 December 2014: 18%). For the remaining 
Domestic Operations of the Bank, RMB mandatory reserve deposits were based on 17% of qualified RMB deposits  
(31 December 2014: 20%). Foreign currency mandatory reserve deposits were based on 5% (31 December 2014: 
5%) of qualified foreign currency deposits from customers. Mandatory reserve deposits placed by the Bank’s Overseas 
Operations were determined based on respective overseas regulatory requirements. The foreign currency reserve deposits 
placed with the PBOC are non-interest bearing.

(2)	 Surplus reserve deposits primarily represent deposits maintained with the PBOC in addition to the mandatory reserve 
deposits and mainly for the purpose of clearing.

(3)	 Other deposits with central banks primarily represent fiscal deposits and foreign exchange reserve placed with the PBOC 
that are not available for use in the Group’s daily operations, these fiscal deposits and foreign exchange reserve are 
non-interest bearing. The foreign exchange reserve is maintained with the PBOC in accordance with the related Notice 
issued by the PBOC on 31 August 2015. The reserve is payable on a monthly basis at 20% of the total contract amount 
of customers driven forward transactions in the previous month. Such foreign exchange reserve will be repayable in  
12 months according to the Notice.

13	 DEPOSITS WITH BANKS AND OTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Deposits with:
  Domestic banks 656,601 543,394
  Other domestic financial institutions 2,748 2,021
  Overseas banks 38,581 27,390
Gross amount 697,930 572,805
Allowance for impairment losses — collectively assessed (7) —
Deposits with Banks and other financial institutions, net 697,923 572,805

As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of deposits with banks and other financial institutions 
which have been pledged as security was RMB3,240 million (31 December 2014: RMB1,833 million). 
These deposits were mainly security deposits pledged with exchanges.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14	 PLACEMENTS WITH AND LOANS TO BANKS AND OTHER FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Placements with and loans to:
  Domestic banks 129,493 124,060
  Other domestic financial institutions 324,620 267,358
  Overseas banks 51,743 17,400
Gross amount 505,856 408,818
Allowance for impairment losses — collectively assessed (1,604) (1,756)
Placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions, net 504,252 407,062

15	 FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Debt securities issued by:
  Governments 4,464 3,545
  Public sector and quasi-governments 23,754 23,445
  Financial institutions 26,793 1,112
  Corporates 10,039 12,708
  Subtotal 65,050 40,810
Precious metal contracts 14,732 17,615
Total 79,782 58,425
Analyzed as:
  Listed outside Hong Kong (1) 65,050 40,632
  Unlisted 14,732 17,793
Total 79,782 58,425

(1)	 Debt securities traded on the China Domestic Inter-bank Bond Market are included in “Listed outside Hong Kong”.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

16	 FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Debt securities issued by:
  Governments 17,031 11,235
  Public sector and quasi-governments 55,099 25,278
  Financial institutions 22,063 2,899
  Corporates 12,040 6,681
  Subtotal 106,233 46,093
Interests in trust products (1) 201,583 248,794
Other debt instruments (1) 47,714 59,876
Equity instruments 3,949 1,472
Total 359,479 356,235
Analyzed as:
  Listed in Hong Kong 1,871 816
  Listed outside Hong Kong (2) 75,656 31,963
  Unlisted 281,952 323,456
Total 359,479 356,235

(1)	 Underlying assets of the trust products and other debt instruments held by the Group mainly include credit assets, 
deposits with domestic banks and other domestic financial institutions and debt securities. The trust products and other 
debt instruments have been disclosed in Note IV 46 Structured Entities.

(2)	 Debt securities traded on the China Domestic Inter-bank Bond Market are included in “Listed outside Hong Kong”.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

17	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Group primarily enters into foreign exchange rate, interest rate and precious metal derivative 
contracts related to trading, asset and liability management, and customer initiated transactions.

The contractual/notional amounts and fair values of the derivative financial instruments entered into 
by the Group are set out in the following tables. The contractual/notional amounts of derivative 
financial instruments provide a basis for comparison with fair values of instruments recognized 
on the consolidated statement of financial position but do not necessarily indicate the amounts 
of future cash flows involved or the current fair values of the instruments and, therefore, do not 
indicate the Group’s exposure to credit or market risks. The fair value of derivative instruments 
become favorable (assets) or unfavorable (liabilities) as a result of fluctuations in market interest 
rates, foreign exchange rates or precious metal prices relative to their terms. The aggregate fair 
values of derivative financial assets and liabilities can fluctuate significantly.

Certain financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group are subject to enforceable master netting 
arrangements or similar agreements. The agreement between the Group and the counterparty 
generally allows for net settlement of the relevant financial assets and financial liabilities when 
both elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and financial 
liabilities will be settled on a gross basis. However, each party to the master netting arrangements 
or similar agreements will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of 
default of the other party. As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the amount of the 
financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar 
agreements are not material to the Group. The Group did not elect to settle these financial assets 
and financial liabilities on a net basis. The Group does not hold any other financial instruments, other 
than derivatives, that are subject to master netting arrangements or similar agreements.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

17	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (Continued)

31 December 2015
Contractual/

notional 
amount

Fair value
Assets Liabilities

Exchange rate derivatives
  Currency forwards and swaps, and 
    cross-currency interest rate swaps 1,307,952 13,737 (11,102)
  Currency options 22,704 134 (92)
  Subtotal 13,871 (11,194)
Interest rate derivatives
  Interest rate swaps 158,118 920 (961)
Precious metal contracts 32,049 1,247 (37)
Total derivative financial assets and 
  liabilities 16,038 (12,192)

31 December 2014
Contractual/

notional 
amount

Fair value
Assets Liabilities

Exchange rate derivatives
  Currency forwards and swaps, and 
    cross-currency interest rate swaps 828,028 5,746 (6,167)
  Currency options 33,112 72 (79)
  Subtotal 5,818 (6,246)
Interest rate derivatives
  Interest rate swaps 166,002 795 (936)
Precious metal contracts 12,732 561 (58)
Others 55 21 —
Total derivatives financial assets and 
  liabilities 7,195 (7,240)

Credit risk weighted amount for derivative transaction counterparties represents the counterparty 
credit risk associated with derivative transactions and is calculated in accordance with the 
“Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)” issued by the CBRC which was effective  
1 January 2013 and is dependent on, among other factors, creditworthiness of customers and 
maturity characteristics of each type of contract. As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, 
the credit risk weighted amount for derivative transaction counterparty was measured under the 
Internal Ratings — Based approach as disclosed in Note IV 50 Capital Management.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

17	 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (Continued)

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Credit risk weighted amount for counterparty 19,364 12,576

18	 FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD UNDER RESALE AGREEMENTS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Analyzed by collateral type:
  Debt securities 179,068 209,160
  Bills 292,741 300,258
Total 471,809 509,418

The collateral received in connection with financial assets under resale agreement is disclosed in  
Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments — Collateral.

19	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Analysis of loans and advances to customers:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Corporate loans and advances
  Loans and advances 5,818,306 5,516,854
  Discounted bills 356,995 180,229
  Subtotal 6,175,301 5,697,083
Personal loans and advances 2,734,617 2,400,984
Gross loans and advances 8,909,918 8,098,067
Allowance for impairment losses
  Individually assessed (133,900) (73,094)
  Collectively assessed (269,343) (284,977)
  Total allowance for impairment losses (403,243) (358,071)
Loans and advances to customers, net 8,506,675 7,739,996
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

19	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (Continued)

Analysis of loans and advances to customers by collective and individual assessments:

Loans and 
advances 
for which 

allowance is 
collectively 

assessed (1)

Identified impaired loans and advances (2)

Total

Identified 
impaired 

gross loans 
and advances 

as a % of 
total gross 
loans and 
advances

For which 
allowance is 

collectively 
assessed

For which 
allowance is 
individually 

assessed Subtotal
31 December 2015
Gross loans and advances 8,697,051 31,889 180,978 212,867 8,909,918 2.39
Allowance for impairment losses (247,294) (22,049) (133,900) (155,949) (403,243)
Loans and advances to 
  customers, net 8,449,757 9,840 47,078 56,918 8,506,675

31 December 2014
Gross loans and advances 7,973,097 21,063 103,907 124,970 8,098,067 1.54
Allowance for impairment losses (270,386) (14,591) (73,094) (87,685) (358,071)
Loans and advances to 
  customers, net 7,702,711 6,472 30,813 37,285 7,739,996

(1)	 Loans and advances for which allowance is collectively assessed consist of loans and advances which have not been 
specifically identified as impaired.

(2)	 Identified impaired loans and advances include loans for which objective evidence of impairment exists and which have 
been identified as bearing impairment losses, which are measured either individually (corporate loans and advances) or 
collectively (personal loans and advances).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

19	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (Continued)

Movements of the allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers:

Year ended 31 December 2015
Individually 

assessed 
allowance

Collectively 
assessed 

allowance Total
1 January 2015 73,094 284,977 358,071
Impairment allowance on loans charged 103,532 49,622 153,154
Reversal of impairment allowance (8,447) (62,810) (71,257)
Net additions 95,085 (13,188) 81,897
Write-offs and transfer out (33,921) (7,408) (41,329)
Recovery of loans and 
  advances written off in previous years 805 425 1,230
Unwinding of discount on allowance (1,302) (463) (1,765)
Transfer in — 4,626 4,626
Exchange difference 139 374 513
31 December 2015 133,900 269,343 403,243

Year ended 31 December 2014
Individually 

assessed 
allowance

Collectively 
assessed 

allowance Total
1 January 2014 50,127 272,064 322,191
Impairment allowance on loans charged 58,579 59,031 117,610
Reversal of impairment allowance (9,976) (42,571) (52,547)
Net additions 48,603 16,460 65,063
Write-offs and transfer out (25,772) (3,450) (29,222)
Recovery of loans and 
  advances written off in previous years 921 220 1,141
Unwinding of discount on allowance (688) (314) (1,002)
Exchange difference (97) (3) (100)
31 December 2014 73,094 284,977 358,071
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

20	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Debt securities issued by:
  Governments 333,537 147,513
  Public sector and quasi-governments 465,630 449,232
  Financial institutions 176,548 138,698
  Corporates 226,882 186,574
  Subtotal 1,202,597 922,017
Fund investments (1) 6,586 3,358
Equity instruments (1) 5,359 2,528
Total 1,214,542 927,903
Analyzed as:
Debt securities
  Listed in Hong Kong 41,923 19,163
  Listed outside Hong Kong (2) 1,148,771 892,466
  Unlisted 11,903 10,388
Equity instruments and fund investments and others
  Listed in Hong Kong 396 79
  Listed outside Hong Kong 7,687 4,307
  Unlisted (3) 3,862 1,500
Total 1,214,542 927,903

(1)	 The Group’s available-for-sale fund investments and certain equity instruments have been disclosed in Note IV 46 
Structured Entities.

(2)	 Debt securities traded on the China Domestic Inter-bank Bond Market are included in “Listed outside Hong Kong”.

(3)	 As at 31 December 2015, unlisted equity instruments of the Group amounted to RMB314 million was measured at cost 
because their fair value cannot be reliably measured (31 December 2014: RMB284 million).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

21	 HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Debt securities issued by:
  Governments 852,367 548,330
  Public sector and quasi-governments 1,061,581 936,274
  Financial institutions 202,729 67,878
  Corporates 185,967 159,349
Gross amount 2,302,644 1,711,831
Allowance for impairment losses-collectively assessed (1,820) (881)
Held-to-maturity investments, net 2,300,824 1,710,950
Analyzed as:
  Listed in Hong Kong 6,221 1,381
  Listed outside Hong Kong (1) 2,278,021 1,700,044
  Unlisted 16,582 9,525
Total 2,300,824 1,710,950

(1)	 Debt securities traded on the China Domestic Inter-bank Bond Market are included in “Listed outside Hong Kong”.

22	 DEBT INSTRUMENTS CLASSIFIED AS RECEIVABLES

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Receivable from the MOF (1) 272,023 278,314
Special government bond (2) 93,300 93,300
Government bonds 42,841 —
Public sector and quasi-government bonds 39,786 56,141
Financial institution bonds 57,339 45,334
Corporate bonds 32,514 35,020
Certificate treasury bonds and savings treasury bonds 2,929 3,590
Others (3) 18,733 11,621
Gross amount, unlisted 559,465 523,320
Allowance for impairment losses
  Individually assessed (1,470) (478)
  Collectively assessed (575) (725)
  Total allowance for impairment losses (2,045) (1,203)
Debt instruments classified as receivables, net 557,420 522,117

(1)	 Pursuant to the “Notice on Relevant Issues Concerning the Disposal of Non-performing Assets of Agricultural Bank of 
China” (Caijin [2008] No. 138) issued by the MOF, receivable from the MOF is to be settled annually over a tentative 
period of 15 years starting from 1 January 2008 and bears interest at the rate of 3.3% per annum.

(2)	 Special government bond refers to the non-transferable bond issued by the MOF in 1998 in the aggregate principal 
amount of RMB93.3 billion to the Predecessor Entity for capital replenishment. The bond will mature in 2028 and bears 
interest at a fixed rate of 2.25% per annum, starting from 1 December 2008.

(3)	 Other debt instruments classified as receivables are primarily related to investment in unconsolidated structured entities 
held by the Group as disclosed in Note IV 46 Structured Entities.



246

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

23	 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

(1)	 The following are the principal subsidiaries of the Bank as at 31 December 2015:

Name of entity

Date of 
incorporation/ 
establishment

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment

Authorized/ 
paid-in capital

Percentage of 
equity interest 

(%)

Percentage of 
voting rights 

(%)
Principal 
activities

China Agricultural Finance 
  Co., Ltd.

1 November 1988 Hong Kong, PRC HKD588,790,000 100.00 100.00 Investment holding

ABC International 
  Holdings Limited

11 November 2009 Hong Kong, PRC HKD4,113,392,449 100.00 100.00 Investment holding

ABC Financial Leasing 
  Co., Ltd.

29 September 2010 Shanghai, PRC RMB3,000,000,000 100.00 100.00 Financial leasing

Agricultural Bank of 
  China (UK) Limited

29 November 2011 London, 
United Kingdom

USD100,000,000 100.00 100.00 Banking

ABC-CA Fund 
  Management Co., Ltd.

18 March 2008 Shanghai, PRC RMB200,000,001 51.67 51.67 Fund management

ABC Hexigten Rural Bank 
  Limited Liability Company

12 August 2008 Inner Mongolia, 
PRC

RMB19,600,000 51.02 51.02 Banking

ABC Hubei Hanchuan 
  Rural Bank Limited 
  Liability Company

(i) 12 August 2008 Hubei, PRC RMB31,000,000 50.00 66.67 Banking

ABC Jixi Rural Bank 
  Limited Liability Company

25 May 2010 Anhui, PRC RMB29,400,000 51.02 51.02 Banking

ABC Ansai Rural Bank 
  Limited Liability Company

30 March 2010 Shaanxi, PRC RMB20,000,000 51.00 51.00 Banking

ABC Zhejiang Yongkang 
  Rural Bank Limited 
  Liability Company

20 April 2012 Zhejiang, PRC RMB210,000,000 51.00 51.00 Banking

ABC Xiamen Tong’an 
  Rural Bank Limited 
  Liability Company

24 May 2012 Fujian, PRC RMB100,000,000 51.00 51.00 Banking

ABC Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (ii) 19 December 2005 Beijing, PRC RMB2,032,653,061 51.00 51.00 Life insurance
Agricultural Bank of 
  China (Luxembourg) 
  Limited

26 November 2014 Luxembourg, 
Luxembourg

EUR20,000,000 100.00 100.00 Banking

Agricultural Bank of 
  China (Moscow) Limited

23 December 2014 Moscow, Russia RUB1,400,000,000 100.00 100.00 Banking



247

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

23	 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(1)	 The following are the principal subsidiaries of the Bank as at 31 December 2015 (Continued):

During the year ended 31 December 2015, there were no changes in the proportion of equity 
interest or voting rights the Bank held in its subsidiaries.

(i)	 Two of the three directors on the board of ABC Hubei Hanchuan Rural Bank Limited Liability Company were 
appointed by the Bank. The Bank concluded that it has effective control over this entity and has included it in its 
consolidation scope.

(ii)	 On 31 December 2012, the Bank acquired 51% of the issued share capital of Jiahe Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and 
renamed it as ABC Life Insurance Co., Ltd., and the Group recognized goodwill of RMB1,381 million as a result of 
this acquisition. For the year ended 31 December 2015, there was no objective evidence noted for any goodwill 
impairment.

(2)	 In addition, the Group also consolidated structured entities, principally consist of Wealth 
Management Product (“WMP”) Vehicles sponsored and distributed by the Group whereby the 
Group has guaranteed principal investments and special purpose trusts founded by third party 
trust companies for asset backed securities issued by the Group (Note IV 46 Structured Entities). 
The Group controls these entities because the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable 
returns from its involvement with these entities and has the ability to affect returns through its 
power over these entities.

24	 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

31 December 
2015

31 December 
2014

Carrying amount 273 —

On 28 May 2015, the Sino-Congolese Bank of Africa (La Banque Sino-Congolaise pour I’Afrique, 
herein referred to as BSCA.Bank), established by the Bank and other investors with authorized 
capital denominated in Central African CFA franc (“XAF”), was granted the required banking license 
by the local regulatory authority. The Bank holds 50% equity interest and voting rights in BSCA.
Bank, and has the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of BSCA.Bank, 
but does not constitute control or joint control over those policy decisions.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

25	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings

Electronic 
equipment, 

furniture and 
fixtures

Motor 
vehicles

Construction 
in progress Total

Cost
1 January 2015 142,795 56,048 4,814 23,885 227,542
Additions 2,686 7,963 8 8,008 18,665
Transfers 10,210 364 — (10,574) —
Disposals (407) (1,828) (236) (486) (2,957)
31 December 2015 155,284 62,547 4,586 20,833 243,250
Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2015 (38,733) (30,788) (2,753) — (72,274)
Charge for the year (8,129) (8,285) (329) — (16,743)
Eliminated on disposals 244 1,795 224 — 2,263
31 December 2015 (46,618) (37,278) (2,858) — (86,754)
Allowance for impairment losses
1 January 2015 (299) (9) (2) (8) (318)
Impairment loss — — — — —
Eliminated on disposals — — — — —
31 December 2015 (299) (9) (2) (8) (318)
Carrying value
31 December 2015 108,367 25,260 1,726 20,825 156,178
1 January 2015 103,763 25,251 2,059 23,877 154,950
Cost
1 January 2014 124,294 55,314 4,746 28,682 213,036
Additions 1,526 7,703 604 13,263 23,096
Transfers 17,569 491 — (18,060) —
Disposals (594) (7,460) (536) — (8,590)
31 December 2014 142,795 56,048 4,814 23,885 227,542
Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2014 (31,529) (27,400) (2,947) — (61,876)
Charge for the year (7,574) (8,723) (318) — (16,615)
Eliminated on disposals 370 5,335 512 — 6,217
31 December 2014 (38,733) (30,788) (2,753) — (72,274)
Allowance for impairment losses
1 January 2014 (288) (10) (2) (1) (301)
Impairment loss (20) — — (7) (27)
Eliminated on disposals 9 1 — — 10
31 December 2014 (299) (9) (2) (8) (318)
Carrying value
31 December 2014 103,763 25,251 2,059 23,877 154,950
1 January 2014 92,477 27,904 1,797 28,681 150,859

According to the relevant laws and regulations, subsequent to the Bank’s transformation into a 
joint stock company, the legal title of properties previously held by the Predecessor Entity are to 
be transferred to the Bank. As at 31 December 2015, the registration transfer process of certain 
properties has not been completed. Management believes that the incomplete registration transfer 
process does not affect the rights of the Bank as the legal successor to those assets.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

26	 DEFERRED TAXATION

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statement of financial position, certain deferred 
tax assets and liabilities have been offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal 
authority. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Deferred tax assets 81,548 78,640
Deferred tax liabilities (111) (43)
Net 81,437 78,597

(1)	 The following are the movements and major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized:

Allowance 
for 

impairment 
losses

Accrued 
but not 

paid staff 
cost

Early 
retirement 

benefits Provision

Fair value 
changes of 

financial 
instruments, 

net Others Total
1 January 2015 67,514 6,248 2,235 3,476 (900) 24 78,597
Credit/(charge) to 
  the consolidated 
  income statement 9,671 193 (304) 945 (1,258) 42 9,289
Charge to other 
  comprehensive 
  income — — — — (6,449) — (6,449)
31 December 2015 77,185 6,441 1,931 4,421 (8,607) 66 81,437

Allowance 
for 

impairment 
losses

Accrued 
but not 

paid staff 
cost

Early 
retirement 

benefits Provision

Fair value 
changes of 

financial 
instruments, 

net Others Total
1 January 2014 56,137 6,165 2,589 1,181 8,011 (16) 74,067
Credit/(charge) to 
  the consolidated 
  income statement 11,377 83 (354) 2,295 (289) 40 13,152
Credit to other 
  comprehensive 
  income — — — — (8,622) — (8,622)
31 December 2014 67,514 6,248 2,235 3,476 (900) 24 78,597
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

26	 DEFERRED TAXATION (Continued)

(2)	 Deferred income tax assets/(liabilities) and related temporary differences, before offsetting 
qualifying amounts, are attributable to the following items:

31 December 2015 31 December 2014
Deductible/ 

(taxable) 
temporary 
difference

Deferred 
tax assets/ 
(liabilities)

Deductible/ 
(taxable) 

temporary 
difference

Deferred 
tax assets/ 
(liabilities)

Deferred tax assets
Allowance for impairment losses 308,741 77,185 270,124 67,514
Fair value changes of financial 
  instruments 15,703 3,926 10,404 2,601
Accrued but not paid staff cost 25,765 6,441 24,992 6,248
Early retirement benefits 7,724 1,931 8,938 2,235
Provision 17,682 4,421 13,902 3,476
Others 392 97 228 57
Subtotal 376,007 94,001 328,588 82,131
Deferred tax liabilities
Fair value changes of 
  financial instruments (50,130) (12,533) (14,006) (3,501)
Others (125) (31) (140) (33)
Subtotal (50,255) (12,564) (14,146) (3,534)
Net 325,752 81,437 314,442 78,597
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

27	 OTHER ASSETS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Interest receivable 104,775 97,948
Land use rights (1) 23,036 23,524
Accounts receivable and temporary payments (2) 44,576 16,708
Premiums receivable and reinsurance assets 27,001 13,532
Long-term deferred expenses 3,587 3,649
Investment property 2,997 2,846
Intangible assets 2,740 2,593
Foreclosed assets 1,699 487
Others 4,892 2,535
Total 215,303 163,822

(1)	 Land use rights

According to the relevant laws and regulations, subsequent to the Bank’s transformation into 
a joint stock company, land use rights previously held by the Predecessor Entity are to be 
transferred to the Bank. As at 31 December 2015, the registration transfer process of certain 
land use rights has not been completed. Management believes that the incomplete registration 
transfer process does not affect the rights of the Bank as the legal successor to those land use 
rights.

(2)	 Accounts receivable and temporary payments primarily include items in the process of clearing 
and settlement.

28	 BORROWINGS FROM CENTRAL BANK

As at 31 December 2015, borrowings from central bank mainly include Medium-term Lending 
Facilities from PBOC amounting to RMB58,600 million(31 December 2014: RMB80,000 million).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

29	 DEPOSITS FROM BANKS AND OTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Deposits from:
  Domestic banks 116,519 148,043
  Other domestic financial institutions 1,091,258 666,905
  Overseas banks 9,514 13,045
  Other overseas financial institutions 4,610 3,148
Total 1,221,901 831,141

30	 PLACEMENTS FROM BANKS AND OTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Placements from:
  Domestic banks and other financial institutions 145,255 62,537
  Overseas banks and other financial institutions 170,504 162,386
Total 315,759 224,923

31	 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADING

The financial liabilities held for trading are liabilities related to precious metal contracts.

32	 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR 
LOSS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Principal guaranteed wealth management products 406,407 347,282

The Group designates wealth management products with principal guaranteed by the Group 
as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The corresponding investments are 
designated as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. As at 31 December 2015 and  
31 December 2014, the difference between the fair value of these products issued by the Group and 
the contractual amount payable to the holders of these products upon maturity was not material.

For the current and prior year, there were no significant changes in the fair value of the Group’s 
financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss attributable to the changes in the 
Group’s own credit risk.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

33	 FINANCIAL ASSETS SOLD UNDER REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Analyzed by type of collateral:
  Debt securities 88,333 131,021
  Bills 471 —
Total 88,804 131,021

The collateral pledged under repurchase agreement is disclosed in Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities 
and Commitments — Collateral.

34	 DUE TO CUSTOMERS

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Demand deposits
  Corporate customers 3,229,703 3,012,527
  Individual customers 3,898,806 3,546,541
Time deposits
  Corporate customers 1,662,658 1,485,274
  Individual customers 4,174,684 3,882,102
Pledged deposits (1) 319,757 299,437
Others 252,752 307,516
Total 13,538,360 12,533,397

(1)	 Analyzed by activity to which pledged deposits are related to:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Bank acceptance 113,421 118,330
Trade finance 77,903 50,423
Guarantee and letters of guarantee 66,093 63,630
Letters of credit 16,739 21,567
Others 45,601 45,487
Total 319,757 299,437
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

35	 DEBT SECURITIES ISSUED

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Bonds issued (1) 198,476 191,994
Certificates of deposit issued (2) 165,508 113,388
Commercial papers issued (3) 11,586 11,800
Interbank certificates of deposit issued (4) 7,172 7,985
Total 382,742 325,167

As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, there was no default related to any debt securities 
issued.

(1)	 The carrying value of the Group’s bonds issued are as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

4.15% RMB fixed rate Green Bonds 
  maturing in October 2017 (i) 600 —
2.125% USD fixed rate Green Bonds 
  maturing in October 2018 (ii) 2,597 —
4.0% subordinated fixed rate bonds 
  maturing in May 2024 (iii) 25,000 25,000
5.8% Tier-two capital fixed rate bonds 
  maturing in August 2024 (iv) 30,000 30,000
2.75% USD fixed rate Green Bonds 
  maturing in October 2020 (v) 3,247 —
5.3% subordinated fixed rate bonds 
  maturing in June 2026 (vi) 50,000 50,000
4.99% subordinated fixed rate bonds 
  maturing in December 2027 (vii) 50,000 50,000
3.2% fixed rate RMB bonds 
  maturing in November 2015 (viii) — 1,000
Medium term notes issued (ix) 37,164 36,125
Total nominal value 198,608 192,125
Less: Unamortized issuance cost and discounts (132) (131)
Carrying value 198,476 191,994
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

35	 DEBT SECURITIES ISSUED (Continued)

(1)	 The carrying value of the Group’s bonds issued are as follows (Continued):

Pursuant to the approval by relevant regulatory authorities, the bonds issued by the Group are 
set out as below:

(i)	 The RMB green bonds issued in London in October 2015 have a tenor of 2 years, with a fixed coupon rate  
4.15%, payable semi-annually.

(ii)	 The USD green bonds issued in London in October 2015 have a tenor of 3 years, with a fixed coupon rate 
2.125%, payable semi-annually.

(iii)	 The subordinated fixed rate bonds issued in May 2009 have a tenor of 15 years, with a fixed coupon rate of 
4.0%, payable annually. The Bank has an option to redeem all of the bonds at face value on 20 May 2019. 
If the Bank did not exercise this option, the coupon rate of the bonds will increase to 7.0% per annum from  
20 May 2019 onwards.

(iv)	 The Tier-two capital bonds issued in August 2014 have a tenor of 10 years, with a fixed coupon rate of  
5.8% payable annually. The Bank has an option to redeem part or all of the bonds at face value on  
17 August 2019 if specified redemption conditions as stipulated in the offering documents were met, subject 
to regulatory approval. If the Bank did not exercise this option, the coupon rate of the bonds would remain at 
5.8% per annum from 18 August 2019 onwards. These Tier-two capital bonds have the write-down feature 
of a Tier-two capital instrument, which allows the Bank to write down the entire principal of the bonds when 
regulatory triggering events as stipulated in the offering documents occur and any accumulated unpaid interest 
would become not payable, and; they are qualified as Tier-two Capital Instruments in accordance with the CBRC 
requirements.

(v)	 The USD green bonds issued in London in October 2015 have a tenor of 5 years, with a fixed coupon rate 2.75%, 
payable semi-annually.

(vi)	 The subordinated fixed rate bonds issued in June 2011 have a tenor of 15 years, with a fixed coupon rate of 
5.3%, payable annually. The Bank has an option to redeem all of the bonds at face value on 7 June 2021. If 
the Bank did not exercise this option, the coupon rate of the bonds would remain at 5.3% per annum from  
7 June 2021 onwards.

(vii)	 The subordinated fixed rate bonds issued in December 2012 have a tenor of 15 years, with a fixed coupon rate of 
4.99%, payable annually. The Bank has an option to redeem all of the bonds at face value on 20 December 2022. 
If the Bank did not exercise this option, the coupon rate of the bonds would remain at 4.99% per annum from  
20 December 2022 onwards.

(viii)	 The RMB bonds issued in Hong Kong in November 2012 have a tenor of 3 years, with a fixed coupon rate  
3.2%, payable semi-annually. These bonds matured in 2015.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

35	 DEBT SECURITIES ISSUED (Continued)

(1)	 The carrying value of the Group’s bonds issued are as follows (Continued):
(ix)	 The medium term notes (“MTN”) were issued by the Overseas Operations of the Group and are measured at 

amortized cost. The details of medium term notes issued were as follows:

As at 31 December 2015
Maturity dates 

ranging from
Coupon rates 

(%)
Outstanding 

balance
Fixed rate USD MTNs January 2016 to 

May 2020 0.5–2.875 27,055
Fixed rate RMB MTNs May 2016 to 

August 2019 3.23–3.80 6,091
Floating rate USD MTNs September 2016 to 

May 2018
3-month USD LIBOR 

plus 0.43 to 1.33 2,500
Fixed rate EUR MTNs March 2016 to 

March 2017 0.31–0.48 497
Fixed rate HKD MTNs March 2016 to 

June 2016 1.0–1.15 413
Fixed rate JPY MTN March 2016 0.21 108
Zero coupon RMB MTN February 2016 — 500
Total 37,164

As at 31 December 2014
Maturity dates 

ranging from
Coupon rates 

(%)
Outstanding 

balance
Fixed rate USD MTNs January 2015 to 

December 2018 0.21–2.875 18,774
Fixed rate RMB MTNs February 2015 to 

August 2019 2.70–3.80 11,683
Fixed rate CHF MTNs July 2015 to 

August 2015 0.85–1.00 1,743
Floating rate USD MTNs April 2015 to 

March 2017
3-month USD LIBOR 

plus 0.88 to 1.35 1,626
Fixed rate EUR MTNs August 2015 to 

September 2015 0.99–1.12 895
Fixed rate HKD MTNs May 2015 to 

August 2015 1.35–1.49 600
Fixed rate JPY MTN August 2015 to 

November 2015 0.50–0.70 431
Zero coupon EUR MTN January 2015 — 373
Total 36,125



257

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

35	 DEBT SECURITIES ISSUED (Continued)

(2)	 As at 31 December 2015, the certificates of deposit were issued by the Overseas Operations 
of the Group and were measured at amortized cost. The terms of the certificates of deposit 
range from seven days to seven years, with interest rates ranging from 0% to 4.5%. As at  
31 December 2014, the terms range from nine days to seven years with interest rates ranging 
from 0% to 4.20%.

(3)	 As at 31 December 2015, the commercial papers were issued by the Overseas Operations 
of the Group and were measured at amortized cost. The terms of the commercial papers 
range from seven days to one year, with interest rates ranging from 0% to 1.05 %. As at  
31 December 2014, the terms range from seven days to one year, with interest rates ranging 
from 0.19% to 0.93%.

(4)	 As at 31 December 2015, the interbank certificates of deposit were issued by the Bank’s Head 
Office and Shanghai Branch in the free trade area. The terms of the interbank certificates of 
deposit range from three months to two years, with interest rates ranging from 0% to 3.32%. 
As at 31 December 2014, the terms ranging from three months to one year with interest rates 
ranging from 0% to 4.76%.

36	 OTHER LIABILITIES

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Interest payable 225,383 192,876
Insurance liabilities 69,589 42,789
Clearing and settlement 69,419 46,433
Staff costs payable (1) 39,890 40,511
Income taxes payable 38,097 41,338
Provision 17,682 13,902
Amount payable to the MOF (2) 7,330 3,275
Business and other taxes payable 7,117 7,535
Dormant accounts 1,576 1,616
Others 52,514 45,712
Total 528,597 435,987
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36	 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)

(1)	 Staff costs payable (Continued)

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Short-term employee benefits (i) 31,721 30,952
Defined contribution benefits (ii) 445 621
Early retirement benefits (iii) 7,724 8,938
Total 39,890 40,511

(i)	 Short-term employee benefits

2015
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Salaries, bonuses, allowance 
  and subsidies (a) 24,228 67,513 (67,968) 23,773
Housing funds (a) 183 8,851 (8,856) 178
Social insurance including: (a) 178 4,956 (5,010) 124
— Medical insurance 154 4,317 (4,364) 107
— Employment injury 
    insurance 12 287 (291) 8
— Maternity insurance 12 352 (355) 9
Labor union fees and staff 
  education expenses 3,183 3,026 (2,228) 3,981
Others 3,180 9,458 (8,973) 3,665
Total 30,952 93,804 (93,035) 31,721

2014
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Salaries, bonuses, allowance 
  and subsidies (a) 24,973 66,780 (67,525) 24,228
Housing funds (a) 245 8,186 (8,248) 183
Social insurance including: (a) 181 4,454 (4,457) 178
— Medical insurance 149 3,848 (3,843) 154
— Employment injury 
    insurance 16 278 (282) 12
— Maternity insurance 16 328 (332) 12
Labor union fees and staff 
  education expenses 2,726 2,977 (2,520) 3,183
Others 6,389 12,825 (16,034) 3,180
Total 34,514 95,222 (98,784) 30,952

(a)	 Salaries, bonuses, allowance and subsidies, housing funds and social insurance are timely distributed and 
paid in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations and the Group’s policy.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36	 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)

(1)	 Staff costs payable (Continued)

(ii)	 Defined contribution benefits

2015
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Basic pensions 541 11,150 (11,295) 396
Unemployment insurance 66 721 (743) 44
Annuity Scheme 14 3,280 (3,289) 5
Total 621 15,151 (15,327) 445

2014
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Basic pensions 629 10,695 (10,783) 541
Unemployment insurance 65 804 (803) 66
Annuity Scheme 9 3,137 (3,132) 14
Total 703 14,636 (14,718) 621

The defined contribution benefits are timely distributed and paid in accordance with the 
relevant laws and regulations and the Group’s policy.

(iii)	 Early retirement benefits

2015
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Early retirement benefits 8,938 1,394 (2,608) 7,724

2014
1 January Accrued Paid 31 December

Early retirement benefits 10,356 1,611 (3,029) 8,938
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36	 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)

(1)	 Staff costs payable (Continued)

(iii)	 Early retirement benefits (Continued)

The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuations were as 
follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Discount rate 2.57% 3.41%
Annual average medical expense growth rate 8.00% 8.00%
Annual subsidies growth rate 8.00% 8.00%
Normal retirement age
  — Male 60 60
  — Female 55 55

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are based on the China Life Insurance 
Mortality Table (year 2000–2003) (published historical statistics in China).

Any difference arising from the actual result or changes in assumptions may affect the 
amount of expense recognized in the consolidated income statement.

(2)	 Amount payable to the MOF

Pursuant to the “Notice on Relevant Issues Concerning the Disposal of Non-performing 
Assets of Agricultural Bank of China” (Caijin [2008] No. 138) issued by the MOF, the MOF 
commissioned the Bank to manage and dispose of non-performing assets transferred. The 
amount payable to the MOF represents proceeds collected by the Bank from the disposal of 
these non-performing assets on behalf of the MOF.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

37	 ORDINARY SHARES

For the current and prior year, there was no change in the Bank’s ordinary share capital.

As at 31 December 2015 
and 2014

Number 
of shares 
(millions)

Nominal 
value

Registered, issued and fully paid:
  A shares of RMB1 each 294,055 294,055
  H shares of RMB1 each 30,739 30,739
Total 324,794 324,794

A share refers to the ordinary shares listed in the Mainland China. They are offered and traded in 
RMB. H share refers to the ordinary shares listed in Hong Kong. Their par value is denominated in 
RMB when they were initially offered and are currently traded in HKD.

As at 31 December 2015, all of the Bank’s A Shares and H Shares were not subject to lock-up 
restriction (31 December 2014: 9,892 million A Shares and none of the H Shares were subject to 
lock-up restriction).

38	 PREFERENCE SHARES

Financial instruments in 
issue Dividend rate

Issued price 
(RMB yuan)

Issued 
number 

of shares 
(millions)

Issued 
nominal 

value 
(millions)

Maturity 
date Conversions

Preference shares 
  — first tranche

6% per annum for the first 
  five years after issuance, 
  and re-priced every five years 
  as stated below 100 400 40,000

No maturity 
date

No conversion 
during 

the year

Preference shares 
  — second tranche

5.5% per annum for the first 
  five years after issuance, 
  and re-priced every five years 
  as stated below 100 400 40,000

No maturity 
date

No conversion 
during 

the year

The Bank was authorized to issue 800 million preference shares of RMB100 each, pursuant to the 
approval by its ordinary shareholders and relevant regulatory authorities.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

38	 PREFERENCE SHARES (Continued)

The first tranche of 400 million preference shares were issued at par in November 2014. The carrying 
amount, net of direct issuance expenses, was RMB39,944 million as at 31 December 2015. The first 
tranche preference shares bear a dividend rate of 6% per annum, dividends are non-cumulative 
and where payable, is paid annually, for the first five years from issuance. The dividend rate will be 
repriced every five years thereafter with reference to the five-year PRC treasury bonds yield plus a 
fixed premium of 2.29%.

The second tranche of 400 million preference shares were issued at par in March 2015. The 
carrying amount, net of direct issuance expenses, was RMB39,955 million as at 31 December 
2015. The second tranche preference shares bear a dividend rate of 5.5% per annum, dividends 
are non-cumulative and where payable, is paid annually, for the first five years from issuance. The 
dividend rate will be re-priced every five years thereafter with reference to the five-year PRC treasury 
bonds yield plus a fixed premium of 2.24%.

There were no changes in the carrying amounts of the preference shares since issuance.

As authorized by the shareholders’ annual general meeting, the Board of Directors has the sole 
discretion to declare and distribute dividends on preference shares. The Bank shall not distribute any 
dividends to its ordinary shareholders before it declares such dividends to preference shareholders 
for the relevant period. The distribution of preference shares dividend is at the Bank’s discretion 
and is non-cumulative. Preference shareholders are not entitled to participate in the distribution of 
retained profits except for the dividends stated above.

The Bank has redemption option when specified conditions as stipulated in the offering documents 
are met, subject to regulatory approval, whereas preference shareholders have no right to require 
the Bank to redeem the preference shares.

Upon liquidation, the claims of preference shareholders have priority over ordinary shareholders 
on the residual assets of the Bank, but are subordinated to those of depositors, general creditors, 
Tier-Two Capital Instruments holders or any other subordinated debt holders with equivalent rights.

Upon occurrence of the triggering events as stipulated in paragraph 2(3) of the Guidance of the 
China Banking Regulatory Commission on Commercial Banks’ Innovation on Capital Instruments 
(CBRC No. 56 [2012]) and subject to regulatory approval, preference shares shall be mandatorily 
converted into ordinary A shares of the Bank at the conversion price of RMB2.43 yuan per share, 
partially or entirely. The conversion price of the preference shares will be adjusted where certain 
events occur including bonus issues, rights issue, capitalization of reserves and new issuances of 
ordinary shares, subject to terms and formulas provided for in the offering documents, to maintain 
the relative interests between preference shareholders and ordinary shareholders.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

38	 PREFERENCE SHARES (Continued)

These preference shares are classified as equity instruments, and presented as equity in the 
consolidated statement of financial position, and; are qualified as Additional Tier-one Capital 
Instruments in accordance with the CBRC requirements.

39	 CAPITAL RESERVE

The capital reserve represents the premium related to ordinary shares issued by the Bank in 2010. 
Share premium was recorded in the capital reserve after deducting direct issue expenses, which 
consisted primarily of underwriting fees and professional fees.

40	 INVESTMENT REVALUATION RESERVE

2015

Gross amount Tax effect Net effect

1 January 2015 4,176 (1,058) 3,118

Fair value changes on available-for-sale 

  financial assets

  — Amount of gains/(losses) recognized 

      directly in other comprehensive income 26,218 (6,542) 19,676

  — Amount removed from other 

      comprehensive income and 

      recognized in profit or loss (487) 122 (365)

31 December 2015 29,907 (7,478) 22,429

2014

Gross amount Tax effect Net effect

1 January 2014 (30,313) 7,541 (22,772)

Fair value changes on available-for-sale 

  financial assets

  — Amount of gains/(losses) recognized 

      directly in other comprehensive income 34,722 (8,657) 26,065

  — Amount removed from other 

      comprehensive income and 

      recognized in profit or loss (233) 58 (175)

31 December 2014 4,176 (1,058) 3,118
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

41	 SURPLUS RESERVE

Under PRC Law, the Bank is required to transfer 10% of its net profit determined under the PRC 
GAAP to a non-distributable statutory surplus reserve. Appropriation to the statutory surplus 
reserve may cease when the balance of this reserve has reached 50% of share capital. Pursuant 
to the resolution of the Board of Directors’ Meeting held on 31 March 2016, an appropriation 
of 10% of the profit for the current year, determined under the generally accepted accounting 
principles of the PRC, to the statutory surplus reserve, in the amount of RMB18,078 million (2014:  
RMB17,894 million) was approved. In addition, certain subsidiaries and overseas branches also 
appropriate surplus reserves in accordance with local requirements.

Subject to the approval of the equity holders, the statutory surplus reserves can be used for 
replenishing accumulated losses or increasing the Bank’s ordinary share capital. The statutory surplus 
reserves amount used to increase the ordinary share capital is limited to a level where the balance 
of the statutory surplus reserves after such capitalization is not less than 25% of the ordinary share 
capital.

42	 GENERAL RESERVE

Pursuant to Caijin [2012] No. 20 “Requirements on Impairment Allowance for Financial Institutions” 
(the “Requirement”) issued by the MOF, effective 1 July 2012, in addition to impairment allowance, 
the Bank establishes a general reserve within equity holders’ equity through the appropriation of 
profit to address unidentified potential impairment risks. The general reserve should not be less than 
1.5% of the aggregate amount of risk assets as defined by the Requirement. The general reserve 
includes regulatory reserve appropriated by the Bank’s overseas branches (“Overseas Institutions”) 
pursuant to local regulatory requirements.

Pursuant to relevant PRC regulatory requirements, some domestic subsidiaries of the Bank are 
required to appropriate certain amounts of their net profit as general reserves.

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group transferred RMB18,899 million  
(2014: RMB17,503 million) to the General Reserve pursuant to the regulatory requirements in the 
PRC and overseas jurisdictions. Of this amount, RMB18,721 million (2014: RMB17,330 million) 
related to the appropriation proposed for the year ended 31 December 2014 which was approved in 
the annual general meeting held on 29 June 2015.

43	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include the 
following balances with an original maturity of three months or less:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Cash 116,390 111,962
Balance with central banks 90,035 76,525
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 128,173 68,355
Placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions 234,139 197,151
Financial assets held under resale agreements 253,232 284,248
Total 821,969 738,241
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal management reports with respect to 
the components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the Board and relevant management 
committees, which constitute the chief operating decision makers, for the purposes of allocating 
resources to segments and assessing their performance. The Group’s chief operating decision makers 
review three different sets of financial information based on (i) geographical locations, (ii) business 
activities and (iii) County Area and Urban Area banking business.

The measurement of segment assets and liabilities, as well as segment revenue, expense and results 
is based on the Group’s accounting policies. There is no difference between the accounting policies 
used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and those used in preparing the 
operating segment information.

Transactions between segments are conducted under normal commercial terms and conditions. 
Internal charges and transfer pricing are determined with reference to market rates and have been 
reflected in the performance of each segment.

Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as 
well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

Geographical operating segments

The details of the geographical operating segments are as follows:

Head Office
Yangtze River Delta: Shanghai, Jiangsu, Zhejiang, Ningbo
Pearl River Delta: Guangdong, Shenzhen, Fujian, Xiamen
Bohai Rim: Beijing, Tianjin, Hebei, Shandong, Qingdao
Central China: Shanxi, Hubei, Henan, Hunan, Jiangxi, Hainan, Anhui
Western China: Chongqing, Sichuan, Guizhou, Yunnan, Shaanxi, Gansu, Qinghai, 

Ningxia, Xinjiang (including Xinjiang Bingtuan), Tibet, Inner Mongolia, 
Guangxi

Northeastern China: Liaoning, Heilongjiang, Jilin, Dalian
Overseas and Others: Subsidiaries and overseas branches
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

Geographical operating segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Head 

Office

Yangtze 

River Delta

Pearl 

River Delta Bohai Rim

Central 

China

Western 

China

Northeastern 

China

Overseas 

and Others Eliminations

Consolidated 

total

External interest income 233,765 116,679 73,291 83,188 67,071 113,792 20,485 17,522 — 725,793

External interest expense (19,204) (64,711) (34,978) (53,948) (43,216) (49,637) (15,026) (8,933) — (289,653)

Inter-segment interest (expense)/income (178,365) 36,616 21,233 43,284 35,342 30,231 11,223 436 — —

Net interest income 36,196 88,584 59,546 72,524 59,197 94,386 16,682 9,025 — 436,140

Fee and commission income 17,535 16,759 12,920 11,909 10,234 16,492 3,615 1,030 — 90,494

Fee and commission expense (757) (1,545) (1,443) (1,033) (1,293) (1,459) (322) (93) — (7,945)

Net fee and commission income 16,778 15,214 11,477 10,876 8,941 15,033 3,293 937 — 82,549

Net trading gain 2,196 58 121 80 88 134 71 814 — 3,562

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments 

designated at fair value through  

profit or loss 1,483 102 41 146 — (2) — (43) — 1,727

Net gain on investment securities 96 — — — — — — 761 — 857

Other operating income 2,172 1,127 895 593 576 3,800 196 6,668 — 16,027

Operating income 58,921 105,085 72,080 84,219 68,802 113,351 20,242 18,162 — 540,862

Operating expenses (9,677) (37,801) (26,731) (34,694) (34,793) (55,435) (15,113) (11,574) — (225,818)

Impairment losses on assets (2,075) (27,785) (12,493) (12,113) (5,983) (24,435) 1,875 (1,163) — (84,172)

Operating profit 47,169 39,499 32,856 37,412 28,026 33,481 7,004 5,425 — 230,872

Share of results of associates (15) — — — — — — — — (15)

Profit before tax 47,154 39,499 32,856 37,412 28,026 33,481 7,004 5,425 — 230,857

Income tax expense (50,083)

Profit for the year 180,774

Depreciation and amortization included 

in operating expenses 1,847 3,186 2,235 3,035 3,391 4,397 1,370 172 — 19,633

Capital expenditure 2,338 1,880 2,029 3,889 3,445 5,196 1,316 1,340 — 21,433

As at 31 December 2015

Segment assets 4,432,038 3,696,692 2,282,608 3,255,511 2,542,695 3,586,925 838,650 782,258 (3,707,532) 17,709,845

Including: Investment in associate 273 — — — — — — — — 273

Unallocated assets 81,548

Total assets 17,791,393

Include: non-current assets (1) 12,860 33,596 18,713 30,663 29,523 43,005 12,423 9,409 — 190,192

Segment liabilities (3,299,014) (3,699,920) (2,275,314) (3,251,913) (2,530,704) (3,593,727) (835,551) (762,690) 3,707,532 (16,541,301)

Unallocated liabilities (38,207)

Total liabilities (16,579,508)

Credit commitments 29,972 440,928 199,864 306,640 155,778 226,098 65,815 58,619 — 1,483,714
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

Geographical operating segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

Head 

Office

Yangtze 

River Delta

Pearl 

River Delta Bohai Rim

Central 

China

Western 

China

Northeastern 

China

Overseas 

and Others Eliminations

Consolidated 

total

External interest income 195,050 120,056 79,418 87,736 67,622 113,607 20,717 15,083 — 699,289

External interest expense (17,947) (59,107) (33,242) (50,234) (39,903) (46,172) (14,182) (8,611) — (269,398)

Inter-segment interest (expense)/income (134,867) 24,333 11,247 33,126 29,229 27,096 9,455 381 — —

Net interest income 42,236 85,282 57,423 70,628 56,948 94,531 15,990 6,853 — 429,891

Fee and commission income 12,679 17,100 12,959 12,321 11,849 16,651 3,350 974 — 87,883

Fee and commission expense (517) (1,542) (1,468) (1,146) (1,269) (1,427) (346) (45) — (7,760)

Net fee and commission income 12,162 15,558 11,491 11,175 10,580 15,224 3,004 929 — 80,123

Net trading gain/(loss) 3,196 133 104 77 93 256 83 (2,034) — 1,908

Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments 

designated at fair value through  

profit or loss 1,383 22 54 91 — (1) — (44) — 1,505

Net (loss)/gain on investment securities (12) — — — — — — 347 — 335

Other operating (expenses)/income (435) 1,018 613 755 402 2,458 142 5,411 — 10,364

Operating income 58,530 102,013 69,685 82,726 68,023 112,468 19,219 11,462 — 524,126

Operating expenses (11,598) (39,131) (28,276) (35,222) (35,454) (52,093) (15,371) (6,753) — (223,898)

Impairment losses on assets (2,569) (18,152) (10,182) (16,826) (7,285) (12,872) 464 (549) — (67,971)

Profit before tax 44,363 44,730 31,227 30,678 25,284 47,503 4,312 4,160 — 232,257

Income tax expense (52,747)

Profit for the year 179,510

Depreciation and amortization included 

in operating expenses 1,639 3,171 2,289 2,921 3,374 4,362 1,428 144 — 19,328

Capital expenditure 1,610 3,333 2,961 3,943 3,967 7,051 1,617 1,378 — 25,860

As at 31 December 2014

Segment assets 4,211,552 3,147,375 1,928,364 2,629,880 2,276,362 3,152,220 743,602 590,362 (2,784,205) 15,895,512

Unallocated assets 78,640

Total assets 15,974,152

Include: non-current assets (1) 10,481 36,833 18,919 29,870 29,437 42,106 12,531 8,766 — 188,943

Segment liabilities (3,254,625) (3,143,950) (1,923,067) (2,627,471) (2,267,258) (3,145,053) (745,298) (577,635) 2,784,205 (14,900,152)

Unallocated liabilities (41,381)

Total liabilities (14,941,533)

Credit commitments 32,555 457,653 211,896 345,025 172,803 263,993 60,369 38,431 — 1,582,725

(1)	 Non-current assets include property and equipment, investment properties, land use rights, intangible assets and other 
long-term assets.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

Business operating segments

The details of the business operating segments are as follows:

Corporate banking

The corporate banking segment provides financial products and services to corporations, 
government agencies and financial institutions. The range of products and services includes 
corporate loans and advances, trade finance, deposit products, corporate wealth management 
services and other types of corporate intermediary services.

Personal banking

The personal banking segment provides financial products and services to individual customers. 
The range of products and services includes personal loans, deposit products, card business, 
personal wealth management services and other types of personal intermediary services.

Treasury operations

The Group’s treasury operations conduct money market and repurchase transactions, debt 
instruments investments, precious metal transactions and derivative transactions for its own 
accounts or on behalf of customers.

Others

Others comprise components of the Group that are not attributable to any of the above 
segments, along with certain assets, liabilities, income or expenses of the Head Office that 
could not be allocated on a reasonable basis.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

Business operating segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Corporate 
banking

Personal 
banking

Treasury 
operations Others

Consolidated 
total

External interest income 349,680 145,375 226,730 4,008 725,793
External interest expense (98,642) (168,061) (21,541) (1,409) (289,653)
Inter-segment interest (expense)/

income (19,707) 176,040 (156,333) — —
Net interest income 231,331 153,354 48,856 2,599 436,140
Fee and commission income 43,764 45,529 — 1,201 90,494
Fee and commission expense (2,352) (5,528) — (65) (7,945)
Net fee and commission income 41,412 40,001 — 1,136 82,549
Net trading gain/(loss) — — 3,602 (40) 3,562
Net gain on financial instruments 

designated at fair value 
through profit or loss 66 1,318 299 44 1,727

Net gain on investment securities — — 103 754 857
Other operating income 2,587 2,006 2,896 8,538 16,027
Operating income 275,396 196,679 55,756 13,031 540,862
Operating expenses (92,867) (96,439) (25,010) (11,502) (225,818)
Impairment losses on assets (79,500) (1,924) (1,708) (1,040) (84,172)
Operating profit 103,029 98,316 29,038 489 230,872
Share of results of associates — — — (15) (15)
Profit before tax 103,029 98,316 29,038 474 230,857
Income tax expense (50,083)
Profit for the year 180,774

Depreciation and amortization 
included in operating expenses 3,785 11,460 4,281 107 19,633

Capital expenditure 3,950 11,958 4,467 1,058 21,433
At 31 December 2015
Segment assets 6,086,284 3,181,175 8,300,506 141,880 17,709,845
Including: Investment in 

associate — — — 273 273
Unallocated assets 81,548
Total assets 17,791,393

Segment liabilities (6,155,984) (9,232,539) (1,024,999) (127,779) (16,541,301)
Unallocated liabilities (38,207)
Total liabilities (16,579,508)

Credit commitments 1,148,227 335,487 — — 1,483,714
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

Business operating segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

Corporate 
banking

Personal 
banking

Treasury 
operations Others

Consolidated 
total

External interest income 351,644 138,133 205,715 3,797 699,289
External interest expense (93,897) (152,025) (21,908) (1,568) (269,398)
Inter-segment interest (expense)/

income (22,285) 166,724 (144,439) — —
Net interest income 235,462 152,832 39,368 2,229 429,891
Fee and commission income 45,921 40,857 23 1,082 87,883
Fee and commission expense (2,478) (5,240) (2) (40) (7,760)
Net fee and commission income 43,443 35,617 21 1,042 80,123
Net trading gain — — 1,818 90 1,908
Net gain/(loss) on financial 

instruments designated at fair 
value through profit or loss — — 1,524 (19) 1,505

Net (loss)/gain on investment 
securities — — (8) 343 335

Other operating income 1,796 1,427 2,963 4,178 10,364
Operating income 280,701 189,876 45,686 7,863 524,126
Operating expenses (100,065) (97,354) (20,086) (6,393) (223,898)
Impairment losses on assets (56,215) (9,491) (1,850) (415) (67,971)
Profit before tax 124,421 83,031 23,750 1,055 232,257
Income tax expense (52,747)
Profit for the year 179,510

Depreciation and amortization 
included in operating expenses 4,139 11,223 3,885 81 19,328

Capital expenditure 5,555 15,065 5,214 26 25,860
At 31 December 2014
Segment assets 5,571,140 2,826,973 7,388,768 108,631 15,895,512
Unallocated assets 78,640
Total assets 15,974,152

Segment liabilities (5,621,221) (8,214,892) (968,350) (95,689) (14,900,152)
Unallocated liabilities (41,381)
Total liabilities (14,941,533)

Credit commitments 1,252,331 330,394 — — 1,582,725
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

County Area and Urban Area segments

The Group’s operating segments organized by County Area and Urban Area banking business are set 
out as follows:

County Area banking business

The Group’s County Area banking business provides a broad range of financial products 
and services to customers in designated County Area, through its operating branches in the 
counties or county-level cities throughout the PRC. The products and services mainly comprise 
loans, deposits, bank cards, and other types of intermediary services.

Urban Area banking business

The Group’s Urban Area banking business comprises all banking activities outside of the 
County Area banking business, overseas branches and subsidiaries.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

County Area and Urban Area segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

County Area 
banking 
business

Urban Area 
banking 
business Eliminations

Consolidated 
total

External interest income 166,863 558,930 — 725,793

External interest expense (100,263) (189,390) — (289,653)

Inter-segment interest income/

(expense) 101,332 (101,332) — —

Net interest income 167,932 268,208 — 436,140

Fee and commission income 31,289 59,205 — 90,494

Fee and commission expense (3,098) (4,847) — (7,945)

Net fee and commission income 28,191 54,358 — 82,549

Net trading gain 210 3,352 — 3,562

Net gain on financial 

instruments designated at fair 

value through profit or loss 63 1,664 — 1,727

Net gain on investment 

securities — 857 — 857

Other operating income 4,483 11,544 — 16,027

Operating income 200,879 339,983 — 540,862

Operating expenses (91,828) (133,990) — (225,818)

Impairment losses on assets (33,649) (50,523) — (84,172)

Operating profit 75,402 155,470 — 230,872

Share of results of associates — (15) — (15)

Profit before tax 75,402 155,455 — 230,857

Income tax expense (50,083)

Profit for the year 180,774

Depreciation and amortization 

included in operating 

expenses 9,036 10,597 — 19,633

Capital expenditure 8,896 12,537 — 21,433

At 31 December 2015

Segment assets 6,379,322 11,432,038 (101,515) 17,709,845

Including: Investment in 

associate — 273 — 273

Unallocated assets 81,548

Total assets 17,791,393

Segment liabilities (5,992,911) (10,649,905) 101,515 (16,541,301)

Unallocated liabilities (38,207)

Total liabilities (16,579,508)

Credit commitments 301,417 1,182,297 — 1,483,714
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44	 OPERATING SEGMENTS (Continued)

County Area and Urban Area segments (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2014

County Area 

banking 

business

Urban Area 

banking 

business Eliminations

Consolidated 

total

External interest income 166,526 532,763 — 699,289

External interest expense (93,707) (175,691) — (269,398)

Inter-segment interest income/

(expense) 94,083 (94,083) — —

Net interest income 166,902 262,989 — 429,891

Fee and commission income 31,348 56,535 — 87,883

Fee and commission expense (3,152) (4,608) — (7,760)

Net fee and commission income 28,196 51,927 — 80,123

Net trading gain 222 1,686 — 1,908

Net gain on financial 

instruments designated at fair 

value through profit or loss 39 1,466 — 1,505

Net gain on investment 

securities — 335 — 335

Other operating income 2,719 7,645 — 10,364

Operating income 198,078 326,048 — 524,126

Operating expenses (93,018) (130,880) — (223,898)

Impairment losses on assets (28,240) (39,731) — (67,971)

Profit before tax 76,820 155,437 — 232,257

Income tax expense (52,747)

Profit for the year 179,510

Depreciation and amortization 

included in operating 

expenses 8,865 10,463 — 19,328

Capital expenditure 8,210 17,650 — 25,860

At 31 December 2014

Segment assets 5,841,613 10,136,691 (82,792) 15,895,512

Unallocated assets 78,640

Total assets 15,974,152

Segment liabilities (5,509,147) (9,473,797) 82,792 (14,900,152)

Unallocated liabilities (41,381)

Total liabilities (14,941,533)

Credit commitments 323,296 1,259,429 — 1,582,725
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

45	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1)	 The Group and the MOF

As at 31 December 2015, the MOF directly owned 39.21% (31 December 2014: 39.21%) of 
the ordinary shares of the Bank.

The MOF is a Chinese government ministry, primarily responsible for managing state fiscal 
revenue and expenditures, and establishing and enforcing taxation policies. It reports to the 
Chinese State Council.

The Group had the following balances and transactions with the MOF in its ordinary course of 
business under normal commercial terms:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Assets
Treasury bonds and special government bond 656,427 734,578
Receivable from the MOF (Note IV 22) 272,023 278,314
Interest receivable
  — treasury bonds and special government bond 7,734 9,366
  — receivable from the MOF 25 26
Accounts receivable and temporary payments 3,665 272
Liabilities
Amount payable to the MOF (Note IV 36) 7,330 3,275
Customer deposits 10,309 10,613
Interest payable 12 10
Other liability
  — redemption of treasury bonds on behalf of the MOF 103 105

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Interest income 41,987 38,623
Interest expense (126) (82)
Fee and commission income 7,948 7,430

Interest rate ranges for transactions with the MOF during the year are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

% %
Treasury bonds and receivable from the MOF 1.94–9.00 1.85–9.00
Customer deposits 0.01–3.06 0.01–3.25

The Group’s redemption commitment for treasury bonds underwriting is disclosed in  
Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

45	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(2)	 The Group and Huijin

Central Huijin Investment Ltd. (“Huijin”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Investment 
Corporation Limited, which is incorporated in Beijing, PRC. Huijin was established to hold 
certain equity interests in state-owned financial institutions as authorized by the Chinese State 
Council and does not engage in other commercial activities. Huijin exercises its legal rights and 
assumes obligations related to the Bank on behalf of the PRC Government.

As at 31 December 2015, Huijin directly owned 40.03% (31 December 2014: 40.28%) of the 
ordinary shares of the Bank.

Transactions with Huijin

The Group had the following balances and transactions with Huijin in its ordinary course of 
business under normal commercial terms:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Assets
Investment in debt securities 12,137 11,244
Interest receivable 145 134
Liabilities
Principal guaranteed wealth management 
  products issued by the Bank 20,500 —
Customer deposits 8,001 3,829
Interest payable 537 —

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Interest income 391 429
Interest expense (956) (177)

Interest rate ranges for transactions with Huijin during the year are as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

% %
Investment in debt securities 3.16–4.20 3.14–4.20
Principal guaranteed wealth management 
  products issued by the Bank 4.35–5.00 —
Customer deposits 0.72–2.80 0.72–3.30
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

45	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(2)	 The Group and Huijin (Continued)

Transactions with companies under Huijin

Huijin has equity interests in certain other banks and financial institutions under the direction 
of the Chinese government. The Group enters into transactions with these banks and financial 
institutions in the ordinary course of business under normal commercial terms. Corresponding 
balances with these banks and financial institutions were as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Assets
Investment securities 817,653 769,490
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 76,061 40,060
Placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions 62,752 92,797
Derivative financial assets 1,111 451
Financial assets held under resale agreements 33,134 39,363
Loans and advances to customers 20,358 4,219
Liabilities
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 63,087 30,342
Placements from banks and other financial institutions 73,087 44,965
Derivative financial liabilities 1,444 465
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 83,000 110,300
Customer deposits — 1,000
Equity
Preference shares 2,000 200
Off-balance sheet items
Non-principal guaranteed wealth management 
  products issued by the Bank 15,700 300

(3)	 The Group and other government related entities

Other than disclosed above, a significant portion of the Group’s banking transactions are 
entered into with government authorities, agencies, affiliates and other State controlled 
entities. These transactions are entered into under normal commercial terms and conditions 
and mainly include provision of credit and guarantee, deposits, foreign exchange transactions, 
derivative transactions, agency services, underwriting and distribution of bonds issued by 
government agencies, purchase, sales and redemption of investment securities issued by 
government agencies.

Management considers that these transactions are activities conducted in the ordinary course 
of business, and that the dealings of the Group have not been significantly or unduly affected 
by the fact that the Group and those entities are government related. The Group has also 
established pricing policies for products and services and such pricing policies do not depend 
on whether or not the customers are government authorities, agencies, affiliates and other 
State controlled entities.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

45	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(4)	 The Bank and its subsidiaries

The Bank entered into banking transactions with its subsidiaries at arm’s length in the ordinary 
course of business.

Management considers that transactions between the Bank and its subsidiaries are not 
significant.

(5)	 The Group and its associate

The Group entered into banking transactions with its associate at arm’s length in the ordinary 
course of business.

Management considers that transactions between the Group and its associate are not 
significant.

(6)	 Key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons who have the authority and responsibility to 
plan, direct and control the activities of the Group.

The Group enters into banking transactions with key management personnel in the normal 
course of business. During the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the 
Group had no material transactions with key management personnel.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the years was as 
follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

(Restated)
Salaries, bonuses and staff welfare 8.00 19.25

According to the regulations of the relevant authorities in the PRC, the key management 
personnel’s final emoluments for the year ended 31 December 2015 have not been finalized. 
Management of the Group believes that difference between the final emoluments and that 
disclosed above will not have significant impact on the consolidated financial statements 
of the Group. The final compensation will be disclosed in a separate announcement when 
determined.

The compensation of key management personnel for the year ended 31 December 2014 
was not decided at the time when the Group’s 2014 consolidated financial statements were 
released and the amount of remuneration of directors and other members of key management 
recognized in the consolidated income statement for the year of 2014 was RMB11.73 million. 
Supplementary announcement on final compensation of RMB19.25 million was released by the 
Bank on 27 August 2015. The comparative figures for the year of 2014 have been restated 
accordingly.



278

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

45	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(7)	 The Group and the Annuity Scheme

The Group had the following balances and transactions with the Annuity Scheme set up by the 
Bank apart from the obligation for defined contribution to the Annuity Scheme:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Deposits from Annuity Scheme 8,050 8,050
Interest payable 15 15

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Interest expense 490 490

Interest rate range for transactions with the Annuity Scheme during the year is as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2015 2014

% %
Deposits from Annuity Scheme 5.75–6.20 5.75–6.20
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

46	 STRUCTURED ENTITIES

(1)	 Unconsolidated structured entities managed by the Group

The unconsolidated structured entities managed by the Group consist primarily of collective 
investment vehicles (“WMP Vehicles”) formed to issue and distribute wealth management 
products (“WMPs”), which are not subject to any guarantee by the Group of the principal 
invested or interest to be paid. The WMP Vehicles invest in a range of primarily fixed-rate 
assets, most typically money market instruments, debt securities and loan assets. As the 
manager of WMPs, the Group invests, on behalf of its customers, the funds raised in the assets 
as described in the investment plan related to each WMP and receives Fee and Commission 
Income. The variable return that the Group has in relation to the WMPs is not significant, 
therefore, the WMP Vehicles are not consolidated by the Group.

As at 31 December 2015, the outstanding WMPs issued by WMP Vehicles (excluding those 
with the principal guaranteed issued by the Group) amounted to RMB1,102,201 million (31 
December 2014: RMB672,983 million). During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group’s 
interest in the WMP Vehicles included Net Fee and Commission Income of RMB6,721 million 
(2014: RMB5,070 million) and Net Interest Income of RMB427 million (2014: RMB499 million), 
which related to placements transactions by the Group with these WMP Vehicles.

The Group has entered into placements transactions at market interest rates with the WMP 
Vehicles. The average balance during 2015 and the outstanding balance as at 31 December 
2015 of these transactions were RMB18,742 million (weighted average outstanding period 
of 4.40 days) and RMB78,000 million, respectively. The average balance during the year 
of 2014 and the outstanding balance as at 31 December 2014 of these transactions were 
RMB19,788 million (weighted average outstanding period of 3.72 days) and RMB81,300 
million, respectively. The Group was under no obligation to enter into these transactions. As 
at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the outstanding balance of these transactions 
was presented in placements with and loans to banks and other financial institutions and 
represented the Group’s maximum exposure to the WMP Vehicles.

There were no contractual liquidity arrangements, guarantees or other commitments among 
or between the Group, WMP Vehicles or any third parties that could increase the level of the 
Group’s risk from or reduce its interest in WMP Vehicles disclosed above during the years 
ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014. The Group is not required to absorb any 
losses incurred by WMPs before other parties. In 2015 and 2014, no loss was incurred by the 
WMP Vehicles relating to the Group’s interests in the WMP Vehicles, and the WMP Vehicles did 
not experience difficulty in financing their activities.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

46	 STRUCTURED ENTITIES (Continued)

(2)	 Unconsolidated structured entities held by the Group

The Group invests in other unconsolidated structured entities which are sponsored and 
managed by other entities for investment return, and records trading gains or losses and 
Interest Income therefrom. Unconsolidated structured entities are primarily underlying 
investments made by WMPs managed by the Group, and for which the Group has provided 
investors of the WMPs with a principal guarantee. As at 31 December 2015, the Group’s 
maximum exposure to these other unconsolidated structured entities is summarized in the table 
below.

As at 31 December 2015
Financial 

assets 
designated 

at fair value 
through 

profits 
or losses

Available-
for-sale 

investments

Held-to-
maturity 

investment

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Interest in trust products 201,583 — — — 201,583
Other debt instruments 47,714 — — — 47,714
Asset management products 
  issued by other entities (i) 100 2,460 — 16,812 19,372
Asset-backed securities 675 2,253 — 24 2,952
Fund investments — 6,586 — — 6,586
Mortgage-backed securities — 41 36 — 77
Total 250,072 11,340 36 16,836 278,284



281

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

46	 STRUCTURED ENTITIES (Continued)

(2)	 Unconsolidated structured entities held by the Group (Continued)

As at 31 December 2014
Financial 

assets 
designated 

at fair value 
through 

profits 
or losses

Available-
for-sale 

investments

Held-to-
maturity 

investment

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Interest in trust products 248,794 — — — 248,794
Other debt instruments 59,876 — — — 59,876
Asset management products 
  issued by other entities (i) — — — 10,613 10,613
Asset-backed securities — 5,054 — — 5,054
Fund investments — 3,358 — — 3,358
Mortgage-backed securities — 48 40 — 88
Total 308,670 8,460 40 10,613 327,783

(i)	 The asset management products issued by other entities primarily consist of WMPs, asset management plans and 
debt investment plans.

The information of total size of the unconsolidated structured entities listed above is not readily 
available from the public domain.

(3)	 Consolidated structured entities

The Group’s consolidated structured entities consist principally of WMP Vehicles that issue 
and distribute WMPs with respect to which the Group has guaranteed the investor’s principal 
investment, regardless of its actual performance; and a special purpose trust founded by a third 
party trust company for issuing asset backed securities by the Group. During the years ended 
31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the Group did not provide financial support for 
any of these WMP Vehicles and the special purpose trust.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

47	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

Legal proceedings

The Bank and its subsidiaries are involved as defendants in certain lawsuits arising from their normal 
business operations. Management of the Group believes that the final result of these lawsuits will 
not have a material impact on the financial position or operations of the Group.

Provision for risk incidents and legal proceedings were made by the Group based on court judgments 
or advice of internal and external legal counsel, and included in Note IV 36 Other Liabilities.

Capital commitments

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Contracted but not provided for 4,836 5,302

In addition, as at 31 December 2015, the Group did not have outstanding equity investment 
commitments for its investee companies (31 December 2014: the Group had outstanding equity 
investment commitments for its investee’s companies to the capital payment of RMB306 million).

Credit commitments

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Loan commitments
  — With an original maturity of less than 1 year 14,351 15,664
  — With an original maturity of 1 year or above 436,082 425,394
Subtotal 450,433 441,058
Bank acceptance 382,255 418,937
Credit card commitments 258,745 254,222
Guarantee and letters of guarantee 233,376 241,171
Letters of credit 158,905 227,337
Total 1,483,714 1,582,725

Credit commitments represent credit cards and general credit facility limits granted to customers 
under non-cancellable agreements. These general credit facilities may be drawn in the form of loans 
or through the issuance of letters of credit, guarantee and letters of guarantee or bank acceptance.

Credit risk weighted amount for credit commitments

Credit risk weighted amount for credit commitments represents the counterparty credit risk 
associated with credit commitments and is calculated in accordance with the “Capital Rules for 
Commercial Banks (Provisional)” issued by the CBRC which was effective 1 January 2013 and is 
dependent on, among other factors, creditworthiness of counterparties and maturity characteristics 
of each type of contract. As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, credit risk weighted 
amount for credit commitments was measured under the Internal Ratings — Based approach.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

47	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Credit risk weighted amount for credit commitments (Continued)

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Credit commitments 774,925 800,383

Operating lease commitments

At the end of each reporting period, the Group, as a lessee, had commitments for future minimum 
lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Within 1 year 4,107 4,206
1 to 2 years 3,169 3,153
2 to 3 years 2,473 2,525
3 to 5 years 2,969 3,193
Above 5 years 1,627 1,969
Total 14,345 15,046

During the year of 2015, operating lease expense recognized as operating expense by the Group 
was RMB5,115 million (2014: RMB4,743 million), and is included in Note IV 6 Operating Expenses.

Finance lease commitments

As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the Group, as a lessor, had no non-cancellable 
finance lease commitments.

As at 31 December 2015, the gross amount of finance lease receivables included in the Group’s 
loans and advances were RMB33,051 million (31 December 2014: RMB35,502 million), with the 
remaining maturity as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Overdue 3,794 1,991
Within 1 year 8,010 11,511
1 to 5 years 14,534 17,829
Above 5 years 6,713 4,171
Total 33,051 35,502
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

47	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Collateral

Assets pledged

At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amounts of assets pledged as collateral under 
repurchase agreements are as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Debt securities 89,651 131,828
Bill 473 —
Total 90,124 131,828

The carrying value of financial assets sold under repurchase agreements by the Group as at 31 
December 2015 was RMB88,804 million (31 December 2014: RMB131,021 million) as set out 
in Note IV 33 Financial Assets Sold under Repurchase Agreements. Repurchase agreements are 
due within 12 months from the effective dates of these agreements.

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements included certain transactions under which, 
title of the pledged securities has been transferred to counterparties. These transactions have 
been disclosed in Note IV 48 Transferred Financial Assets.

In addition, debt securities and deposits with banks and other financial institutions pledged 
in accordance with regulatory requirements or as collateral for derivative transactions by the 
Group as at 31 December 2015 amounted to RMB114,458 million in total (31 December 2014: 
RMB102,364 million).

Collateral accepted

The Group received debt securities and bills as collateral in connection with the purchase of 
assets under resale agreements as set out in Note IV 18 Financial Assets Held Under Resale 
Agreements. The Group did not hold any collateral that can be resold or re-pledged as at  
31 December 2015. As at 31 December 2014, the Group has accepted collateral that can be 
resold or re-pledged with a carrying amount of RMB3,055 million and the Group did not resell 
or re-pledge any of these collateral accepted.

Redemption commitment for treasury bonds

The Group is entrusted by the MOF to underwrite certain treasury bonds. The investors of these 
treasury bonds have a right to redeem the bonds at par at any time prior to maturity and the Group 
is committed to honor such redemption requests. The redemption price is calculated as the par 
value of the bond plus unpaid interest in accordance with the terms of the related early redemption 
arrangement.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

47	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (Continued)

Redemption commitment for treasury bonds (Continued)

As at 31 December 2015, the nominal value of treasury bonds the Group was obligated to redeem 
prior to maturity was RMB53,697 million (31 December 2014: RMB44,879 million). The original 
maturities of these bonds vary from 3 to 5 years. Management of the Group expects the amount of 
redemption before the maturity dates of these bonds will not be material.

The MOF will not provide funding for the early redemption of these bonds on a back-to-back basis, 
but will settle the principal and interest upon maturity.

48	 TRANSFERRED FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group enters into transactions in the normal course of business whereby it transfers recognized 
financial assets to third parties or to structured vehicles. In some cases these transfers may give 
rise to full or partial de-recognition of the financial assets concerned. In other cases where the 
transferred assets do not qualify for de-recognition as the Group retains substantially all the risks and 
rewards of these assets, the Group continues to recognize the transferred assets.

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements

As disclosed under Note II 8.8 Repurchase Agreements and Agreements to Resell, the Group did not 
derecognize financial assets transferred as collateral in connection with repurchase agreements. As 
at 31 December 2015, of these collateral pledged disclosed in Note IV 47 Contingent Liabilities and 
Commitments — Collateral, RMB5,986 million (31 December 2014: RMB9,157 million) represented 
debt securities whereby legal title has been transferred to counterparties.

Securitization transactions

The Group enters into securitization transactions in the normal course of business by which it 
transfers credit assets to structured entities which issue asset-backed securities to investors.

The Group may retain interests in the form of subordinated tranches which may give rise to the 
Group’s continuing involvement in the transferred assets. The Group determined whether or not to 
derecognize the transferred assets by evaluating the extent to which it retains the risks and rewards 
of the assets. For the part of continuing involvement, those financial assets are recognized on the 
consolidated statement of financial position to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement. 
The extent of the Group’s continuing involvement is the extent to which the Group is exposed to 
changes in the value of the transferred assets.

As at 31 December 2015, the cumulative carrying amounts of loans under the Group’s 
outstanding securitization transactions where the Group had continuing involvements totaled  
RMB10,125 million (31 December 2014: RMB10,125 million). As at 31 December 2015, the Group 
continued to recognize assets of RMB844 million (31 December 2014: RMB967 million) under loans 
and advances to customers with the corresponding assets and liabilities under other assets and 
liabilities of the same amount arising from such continuing involvements.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

The Group’s primary risk management objective is to maintain risk within acceptable parameters 
to meet the requirements of regulators, depositors and other stakeholders, as well as to maximize 
return for investors within an acceptable level of risk.

The Group has designed risk management policies, which address, among other things, the 
establishment of risk limits and controls to identify, analyze, monitor and report risks. Relevant and 
timely information used to conduct these risk management activities is provided through information 
systems maintained by the Group and intended to address the Group’s information needs in this 
area. The Group regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to address changes in 
markets, products and emerging best practices.

The most significant types of risk to which the Group is exposed are credit risk, market risk and 
liquidity risk. Market risk includes foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors is responsible for establishing the overall risk appetite of the Group and 
reviewing and approving its risk management objectives and strategies.

Within this framework, the Group’s senior management has overall responsibility for managing all 
aspects of risk, including implementing risk management strategies, initiatives and credit policies 
and approving internal rules, measures and procedures related to risk management. The Risk 
Management Department of the Group implements procedures for managing the significant risks to 
which the Group is exposed.



287

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5

For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk

Credit risk management

Credit risk represents the potential loss that may arise from a customer or counterparty’s failure 
to meet its obligations when due. Credit risk can also arise from operational failures that result 
in an unauthorized or inappropriate advance, commitment or investment. The Group’s major 
credit risks arise from loans and receivables, treasury operations and off-balance sheet related 
credit risk exposures.

The Group’s credit risk management system is composed of the Board of Directors and its 
Risk Management Committee, Senior Management and its Risk Management Committee, 
Credit Approval Committee and Asset Disposal Committee, as well as the Risk Management 
Department, Credit Management Department, Credit Approval Department and related 
front-office customer departments. The Group’s credit risk management function operates 
under centralized management and authorization under a range of specified limits.

The Group performs standardized credit management procedures, including credit due 
diligence and proposal submission, credit underwriting review, loan disbursement, post-lending 
monitoring and non-performing loan management. The Group enhances its credit risk 
management by strictly complying with its credit management procedures; strengthening 
customer investigation, credit rating, lending approval and post-lending monitoring measures; 
enhancing risk mitigation effect of loans through collateral; accelerating disposal process of 
non-performing loans and continuously upgrading the credit management system.

For the year 2015, the Group strictly followed the strategy of macro-economic and related 
policies implemented by the government, continuously improved credit risk management 
and conscientiously adjusted and refined credit structure taking into consideration risk 
characteristics of the different industries and loan portfolios. The Group formulated risk 
mitigation policies on a timely basis and strengthened risk prevention of focused areas. The 
Group also accelerated the disposal of non-performing loans while controlling the level of 
non-performing loan increase.

Apart from the credit risk exposures on credit-related assets, deposits and placements with and 
loans to banks and other financial institutions, the credit risk arising from treasury business is 
managed by selecting counterparties with acceptable credit quality, balancing credit risk and 
return, referencing to both internal and external credit rating information where available and 
by applying appropriate limits subject to different level of management authority, and by timely 
reviewing and adjusting those limit in credit system. In addition, the Group also provides loan 
commitments and financial guarantee services to customers which may require the Group to 
make payments on behalf of customers upon their failure to perform under the terms of the 
related contract. Risks arising from loan commitments and financial guarantees are similar to 
those associated with loans and advances. These transactions are, therefore, subject to the 
same risk management policies and procedures.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Impairment assessment

Key factors related to the Group’s impairment assessment

In accordance with the “Guideline for Loan Credit Risk Classification” issued by the 
CBRC, the Group has established a loan credit risk classification system and performs 
credit risk management based on loan classification in one of five categories. The Group 
classifies loans into the following five categories: normal, special-mention, substandard, 
doubtful and loss. Loans classified as substandard, doubtful and loss are regarded as 
non-performing loans. The primary factors considered in loan impairment assessment 
include probability of loan repayment and recoverability of principal and interest, 
which reflect borrowers’ repayment ability, repayment record and intention, projected 
profitability, bank guarantees or collateral and legal responsibility of repayment. The 
allowance for impairment losses is assessed collectively or individually, as appropriate.

The five categories of loan classification into which the Group classifies its loans and 
advances to customers are set out below:

Normal Borrowers can honor the terms of their loans. There is no reason to 
doubt their ability to repay principal and interest in full on a timely 
basis.

Special-mention Borrowers are able to service their loans currently, although 
repayment may be adversely affected by specific factors.

Substandard Borrowers’ ability to service their loans is in question and they 
cannot rely entirely on normal operating revenues to repay principal 
and interest. Losses may ensue even when collateral or guarantees 
are invoked.

Doubtful Borrowers cannot repay principal and interest in full and significant 
losses will need to be recognized even when collateral or 
guarantees are invoked.

Loss Only a small portion or none of the principal and interest can be 
recovered after taking all possible measures and exhausting all legal 
remedies.

With respect to investments in debt securities other than held for trading or designated 
at fair value through profit or loss, the Group assesses for indicators of impairment at 
the end of each reporting period based on objective evidence and performs impairment 
assessment individually or collectively, as appropriate. For the impaired available-for-sale 
investments, the amount of the impairment allowance for available-for-sale investments 
is equal to the existing unrealized loss, which is recorded as a charge in the consolidated 
income statement.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Maximum exposure to credit risk before taking into account any collateral held 
or other credit enhancements

The maximum exposure to credit risk represents the credit risk exposure to the Group at the 
end of each reporting period, without taking into account any collateral held or other credit 
enhancements. The exposure to credit risk at the end of each reporting period primarily 
arises from credit and treasury operations; as well as off-balance sheet items such as loan 
commitments, credit card commitments, bank acceptance, guarantee and letters of guarantee 
and letters of credit, as credit risks arising from these items are similar to those associated with 
loans and receivables.

A summary of the maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Balances with central banks 2,470,667 2,631,103
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 697,923 572,805
Placements with and loans to banks and 
  other financial institutions 504,252 407,062
Financial assets held for trading 79,762 58,404
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 355,530 354,763
Derivative financial assets 16,038 7,195
Financial assets held under resale agreements 471,809 509,418
Loans and advances to customers 8,506,675 7,739,996
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,202,597 922,017
Held-to-maturity investments 2,300,824 1,710,950
Debt instruments classified as receivables 557,420 522,117
Other financial assets 176,352 128,188
Subtotal 17,339,849 15,564,018
Credit commitments 1,483,714 1,582,725
Total 18,823,563 17,146,743

The Group has implemented specific policies and credit enhancement practices to mitigate 
credit risk exposure to an acceptable level. The most typical practice is obtaining guarantee 
deposits, collateral and guarantees. The amount and type of acceptable collateral are 
determined by credit risk evaluations of borrowers or counterparties. The Group implements 
guidelines on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral and evaluation parameters.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Maximum exposure to credit risk before taking into account any collateral held 
or other credit enhancements (Continued)

The main types of collateral obtained are as follows:

—	 Mortgage loans to retail customers are generally collateralized by mortgages over 
residential properties;

—	 Other personal lending and corporate loans and advances are primarily collateralized by 
charges over land and properties or other assets of the borrowers; and

—	 Financial assets held under resale agreements transactions are primarily collateralized by 
debt securities and bills.

The Group monitors the market value of collateral periodically and requests for additional 
collateral in accordance with the underlying agreement when necessary.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers

The following tables set out the concentration of risk for loans and advances to customers by 
geographical area and industry.

(1)	 The composition of loans and advances to customers by geographical area is analyzed as 
follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Amount % of total Amount % of total
Corporate loans and advances
  Head Office 215,317 3.5 147,614 2.6
  Yangtze River Delta 1,355,458 22.0 1,312,497 23.0
  Pearl River Delta 724,691 11.7 669,532 11.8
  Bohai Rim 1,062,323 17.2 1,036,523 18.2
  Central China 774,559 12.5 684,153 12.0
  Western China 1,346,434 21.8 1,236,514 21.7
  Northeastern China 256,614 4.2 217,926 3.8
  Overseas and Others 439,905 7.1 392,324 6.9
  Subtotal 6,175,301 100.0 5,697,083 100.0
Personal loans and advances
  Head Office 101 — 107 —
  Yangtze River Delta 692,935 25.4 606,026 25.2
  Pearl River Delta 538,353 19.7 440,572 18.3
  Bohai Rim 401,251 14.7 345,542 14.4
  Central China 357,957 13.1 335,059 14.0
  Western China 629,495 23.0 573,220 23.9
  Northeastern China 107,798 3.9 96,113 4.0
  Overseas and Others 6,727 0.2 4,345 0.2
  Subtotal 2,734,617 100.0 2,400,984 100.0
Gross loans and advances 
  to customers 8,909,918 8,098,067
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(2)	 The composition of loans and advances to customers by industry is 
analyzed as follows:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Amount % of total Amount % of total
Corporate loans and advances
  Manufacturing 1,481,883 24.0 1,459,857 25.6
  Transportation, logistics and 
    postal services 924,356 15.0 779,230 13.7
  Retail and wholesale 650,670 10.5 629,609 11.1
  Production and supply of 
    power, heat, gas and water 604,313 9.8 551,929 9.7
  Real estate 548,388 8.9 587,916 10.3
  Leasing and commercial services 461,772 7.5 399,910 7.0
  Finance 457,823 7.4 218,286 3.8
  Mining 260,558 4.2 261,932 4.6
  Construction 216,636 3.5 212,961 3.7
  Water, environment and public 
    utilities management 205,797 3.3 209,769 3.7
  Others 363,105 5.9 385,684 6.8
  Subtotal 6,175,301 100.0 5,697,083 100.0
Personal loans and advances
  Residential mortgage 1,927,049 70.5 1,550,702 64.6
  Personal business 230,424 8.4 266,913 11.1
  Personal consumption 185,531 6.8 204,102 8.5
  Credit cards 222,206 8.1 222,865 9.3
  Others 169,407 6.2 156,402 6.5
  Subtotal 2,734,617 100.0 2,400,984 100.0
Gross loans and advances 
  to customers 8,909,918 8,098,067
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(3)	 The composition of loans and advances to customers by contractual 
maturity and security type is analyzed as follows:

31 December 2015
Less than

 1 year
1 to 

5 years
Over 

5 years Total
Unsecured loans 916,995 340,169 839,763 2,096,927
Guaranteed loans 692,293 263,559 393,338 1,349,190
Loans secured by collateral 1,127,445 649,224 2,489,132 4,265,801
Pledged loans 623,149 71,132 503,719 1,198,000
Total 3,359,882 1,324,084 4,225,952 8,909,918

31 December 2014
Less than 

1 year
1 to 

5 years
Over 

5 years Total
Unsecured loans 794,488 295,993 705,780 1,796,261
Guaranteed loans 785,858 285,079 317,351 1,388,288
Loans secured by collateral 1,164,594 668,884 2,105,571 3,939,049
Pledged loans 476,414 52,629 445,426 974,469
Total 3,221,354 1,302,585 3,574,128 8,098,067
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(4)	 Past due loans

31 December 2015
Up to 

90 days
91–360 

days
361 days 

to 3 years
Over 

3 years Total

Unsecured loans 7,311 8,522 2,190 271 18,294
Guaranteed loans 21,478 26,103 18,134 4,143 69,858
Loans secured by collateral 67,076 63,271 37,878 6,716 174,941
Pledged loans 2,600 7,202 5,049 1,568 16,419

Total 98,465 105,098 63,251 12,698 279,512

31 December 2014
Up to 

90 days
91–360 

days
361 days 

to 3 years
Over 

3 years Total
Unsecured loans 9,442 4,744 616 371 15,173
Guaranteed loans 19,103 14,380 7,639 4,559 45,681
Loans secured by collateral 40,740 32,292 13,845 7,585 94,462
Pledged loans 3,854 5,041 721 1,688 11,304

Total 73,139 56,457 22,821 14,203 166,620

When either loan principal or interest is past due by one day in any period, the whole loan 
is classified as past due loan.

(5)	 Credit quality of loans and advances to customers

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Neither past due nor impaired (i) 8,623,179 7,923,816
Past due but not impaired (ii) 73,872 49,281
Impaired (iii) 212,867 124,970
Subtotal 8,909,918 8,098,067
Allowance for impairment losses of loans 
  and advances to customers (403,243) (358,071)
Loans and advances to customers, net 8,506,675 7,739,996
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(5)	 Credit quality of loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(i)	 Loans and advances neither past due nor impaired

31 December 2015

Normal
Special- 

mention Total
Corporate loans and advances 5,648,447 303,383 5,951,830
Personal loans and advances 2,669,491 1,858 2,671,349
Total 8,317,938 305,241 8,623,179

31 December 2014

Normal
Special- 

mention Total
Corporate loans and advances 5,303,893 265,154 5,569,047
Personal loans and advances 2,352,828 1,941 2,354,769
Total 7,656,721 267,095 7,923,816

(ii)	 Loans and advances past due but not impaired

31 December 2015
Up to 

30 days
31–60 

days
61–90 

days
91–360 

days Total
Fair value 

of collateral
Corporate loans and 
  advances 22,914 11,599 7,981 — 42,494 38,567
Personal loans and 
  advances 18,080 7,716 5,582 — 31,378 20,059
Total 40,994 19,315 13,563 — 73,872 58,626

31 December 2014
Up to 

30 days
31–60 

days
61–90 

days
91–360 

days Total
Fair value 

of collateral
Corporate loans and 
  advances 15,280 3,978 3,575 1,290 24,123 23,606
Personal loans and 
  advances 15,662 5,440 4,053 3 25,158 33,285
Total 30,942 9,418 7,628 1,293 49,281 56,891
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(5)	 Credit quality of loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(iii)	 Impaired loans and advances

31 December 2015

Book value

Allowance
 for 

impairment 
losses

Net book 
value

Individually assessed 180,978 (133,900) 47,078
Collectively assessed 31,889 (22,049) 9,840
Total 212,867 (155,949) 56,918

31 December 2014

Book value

Allowance
 for 

impairment 
losses

Net book 
value

Individually assessed 103,907 (73,094) 30,813
Collectively assessed 21,063 (14,591) 6,472
Total 124,970 (87,685) 37,285

Including:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Individually assessed and impaired 180,978 103,907
Individually assessed and impaired 
  as a percentage of gross loans and 
  advances of the Group 2.03% 1.28%
Fair value of collateral 29,319 14,697
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(5)	 Credit quality of loans and advances to customers (Continued)

(iii)	 Impaired loans and advances (Continued)

The composition of impaired loans and advances to customers by geographical area 
is analyzed as follows:

31 December 2015 31 December 2014
Amount % of total Amount % of total

Head Office 7 — 7 —
Yangtze River Delta 41,684 19.6 26,242 21.0
Pearl River Delta 29,600 13.9 16,790 13.4
Bohai Rim 40,005 18.8 26,727 21.4
Central China 28,084 13.2 18,656 14.9
Western China 63,921 30.0 30,332 24.3
Northeastern China 6,036 2.8 5,368 4.3
Overseas and Others 3,530 1.7 848 0.7
Total 212,867 100.0 124,970 100.0

(6)	 Rescheduled loans and advances

Rescheduled loans and advances arise from renegotiating terms of contract, and such 
loans and advances require continuous monitoring. Rescheduled loans and advances of 
the Group as at 31 December 2015 amounted to RMB27,919 million (31 December 2014: 
RMB26,403 million).

(7)	 Assets foreclosed under credit enhancement arrangement

Such assets are disclosed as foreclosed assets in Note IV 27 Other Assets.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments

Credit quality of debt instruments

The table below represents the carrying value and accumulated impairment charges of 
held-to-maturity investments and debt instruments classified as receivables:

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Neither past due nor impaired (1) 2,858,931 2,233,960
Impaired (2) 3,178 1,191
Subtotal 2,862,109 2,235,151
Individually assessed (1,470) (478)
Collectively assessed (2,395) (1,606)
Allowance for impairment losses (3,865) (2,084)
Total held-to-maturity investments 
  and debt instruments classified 
  as receivables, net 2,858,244 2,233,067
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments (Continued)

Credit quality of debt instruments (Continued)

(1)	 Debt instruments neither past due nor impaired

31 December 2015
Financial 
assets at 

fair value 
through 

profit or loss

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
assets

Held-to-
maturity 

investments

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Debt securities 
  issued by:
  — Governments 21,495 333,537 852,367 42,841 1,250,240
  — Public sector 
      and quasi-
      governments 78,853 465,589 1,061,581 39,786 1,645,809
  — Financial 
      institutions 48,856 176,073 202,729 57,339 484,997
  — Corporates 22,079 226,882 185,967 31,971 466,899
Special government 
  bond — — — 93,300 93,300
Receivable from 
  the MOF — — — 272,023 272,023
Certificate treasury 
  bonds and savings 
  treasury bonds — — — 2,929 2,929
Interests in 
  trust products 201,583 — — — 201,583
Other debt instruments 47,714 — — 16,098 63,812
Total 420,580 1,202,081 2,302,644 556,287 4,481,592
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments (Continued)

Credit quality of debt instruments (Continued)

(1)	 Debt instruments neither past due nor impaired (Continued)

31 December 2014
Financial 
assets at 

fair value 
through 

profit or loss

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
assets

Held-to-
maturity 

investments

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Debt securities issued by:
  — Governments 14,780 147,513 548,330 — 710,623
  — Public sector 
      and quasi-
      governments 48,723 449,183 936,274 56,141 1,490,321
  — Financial 
      institutions 4,011 137,730 67,878 45,334 254,953
  — Corporates 19,389 186,574 159,349 34,475 399,787
Special government 
  bond — — — 93,300 93,300
Receivable from 
  the MOF — — — 278,314 278,314
Certificate treasury 
  bonds and savings 
  treasury bonds — — — 3,590 3,590
Interests in 
  trust products 248,794 — — — 248,794
Other debt instruments 59,876 — — 10,975 70,851
Total 395,573 921,000 1,711,831 522,129 3,550,533
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments (Continued)

Credit quality of debt instruments (Continued)

(2)	 Impaired debt instruments

31 December 2015

Held-to-
maturity 

investments

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Corporate bonds — 543 543
Others — 2,635 2,635
Subtotal — 3,178 3,178
Allowance for impairment losses — (1,470) (1,470)
Impaired held-to-maturity investments and 
  debt instruments classified as receivables, net — 1,708 1,708

31 December 2014

Held-to-
maturity 

investments

Debt 
instruments 
classified as 
receivables Total

Corporate bonds — 545 545
Others — 646 646
Subtotal — 1,191 1,191
Allowance for impairment losses — (478) (478)
Impaired held-to-maturity investments and 
  debt instruments classified as receivables, net — 713 713

The Group’s available-for-sale debt instruments were individually assessed for 
impairment. As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of the impaired 
available-for-sale debt instruments of the Group was RMB516 million  
(31 December 2014: RMB1,017 million), among which the total impairment losses 
recognized for these impaired available-for-sale debt instruments by the Group as at 
31 December 2015 was RMB312 million (31 December 2014: RMB295 million).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments (Continued)

Credit quality of debt instruments (Continued)

(3)	 Debt instruments analyzed by credit rating

The Group adopts a credit rating approach to manage the credit risk of the debt 
securities portfolio held. The ratings are obtained from major rating agencies where 
the issuers of the securities are located. The carrying amounts of debt securities 
investments analyzed by rating as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 December 2015
Unrated (i) AAA AA A Below A Total

Debt securities issued by:
  — Governments 940,929 300,747 7,607 119 362 1,249,764
  — Public sector and 
      quasi-governments 1,495,085 143,007 4,227 3,121 — 1,645,440
  — Financial institutions 314,173 100,889 24,517 30,081 14,803 484,463
  — Corporates (ii) 53,854 353,589 11,833 35,404 12,203 466,883
Special government bond 93,300 — — — — 93,300
Receivable from the MOF 272,023 — — — — 272,023
Certificate treasury bonds 
  and savings treasury bonds 2,929 — — — — 2,929
Interests in trust products (iii) 201,583 — — — — 201,583
Other debt instruments (iii) 65,036 — — — — 65,036
Total 3,438,912 898,232 48,184 68,725 27,368 4,481,421

31 December 2014
Unrated (i) AAA AA A Below A Total

Debt securities issued by:
  — Governments 694,230 10,297 809 5,287 — 710,623
  — Public sector and 
      quasi-governments 1,372,558 110,807 3,044 3,783 — 1,490,192
  — Financial institutions 170,221 48,639 15,686 13,636 6,958 255,140
  — Corporates (ii) 51,096 289,920 11,875 42,033 4,701 399,625
Special government bond 93,300 — — — — 93,300
Receivable from the MOF 278,314 — — — — 278,314
Certificate treasury bonds 
  and savings treasury bonds 3,590 — — — — 3,590
Interests in trust products (iii) 248,794 — — — — 248,794
Other debt instruments (iii) 71,079 — — — — 71,079
Total 2,983,182 459,663 31,414 64,739 11,659 3,550,657
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.1	Credit risk (Continued)

Debt instruments (Continued)

Credit quality of debt instruments (Continued)

(3)	 Debt instruments analyzed by credit rating (Continued)
(i)	 Unrated debt investments held by the Group are bonds issued primarily by policy banks, the Chinese 

government, municipal government bonds and receivable from the MOF.

(ii)	 The ratings of super short-term commercial papers of the Group amounted to RMB51,553 million 
(31 December 2014: RMB31,704 million), as included in corporate bonds above are based on issuer 
rating for this credit risk analysis.

(iii)	 The trust products and other debt instruments are classified within Level 3 of the fair value 
measurement hierarch and the related credit risk is described in Note IV 51 Fair Value of Financial 
Instruments.

49.2	Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that funds will not be available to meet liabilities as they fall due. This 
may arise from cash flows or maturity mismatches of assets and liabilities.

The Group’s Assets and Liabilities Management Department manages its liquidity risk through:

—	 Optimizing asset and liability structure;

—	 Maintaining stability of deposit base;

—	 Making projections of future cash flows, and evaluating the appropriate liquid asset 
position;

—	 Maintaining an efficient internal funds transfer mechanism within the Group; and

—	 Performing stress testing on a regular basis.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Analysis of the remaining contractual maturity of financial assets and financial 
liabilities

The tables below summarize the maturity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities by 
remaining contractual maturities based on the carrying amount at the end of each reporting 
period.

31 December 2015

Past due

On 

demand

Less than 

1 month

1–3 

months

3–12 

months

1–5 

years

Over 

5 years Undated Total

Cash and balances with central banks — 175,046 31,379 — 3,147 — — 2,377,485 2,587,057

Deposits with banks and other 

  financial institutions — 62,223 67,391 106,999 460,050 1,260 — — 697,923

Placements with and loans to banks 

  and other financial institutions — — 228,400 60,359 206,024 9,469 — — 504,252

Financial assets held for trading — 20 9,188 16,872 33,146 16,580 3,976 — 79,782

Financial assets designated at 

  fair value through profit or loss — — 28,991 49,415 181,918 62,543 32,663 3,949 359,479

Derivative financial assets — — 1,512 2,047 11,164 1,224 91 — 16,038

Financial assets held under 

  resale agreements — — 275,867 127,105 68,837 — — — 471,809

Loans and advances to customers 46,176 — 436,319 758,211 2,520,971 1,764,276 2,980,722 — 8,506,675

Available-for-sale financial assets — — 30,086 40,705 214,175 608,815 308,816 11,945 1,214,542

Held-to-maturity investments — — 28,330 37,773 297,731 1,109,860 827,130 — 2,300,824

Debt instruments classified 

  as receivables 1 72 1,537 4,568 28,219 100,398 422,625 — 557,420

Other financial assets 1,930 41,439 26,254 53,739 52,574 367 49 — 176,352

Total financial assets 48,107 278,800 1,165,254 1,257,793 4,077,956 3,674,792 4,576,072 2,393,379 17,472,153

Borrowings from central bank — (30) (1,257) (14,510) (44,199) (603) — — (60,599)

Deposits from banks and 

  other financial institutions — (654,627) (97,631) (71,036) (196,999) (201,608) — — (1,221,901)

Placements from banks and 

  other financial institutions — — (148,032) (81,136) (82,884) (1,981) (1,726) — (315,759)

Financial liabilities held for trading — (11,541) (4,165) (5,628) (2,702) — — — (24,036)

Financial liabilities designated 

  at fair value through profit or loss — — (99,066) (94,230) (186,697) (26,378) (36) — (406,407)

Derivative financial liabilities — — (1,055) (1,869) (7,915) (1,169) (184) — (12,192)

Financial assets sold under 

  repurchase agreements — — (83,138) (255) (5,411) — — — (88,804)

Due to customers — (7,673,376) (549,963) (1,131,857) (2,553,458) (1,629,705) (1) — (13,538,360)

Debt securities issued — — (38,732) (53,909) (98,423) (36,746) (154,932) — (382,742)

Other financial liabilities — (133,606) (15,678) (66,889) (74,176) (95,149) (34,182) — (419,680)

Total financial liabilities — (8,473,180) (1,038,717) (1,521,319) (3,252,864) (1,993,339) (191,061) — (16,470,480)

Net position 48,107 (8,194,380) 126,537 (263,526) 825,092 1,681,453 4,385,011 2,393,379 1,001,673
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Analysis of the remaining contractual maturity of financial assets and financial 
liabilities (Continued)

31 December 2014

Past due

On 

demand

Less than 

1 month

1–3 

months

3–12 

months

1–5 

years

Over 

5 years Undated Total

Cash and balances with central banks — 161,215 27,272 — — — — 2,554,578 2,743,065

Deposits with banks and other 

  financial institutions — 42,452 37,201 130,547 360,405 2,200 — — 572,805

Placements with and loans to banks 

  and other financial institutions — — 193,149 38,487 136,584 38,842 — — 407,062

Financial assets held for trading — 21 4,628 8,816 23,580 16,446 4,934 — 58,425

Financial assets designated at 

  fair value through profit or loss — — 32,860 63,158 173,300 67,672 17,773 1,472 356,235

Derivative financial assets — — 924 1,419 3,358 1,264 230 — 7,195

Financial assets held under 

  resale agreements — — 355,523 106,487 47,408 — — — 509,418

Loans and advances to customers 29,656 — 426,767 742,945 2,326,006 1,673,235 2,541,387 — 7,739,996

Available-for-sale financial assets — — 14,821 42,862 175,149 492,102 197,083 5,886 927,903

Held-to-maturity investments — — 8,571 62,181 167,984 860,252 611,962 — 1,710,950

Debt instruments classified 

  as receivables 1 88 — 2,388 25,085 88,789 405,766 — 522,117

Other financial assets 1,542 14,184 26,099 42,044 44,055 219 45 — 128,188

Total financial assets 31,199 217,960 1,127,815 1,241,334 3,482,914 3,241,021 3,779,180 2,561,936 15,683,359

Borrowings from central bank — (30) — (80,011) (80) — — — (80,121)

Deposits from banks and 

  other financial institutions — (284,412) (16,656) (52,011) (189,971) (288,091) — — (831,141)

Placements from banks and 

  other financial institutions — — (95,431) (72,370) (53,337) (2,667) (1,118) — (224,923)

Financial liabilities held for trading — (10,085) (6,074) (6,789) (2,263) — — — (25,211)

Financial liabilities designated 

  at fair value through profit or loss — — (155,596) (85,497) (80,022) (26,131) (36) — (347,282)

Derivative financial liabilities — — (1,846) (1,150) (2,867) (1,013) (364) — (7,240)

Financial assets sold under 

  repurchase agreements — — (113,805) (14,229) (2,987) — — — (131,021)

Due to customers — (7,046,736) (604,561) (1,105,613) (2,363,672) (1,412,631) (184) — (12,533,397)

Debt securities issued — — (21,203) (37,911) (85,934) (80,168) (99,951) — (325,167)

Other financial liabilities — (96,209) (19,113) (54,347) (58,660) (73,596) (24,276) — (326,201)

Total financial liabilities — (7,437,472) (1,034,285) (1,509,928) (2,839,793) (1,884,297) (125,929) — (14,831,704)

Net position 31,199 (7,219,512) 93,530 (268,594) 643,121 1,356,724 3,653,251 2,561,936 851,655
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Analysis of the undiscounted contractual cash flows

Assets available to meet obligations related to the Group’s liabilities and outstanding credit 
commitments primarily include cash and balances with central banks, deposits with banks and 
other financial institutions, placements with and loans to banks and other financial institutions, 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and financial assets held under resale 
agreements. In the normal course of business, the majority of customer deposits repayable on 
demand or on maturity are expected to be retained. In addition, the Group is able to sell the 
available-for-sale financial assets to repay matured liabilities, if necessary.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Analysis of the undiscounted contractual cash flows (Continued)

The tables below present the undiscounted cash flows of non-derivative financial assets and 
financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturities at the end of each reporting period:

31 December 2015

Past due On demand

Less than 

1 month 1–3 months

3–12 

months 1–5 years

Over 

5 years Undated Total

Non-derivative financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks — 175,046 31,379 1,119 3,147 — — 2,377,485 2,588,176

Deposits with banks and other 

  financial institutions — 62,223 68,581 109,926 475,100 1,260 — — 717,090

Placements with and loans to banks 

  and other financial institutions — — 228,910 61,759 211,832 9,784 — — 512,285

Financial assets held for trading — 20 9,551 17,411 34,679 18,282 4,259 — 84,202

Financial assets designated at fair value 

  through profit or loss — — 29,554 50,581 191,501 74,777 37,021 3,949 387,383

Financial assets held under 

  resale agreements — — 277,186 128,996 69,936 — — — 476,118

Loans and advances to customers 166,750 — 502,630 862,665 2,884,375 2,670,681 4,395,705 — 11,482,806

Available-for-sale financial assets — — 33,422 46,435 249,273 698,678 351,672 11,945 1,391,425

Held-to-maturity investments — — 35,186 53,011 369,374 1,359,459 1,020,861 — 2,837,891

Debt instruments classified 

  as receivables 44 72 10,760 6,084 37,651 166,206 475,672 — 696,489

Other financial assets — 41,390 1,749 26,911 1,479 41 7 — 71,577

Total non-derivative financial assets 166,794 278,751 1,228,908 1,364,898 4,528,347 4,999,168 6,285,197 2,393,379 21,245,442

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Borrowings from central bank — (30) (1,257) (14,760) (44,945) (604) — — (61,596)

Deposits from banks and other 

  financial institutions — (654,628) (98,736) (78,983) (205,693) (226,850) — — (1,264,890)

Placements from banks and 

  other financial institutions — — (148,500) (81,584) (83,887) (2,261) (1,898) — (318,130)

Financial liabilities held for trading — (11,541) (4,183) (5,654) (2,722) — — — (24,100)

Financial liabilities designated at 

  fair value through profit or loss — — (99,503) (95,377) (193,554) (27,487) (41) — (415,962)

Financial assets sold under 

  repurchase agreements — — (83,173) (256) (5,436) — — — (88,865)

Due to customers — (7,677,719) (563,857) (1,167,656) (2,655,301) (1,875,275) (1) — (13,939,809)

Debt securities issued — — (38,829) (54,443) (108,277) (70,347) (201,846) — (473,742)

Other financial liabilities — (129,421) (812) (28,189) (1,313) (388) (34,174) — (194,297)

Total non-derivative financial liabilities — (8,473,339) (1,038,850) (1,526,902) (3,301,128) (2,203,212) (237,960) — (16,781,391)

Net position 166,794 (8,194,588) 190,058 (162,004) 1,227,219 2,795,956 6,047,237 2,393,379 4,464,051
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Analysis of the undiscounted contractual cash flows (Continued)

31 December 2014

Past due On demand

Less than 

1 month

1–3 

months

3–12 

months

1–5 

years

Over 

5 years Undated Total

Non-derivative financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks — 161,215 27,272 1,214 — — — 2,554,578 2,744,279

Deposits with banks and other 

  financial institutions — 42,452 38,239 136,039 375,953 2,405 — — 595,088

Placements with and loans to banks 

  and other financial institutions — — 193,395 41,169 143,735 39,889 — — 418,188

Financial assets held for trading — 21 4,969 9,157 25,016 18,631 5,382 — 63,176

Financial assets designated at fair value 

  through profit or loss — — 33,893 65,871 183,564 79,102 21,326 1,472 385,228

Financial assets held under 

  resale agreements — — 358,139 108,674 48,451 — — — 515,264

Loans and advances to customers 91,690 — 496,444 853,270 2,695,148 2,570,241 3,875,869 — 10,582,662

Available-for-sale financial assets — — 17,235 48,402 211,037 572,898 233,973 5,886 1,089,431

Held-to-maturity investments — — 13,085 75,141 217,912 1,058,738 765,378 — 2,130,254

Debt instruments classified 

  as receivables 45 88 50 3,744 31,868 111,405 429,642 — 576,842

Other financial assets — 13,993 1,530 13,198 1,512 — 7 — 30,240

Total non-derivative financial assets 91,735 217,769 1,184,251 1,355,879 3,934,196 4,453,309 5,331,577 2,561,936 19,130,652

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Borrowings from central bank — (30) — (80,711) (80) — — — (80,821)

Deposits from banks and other 

  financial institutions — (284,415) (17,993) (60,647) (197,047) (324,822) — — (884,924)

Placements from banks and 

  other financial institutions — — (96,160) (73,017) (54,152) (2,940) (1,251) — (227,520)

Financial liabilities held for trading — (10,085) (6,100) (6,816) (2,279) — — — (25,280)

Financial liabilities designated 

  at fair value through profit or loss — — (157,088) (87,454) (83,150) (28,104) (44) — (355,840)

Financial assets sold under 

  repurchase agreements — — (114,138) (14,354) (2,997) — — — (131,489)

Due to customers — (7,050,998) (620,383) (1,142,823) (2,461,528) (1,628,319) (184) — (12,904,235)

Debt securities issued — — (21,271) (38,484) (95,599) (113,036) (115,305) — (383,695)

Other financial liabilities — (91,631) (871) (14,125) (2,070) (352) (24,276) — (133,325)

Total non-derivative financial liabilities — (7,437,159) (1,034,004) (1,518,431) (2,898,902) (2,097,573) (141,060) — (15,127,129)

Net position 91,735 (7,219,390) 150,247 (162,552) 1,035,294 2,355,736 5,190,517 2,561,936 4,003,523
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Derivative cash flows

Derivatives settled on a net basis

The fair values of the Group’s derivatives that will be settled on a net basis are primarily interest 
rates products. The tables below present the undiscounted contractual cash flows of the 
Group’s net derivative positions based on their remaining contractual maturities:

31 December 2015
Less than 
1 month

1–3 
months

3–12 
months

1–5 
years

Over 
5 years Total

Interest rate 
  derivatives (18) 5 49 (28) (227) (219)

31 December 2014
Less than 
1 month

1–3 
months

3–12 
months

1–5 
years

Over 5 
years Total

Interest rate 
  derivatives (3) 18 14 (59) (102) (132)
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Derivative cash flows (Continued)

Derivatives settled on a gross basis

The fair values of the Group’s derivatives that will be settled on a gross basis are primarily 
foreign exchange rates and precious metal products. The tables below present the 
undiscounted contractual cash flows of the Group’s gross derivative positions based on their 
remaining contractual maturities:

31 December 2015
Less than 
1 month

1–3 
months

3–12 
months

1–5 
years

Over 
5 years Total

Derivatives settled 
  on a gross basis
  — Cash inflow 229,711 213,739 867,746 50,092 815 1,362,103
  — Cash outflow (229,673) (213,507) (863,714) (49,965) (815) (1,357,674)
Total 38 232 4,032 127 — 4,429

31 December 2014
Less than 
1 month

1–3 
months

3–12 
months

1–5 
years

Over 5 
years Total

Derivatives settled 
  on a gross basis
  — Cash inflow 270,824 174,010 400,347 62,974 2,050 910,205
  — Cash outflow (271,642) (173,741) (399,764) (62,679) (2,050) (909,876)
Total (818) 269 583 295 — 329
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.2	Liquidity risk (Continued)

Credit Commitments

The tables below summarize the amounts of credit commitments by remaining maturity.

31 December 2015
Less than 

1 year 1–5 years
Over 

5 years Total
Loan commitments 56,515 134,021 259,897 450,433
Bank acceptance 382,255 — — 382,255
Credit card commitments 258,745 — — 258,745
Guarantee and letters 
  of guarantee 102,829 97,027 33,520 233,376
Letters of credit 151,193 7,712 — 158,905
Total 951,537 238,760 293,417 1,483,714

31 December 2014
Less than 

1 year 1–5 years
Over 

5 years Total
Loan commitments 57,799 135,864 247,395 441,058
Bank acceptance 418,937 — — 418,937
Credit card commitments 254,222 — — 254,222
Guarantee and letters 
  of guarantee 102,668 104,440 34,063 241,171
Letters of credit 219,359 7,978 — 227,337
Total 1,052,985 248,282 281,458 1,582,725
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk

Market risk represents the potential loss arising from changes in market rates of interest 
and foreign exchange, as well as commodity and equity prices. Market risk arises from both 
the Group’s proprietary positions and customer driven transactions, in both cases related to 
on- and off-balance sheet activities.

The Group is primarily exposed to interest rate risk through its lending, fixed-income and 
funding activities. Interest rate risk is inherent in many of the Group’s businesses and this 
situation is common among large banks. It fundamentally arises through mismatches between 
the maturity and re-pricing dates of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. As 
discussed further below, interest rate risk is actively managed.

Foreign exchange rate risk is the potential loss related to changes in foreign exchange rates 
affecting the translation of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The 
risk of loss results from movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

The Group is also exposed to commodity risk, primarily related to gold and other precious 
metals. The risk of loss results from movements in commodity price. The Group manages the 
risk related to gold price together with foreign exchange rate risk.

The Group has determined that the levels of market risk related to changes in equity prices 
and commodity prices other than gold, with respect to the related exposures in its trading and 
investment portfolios, are immaterial.

Segregation of Trading Book and Banking Book

To enhance the effectiveness of market risk management, as well as the accuracy of 
determining the levels of regulatory capital required related to market risk, the Group 
segregates all financial instruments and commodities, both on- and off-balance sheet, 
into either the trading book or banking book. The trading book is comprised of financial 
instruments and commodity positions held for trading, including all derivatives instruments. 
Any other financial instruments are included in the banking book.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Market Risk Management for Trading Book

The Group manages market risk in the trading book through methodologies that include Value 
at Risk (VaR), monitoring and management of established limits, sensitivity analysis, duration 
analysis, exposure analysis and stress testing.

The Group has formulated policies, which are subject to review annually or as circumstances 
otherwise dictate, to manage market risk. Further, in this regard, the Group’s market risk 
management is focused on movements in domestic and global financial markets, as well as 
the composition of the trading book and management’s trading strategies, within approved 
limits. Moreover, the Group has implemented more specific policies for financial instruments, 
closely monitoring the exposure to specific issuers and counterparties, as well as the tenor 
of individual positions and trading strategies. The foundation of the Group’s limit and risk 
monitoring system is based on VaR, which is used consistently to monitor all classes of financial 
instruments in the trading book.

The Bank has adopted an historical simulation method, with a confidence level of 99% based 
on holding period of 1 day and historical data for 250 days to calculate the VaR of the trading 
books, which includes the Head Office, domestic branches and overseas branches. Based 
on the differences between domestic and overseas markets, the Bank selected applicable 
parameters for model and risk factors in order to reflect the actual market risk levels. The Bank 
verified the accuracy and reliability of market risk measurements through data analysis, parallel 
modeling and back-testing of the market risk measurements.



314

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)
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49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Market Risk Management for Trading Book (Continued)

VaR Analysis for the Trading Book

Bank

2015
At the end 
of the year Average Maximum Minimum

Interest rate risk 50 76 103 50
Exchange rate risk (1) 82 74 151 32
Commodity risk 18 29 53 9
Overall VaR 82 119 183 68

2014
At the end 
of the year Average Maximum Minimum

Interest rate risk 73 69 98 50
Exchange rate risk (1) 32 92 247 31
Commodity risk 36 21 36 2
Overall VaR 88 135 289 57

The Bank calculates VaR for its trading book (excluding RMB foreign currency settlement contracts with customers under 
relevant regulations). The Bank conducts stress testing for its trading book quarterly. The specific areas subject to this 
testing include the major areas of exposure, such as bonds, interest rate derivatives, foreign exchange derivatives and 
gold. The stress testing uses a range of scenarios, to assess the potential impact on profit and loss.

(1)	 VaR related to gold is recognized as a component of foreign exchange rate risk.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Market Risk Management for Banking Book

The Group manages market risk related to the banking book by consistently applying 
techniques across the Group that include exposure limit management, stress testing, scenario 
analysis and gap analysis.

Interest Rate Risk Management

The interest rate risk existing in the banking book broadly relates to the mismatch of the 
maturity or re-pricing dates of interest rate-sensitive financial assets and financial liabilities, as 
well as inconsistencies in the change of the benchmark interest rates on which most domestic 
interest rate-sensitive financial assets and financial liabilities are based.

The Group closely monitors changes in the macro-economic environment and the monetary 
policies of the PBOC, enabling it to timely and flexibly adjusts its pricing strategy. The 
Group establishes comprehensive interest rate risk management policies and protocols and 
has improved the consistency of interest rate risk measurement, monitoring, analysis and 
management of interest rate risk across the Group.

The Group regularly measures and analyzes the Group’s interest rate risk by conducting gap 
analysis, sensitivity analysis, scenario analysis and stress testing to manage interest rate risk 
within established limits.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk Management

Foreign exchange rate risk relates to the mismatch of foreign currency denominated monetary 
assets and liabilities, and the potential loss related to changes in foreign exchange rates, which 
largely arises through operational activities.

The Group performs monitoring and sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate risk exposure, 
manages the mismatch of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities to effectively 
manage foreign exchange rate risk exposure within acceptable limits.

Market Risk Exposure Limit Management

Market risk exposure limits are classified as either directive limits or indicative limits, based 
on the character of the underlying instruments or transactions, including exposure limit 
monitoring, enforcement of stop-loss limit, VaR limits, and stress testing limits.

The Group is committed to continuous improvement of its market risk exposure limit 
management. The Group establishes exposure limits reflecting its risk appetite and continuously 
refines the categorization of market risk exposure limits. Further, it regularly monitors, reports, 
refines, and implements improvements to the market risk exposure limit process.



316

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Group primarily conducts its business activities in RMB, with certain transactions 
denominated in USD, HKD and, to a lesser extent, other currencies.

The composition of all financial assets and liabilities at the end of each reporting period 
analyzed by currency is as follows:

31 December 2015

RMB
USD (RMB 

equivalent)
HKD (RMB 

equivalent)

Other 
currencies 

(RMB 
equivalent) Total

Cash and balances with central banks 2,533,407 47,748 1,500 4,402 2,587,057
Deposits with banks and other 
  financial institutions 642,108 36,844 8,803 10,168 697,923
Placements with and loans to banks 
  and other financial institutions 412,437 87,171 838 3,806 504,252
Financial assets held for trading 79,782 — — — 79,782
Financial assets designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss 331,966 10,216 14,134 3,163 359,479
Derivative financial assets 2,952 12,399 79 608 16,038
Financial assets held under 
  resale agreements 471,809 — — — 471,809
Loans and advances to customers 8,098,472 336,998 47,918 23,287 8,506,675
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,124,517 69,605 1,667 18,753 1,214,542
Held-to-maturity investments 2,274,171 24,410 — 2,243 2,300,824
Debt instruments classified as receivables 557,418 — 1 1 557,420
Other financial assets 146,462 27,797 1,250 843 176,352
Total financial assets 16,675,501 653,188 76,190 67,274 17,472,153
Borrowings from central bank (58,739) — (1,257) (603) (60,599)
Deposits from banks and 
  other financial institutions (1,145,912) (69,892) (5,667) (430) (1,221,901)
Placements from banks and 
  other financial institutions (66,808) (188,588) (45,674) (14,689) (315,759)
Financial liabilities held for trading (24,036) — — — (24,036)
Financial liabilities designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss (403,328) (3,044) — (35) (406,407)
Derivative financial liabilities (10,074) (897) (13) (1,208) (12,192)
Financial assets sold under 
  repurchase agreements (83,471) (5,333) — — (88,804)
Due to customers (13,253,507) (220,929) (31,161) (32,763) (13,538,360)
Debt securities issued (230,650) (127,703) (18,287) (6,102) (382,742)
Other financial liabilities (384,409) (32,190) (1,680) (1,401) (419,680)
Total financial liabilities (15,660,934) (648,576) (103,739) (57,231) (16,470,480)
Net on-balance sheet position 1,014,567 4,612 (27,549) 10,043 1,001,673
Net notional amount of derivatives 22,179 (5,342) 31,748 (37,060) 11,525
Credit commitments 1,307,939 158,487 4,312 12,976 1,483,714
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk (Continued)

31 December 2014

RMB
USD (RMB 

equivalent)
HKD (RMB 

equivalent)

Other 
currencies 

(RMB 
equivalent) Total

Cash and balances with central banks 2,702,760 38,745 892 668 2,743,065
Deposits with banks and other 
  financial institutions 532,320 27,498 6,780 6,207 572,805
Placements with and loans to banks 
  and other financial institutions 346,830 59,933 — 299 407,062
Financial assets held for trading 58,425 — — — 58,425
Financial assets designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss 343,566 2,208 10,461 — 356,235
Derivative financial assets 2,810 4,203 21 161 7,195
Financial assets held under 
  resale agreements 509,418 — — — 509,418
Loans and advances to customers 7,335,891 349,456 40,546 14,103 7,739,996
Available-for-sale financial assets 878,428 43,910 1,247 4,318 927,903
Held-to-maturity investments 1,701,059 9,428 — 463 1,710,950
Debt instruments classified as receivables 522,054 62 — 1 522,117
Other financial assets 120,380 5,373 1,464 971 128,188
Total financial assets 15,053,941 540,816 61,411 27,191 15,683,359
Borrowings from central bank (80,121) — — — (80,121)
Deposits from banks and other 
  financial institutions (694,023) (135,707) (703) (708) (831,141)
Placements from banks and other 
  financial institutions (57,575) (118,923) (36,431) (11,994) (224,923)
Financial liabilities held for trading (25,211) — — — (25,211)
Financial liabilities designated 
  at fair value through profit or loss (347,012) (179) — (91) (347,282)
Derivative financial liabilities (2,924) (2,278) (45) (1,993) (7,240)
Financial assets sold under 
  repurchase agreements (122,632) (8,389) — — (131,021)
Due to customers (12,296,462) (194,887) (26,645) (15,403) (12,533,397)
Debt securities issued (205,846) (96,943) (15,720) (6,658) (325,167)
Other financial liabilities (312,235) (9,392) (2,660) (1,914) (326,201)
Total financial liabilities (14,144,041) (566,698) (82,204) (38,761) (14,831,704)
Net on-balance sheet position 909,900 (25,882) (20,793) (11,570) 851,655
Net notional amount of derivatives (103,658) 60,135 25,844 16,029 (1,650)
Credit commitments 1,412,973 153,012 7,566 9,174 1,582,725
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk (Continued)

The table below indicates the potential effect on profit before tax and other comprehensive 
income arising from a 5% appreciation or depreciation of RMB spot and forward foreign 
exchange rates against a basket of all other currencies on the net positions of foreign currency 
monetary assets and liabilities and derivative instruments in the consolidated statement of 
financial position.

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Profit 
before tax

Other 
comprehensive 

income
Profit 

before tax

Other 
comprehensive 

income
5% appreciation 1,753 (22) (2,150) (31)
5% depreciation (1,753) 22 2,150 31

The effect on profit before tax and other comprehensive income is calculated based on 
the assumption that the Group’s foreign currency sensitive exposures and foreign currency 
derivative instruments net position at the end of each reporting period remain unchanged. 
The Group mitigates its foreign exchange rate risk through active management of its foreign 
currency exposures and the appropriate use of derivative instruments, based on management 
expectation of future foreign currency exchange rate movements. Such analysis does not 
take into account the correlation effect of changes in different foreign currencies, nor any 
further actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of foreign exchange 
differences. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis above may differ from actual results occurring 
through changes in foreign exchange rates.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from the mismatches between contractual maturities 
or re-pricing dates of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities. The Group’s 
interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities are primarily denominated in RMB. The 
PBOC established RMB benchmark interest rates for loans whereby financial institutions are in 
a position to price their loans based on credit risk; commercial and market factors. The deposit 
interest rate floating ceiling was removed by the PBOC with effect from 24 October 2015 for 
commercial banks.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by:

—	 Regularly monitoring the macro-economic factors that potentially impact the PBOC 
benchmark interest rates;

—	 Optimizing the management over the differences in timing between contractual 
maturities or re-pricing dates of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities; 
and

—	 Enhancing the interest rate margin on interest-generating assets and interest-bearing 
liabilities, with reference to the prevailing PBOC benchmark interest rates where 
appropriate.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The tables below summarize the contractual maturity or re-pricing date, whichever is earlier, of 
the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of each reporting period.

31 December 2015

Less than 
1 month

1 to 3 
months

3 to 12 
months

1 to 5 
years

Over 
5 years

Non-
interest 
bearing Total

Cash and balances with central banks 2,294,237 — 3,147 — — 289,673 2,587,057
Deposits with banks and other 
  financial institutions 128,136 107,123 460,250 1,260 — 1,154 697,923
Placements with and loans to banks 
  and other financial institutions 229,809 61,016 205,958 7,469 — — 504,252
Financial assets held for trading 9,797 17,012 32,645 16,332 3,976 20 79,782
Financial assets designated at fair value 
  through profit or loss 33,264 57,213 174,531 57,860 32,662 3,949 359,479
Derivative financial assets — — — — — 16,038 16,038
Financial assets held under 
  resale agreements 275,867 127,105 68,837 — — — 471,809
Loans and advances to customers 3,130,605 1,497,927 3,530,381 145,347 202,415 — 8,506,675
Available-for-sale financial assets 57,958 77,438 220,340 544,478 302,383 11,945 1,214,542
Held-to-maturity investments 31,061 60,847 312,703 1,075,252 820,961 — 2,300,824
Debt instruments classified as receivables 3,154 8,264 37,690 87,908 420,404 — 557,420
Other financial assets — — — — — 176,352 176,352

Total financial assets 6,193,888 2,013,945 5,046,482 1,935,906 1,782,801 499,131 17,472,153

Borrowings from central bank (1,257) (14,510) (44,199) (603) — (30) (60,599)
Deposits from banks and other 
  financial institutions (752,048) (71,036) (196,999) (201,598) — (220) (1,221,901)
Placements from banks and other 
  financial institutions (149,848) (83,250) (82,130) (531) — — (315,759)
Financial liabilities held for trading (4,165) (5,628) (2,702) — — (11,541) (24,036)
Financial liabilities designated at fair value 
  through profit or loss (99,066) (94,230) (186,697) (26,378) (36) — (406,407)
Derivative financial liabilities — — — — — (12,192) (12,192)
Financial assets sold under 
  repurchase agreements (83,138) (255) (5,411) — — — (88,804)
Due to customers (8,031,571) (1,132,862) (2,553,742) (1,630,591) (1) (189,593) (13,538,360)
Debt securities issued (40,930) (57,921) (95,626) (33,331) (154,934) — (382,742)
Other financial liabilities — — — — — (419,680) (419,680)

Total financial liabilities (9,162,023) (1,459,692) (3,167,506) (1,893,032) (154,971) (633,256) (16,470,480)

Interest rate gap (2,968,135) 554,253 1,878,976 42,874 1,627,830 (134,125) 1,001,673
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

31 December 2014

Less than 
1 month

1 to 3 
months

3 to 12 
months

1 to 5 
years

Over 
5 years

Non-
interest 
bearing Total

Cash and balances with central banks 2,475,672 — — — — 267,393 2,743,065
Deposits with banks and other 
  financial institutions 106,337 115,347 347,054 2,200 — 1,867 572,805
Placements with and loans to banks 
  and other financial institutions 194,417 38,624 136,089 37,932 — — 407,062
Financial assets held for trading 5,791 10,549 23,439 13,691 4,934 21 58,425
Financial assets designated at fair value 
  through profit or loss 41,513 79,998 164,045 51,442 17,765 1,472 356,235
Derivative financial assets — — — — — 7,195 7,195
Financial assets held under 
  resale agreements 355,523 106,487 47,408 — — — 509,418
Loans and advances to customers 2,646,120 1,412,923 3,364,374 133,099 183,480 — 7,739,996
Available-for-sale financial assets 42,447 85,587 203,966 411,264 178,753 5,886 927,903
Held-to-maturity investments 11,192 81,195 192,417 823,752 602,394 — 1,710,950
Debt instruments classified as receivables 1 2,388 35,064 78,810 405,766 88 522,117
Other financial assets — — — — — 128,188 128,188

Total financial assets 5,879,013 1,933,098 4,513,856 1,552,190 1,393,092 412,110 15,683,359

Borrowings from central bank — (80,011) (80) — — (30) (80,121)
Deposits from banks and other 
  financial institutions (309,021) (50,908) (187,588) (283,479) — (145) (831,141)
Placements from banks and other 
  financial institutions (96,461) (73,279) (53,152) (2,031) — — (224,923)
Financial liabilities held for trading (6,074) (6,789) (2,263) — — (10,085) (25,211)
Financial liabilities designated at fair value 
  through profit or loss (155,596) (85,497) (80,022) (26,131) (36) — (347,282)
Derivative financial liabilities — — — — — (7,240) (7,240)
Financial assets sold under 
  repurchase agreements (113,805) (14,229) (2,987) — — — (131,021)
Due to customers (7,477,195) (1,105,613) (2,363,672) (1,412,631) (184) (174,102) (12,533,397)
Debt securities issued (25,646) (44,772) (76,427) (23,409) (154,913) — (325,167)
Other financial liabilities — — — — — (326,201) (326,201)

Total financial liabilities (8,183,798) (1,461,098) (2,766,191) (1,747,681) (155,133) (517,803) (14,831,704)

Interest rate gap (2,304,785) 472,000 1,747,665 (195,491) 1,237,959 (105,693) 851,655
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the potential pre-tax impact, of a parallel upward or downward 
shift of 100 basis points in relevant interest rate curves on the Group’s net Interest Income and 
other comprehensive income for the next twelve months from the reporting date, based on the 
Group’s positions of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of each 
reporting period. This analysis assumes that interest rates of all maturities move by the same 
amount, and does not reflect the potential impact of unparalleled yield curve movements.

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income is based on reasonably possible changes in 
interest rates with the assumption that the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities 
held at the period end remains unchanged, and does not take changes in customer behavior, 
basis risk or any prepayment options on debt securities into consideration.

The sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income reflects only the effect of changes in 
fair value of those financial instruments classified as available-for-sale financial assets held, 
whose fair value changes are recorded as an element of other comprehensive income.

31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Net interest 
income

Other 
comprehensive 

income
Net interest 

income

Other 
comprehensive 

income
+100 basis points (16,780) (38,949) (11,600) (23,485)
–100 basis points 16,780 38,949 11,600 23,485

The assumptions do not reflect actions that might be taken under the Group’s capital and 
interest rate risk management policy to mitigate changes to the Group’s interest rate risk. 
Therefore the above analysis may differ from the actual situation.

In addition, the presentation of interest rate sensitivity above is for illustration purposes only, 
showing the potential impact on net interest income and other comprehensive income of the 
Group under different parallel yield curve movements, relative to their position at period-end, 
excluding the derivative positions.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

49	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

49.4	Insurance risk

The Group engages in its insurance business primarily in Mainland China. Insurance risk refers 
to the financial impact resulting from the unexpected occurrence of insured events. These risks 
are actively managed by the Group through effective sales management, underwriting control, 
reinsurance management and claim management. Through effective sales management, the 
risk of mis-selling could be reduced and the accuracy of information used for underwriting 
is improved. Through underwriting control, risk of adverse selection could be reduced and 
moreover differential pricing policy based on the level of each kind of risk could be utilized. 
Through reinsurance, the Group’s insurance capacity could be enhanced and targeted risks 
could be mitigated. Effective claims management is designed to ensure that insurance 
payments are controlled according to established criteria.

Uncertainty in the estimation of future benefit payments and premium receipts for long-term 
life insurance contracts arises from the unpredictability of long-term changes in overall levels of 
mortality. The Group conducts experience analysis of mortality rate and surrender rate, in order 
to improve its risk assessment and as a basis for reasonable estimates.

50	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s capital management objectives are as follows:

—	 maintain an adequate capital base to support the development of its business;

—	 support the Group’s financial stability and profitable growth;

—	 allocate capital through an efficient and risk based approach to optimize risk-adjusted return to 
shareholders; and

—	 Safeguard the long-term sustainability of the Group’s franchise so that it can continue to 
provide sufficient shareholder returns and benefits for other stakeholders.

In 2012, the CBRC issued the “Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)” which took effect 
from 1 January 2013. Upon the effectiveness of this new regulation, the then existing “Measures 
for the Management of Capital Adequacy Ratio of Commercial Banks”, issued by the CBRC, was 
superseded in full.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

50	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The “Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)” includes, among other things, requirements 
for minimum capital, capital conservation buffer, additional capital surcharge for systemically 
important banks, countercyclical buffer and Pillar II capital as follows:

—	 minimum regulatory requirements for Common Equity Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio, Tier-
one Capital Adequacy Ratio and Capital Adequacy Ratio are 5%, 6% and 8%, respectively;

—	 capital conservation buffer requires additional 2.5% of Common Equity Tier-one Capital 
Adequacy Ratio;

—	 additional capital surcharge for systemically important banks requires additional 1% of 
Common Equity Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio;

—	 should the regulators require countercyclical buffer under particular circumstances or regulators 
impose additional Pillar II capital requirements for specific banks, these requirements shall be 
met within the specified time limits.

In April 2014, the CBRC has officially approved the Group to adopt the Internal Ratings — Based 
approach to measure its Credit Risk-weighted Assets for both retail and non-retail risk exposures 
and the Standardized approach to measure its Operational Risk-weighted Assets, respectively. Before 
that, the Group has been using the Weighted approach and the Basic Indicator approach to measure 
its Credit Risk-weighted Assets and Operational Risk-weighted Assets, respectively, for the purpose 
of calculating its Capital Adequacy Ratios. The CBRC will determine the parallel run period for the 
Group, which should last for at least three years. During the parallel run period, the Group should 
calculate its Capital Adequacy Ratios under the above two approaches, and should conform to the 
capital floor requirements as stipulated in the “Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)”.

As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, the Group adopted the Standardized approach for 
Market Risk-weighted Assets measurement.

Capital adequacy and the utilization of regulatory capital are closely monitored by the Group’s 
management in accordance with the guidelines developed by the Basel Committee and relevant 
regulations promulgated by the CBRC. Required information related to capital levels and utilization is 
filed quarterly with the CBRC.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

50	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The table below summarizes the Capital Adequacy Ratios and capital composition as at 31 December 
2015 calculated pursuant to the “Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)” and under the 
Internal Ratings — Based approach for Credit Risk-weighted Asset and the Standardized approach 
for Market Risk-weighted Assets and Operational Risk-weighted Assets, respectively, as approved by 
the CBRC in April 2014.

31 December 
2015

31 December 
2014

Common Equity Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio (1) 10.24% 9.09%
Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio (1) 10.96% 9.46%
Capital Adequacy Ratio (1) 13.40% 12.82%
Common Equity Tier-one Capital (2) 1,130,285 991,429
Deductible Items from Common Equity Tier-one Capital (3) (5,595) (5,223)
  Net Common Equity Tier-one Capital 1,124,690 986,206
Additional Tier-one Capital (4) 79,902 39,946
  Net Tier-one Capital 1,204,592 1,026,152
Tier-two Capital (5) 267,028 365,407
  Net Capital 1,471,620 1,391,559

Risk-weighted Assets (6) 10,986,302 10,852,619
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

50	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Pursuant to the “Capital Rules for Commercial Banks (Provisional)”:

(1)	 The scope of consolidation related to the calculation of the Group’s Capital Adequacy Ratios 
includes Domestic Institutions, Overseas Institutions and affiliated financial subsidiaries specified 
in the Regulation.

The Common Equity Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio is calculated as Net Common Equity 
Tier-one Capital divided by Risk-weighted Assets. The Tier-one Capital Adequacy Ratio is 
calculated as Net Tier-one Capital divided by Risk-weighted Assets. The Capital Adequacy Ratio 
is calculated as Net Capital divided by Risk-weighted Assets.

(2)	 The Group’s Common Equity Tier-one Capital includes: ordinary share capital, capital 
reserve (subject to regulatory limitations), surplus reserve, general reserve, retained earnings, 
non-controlling interests (to the extent permitted in the Common Equity Tier-one Capital under 
the Regulation), and the foreign currency translation reserve.

(3)	 The Group’s Deductible Items from Common Equity Tier-one Capital include: other intangible 
assets (excluding land-use rights), and Common Equity Tier-one Capital investments made 
in financial institutions over which the Group has control but are outside the regulatory 
consolidation scope for the Capital Adequacy Ratios calculation.

(4)	 The Group’s Additional Tier-one Capital includes: preference shares issued and non-controlling 
interests (to the extent permitted in the Additional Tier-one Capital definition under the 
Regulation).

(5)	 The Group’s Tier-two Capital includes: Tier-two capital instruments and related premium (to 
the extent allowed under the Regulation), excessive allowance for loan losses, and minority 
interests (to the extent permitted in the Tier-two Capital definition under the Regulation).

(6)	 Risk-weighted Assets include Credit Risk-weighted Assets, Market Risk-weighted Assets and 
Operational Risk-weighted Assets.

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial 
position are financial assets and financial liabilities. Fair value measurement of non-financial assets 
and non-financial liabilities do not have a material impact on the Group’s financial position and 
operations, taken as a whole.

The Group does not have any financial assets or financial liabilities subject to non-recurring fair value 
measurements for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.1	Valuation technique, input and process

The fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

—	 If traded in active markets, fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with 
standard terms and conditions are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices 
and ask prices, respectively;

—	 If not traded in active markets, fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are 
determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models or discounted cash flow 
analysis using prices from observable current market transactions for similar instruments. 
If there were no available observable current market transactions prices for similar 
instruments, quoted prices from counterparty is used for the valuation, and management 
performs analysis on these prices. Discounted cash flow analysis using the applicable yield 
curve for the duration of the instruments is used for derivatives other than options, and 
option pricing models are used for option derivatives.

The Group has established an independent valuation process for financial assets and financial 
liabilities. The Finance Market Department is responsible for the valuation of financial assets 
and financial liabilities, and the Risk Management Department performs an independent review 
of the valuation methodologies, inputs, assumptions and valuation results. The Operations 
Department records the accounting for these items and prepares the disclosure of the financial 
assets and financial liabilities, based on the independently reviewed valuation.

The Group’s valuation policies and procedures for different types of financial instruments are 
approved by the Risk Management Committee. Any change to the valuation policies, or the 
related procedures, must be reported to the Risk Management Committee for approval before 
they are implemented.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, there was no significant change in the valuation 
techniques or inputs used to determine fair value measurements.

51.2	Fair value hierarchy

The Group classifies financial assets and financial liabilities into the following three levels 
based on the extent to which inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value of the 
financial assets and financial liabilities are observable.

Level 1: fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in an active 
market for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices 
included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as 
prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); and

Level 3: fair value measurements are not based on observable market data (that is, 
unobservable inputs).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.3	�Financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value on 
the consolidated statement of financial position

The tables below summarize the carrying amounts and fair values of those financial assets and 
financial liabilities not measured in the consolidated statement of financial position at their 
fair value. Financial assets and financial liabilities for which the carrying amounts approximate 
fair value, such as Balances with Central Banks, Deposits with Banks and Other Financial 
Institutions, Placements with and Loans to Banks and Other Financial Institutions, Financial 
Assets Held under Resale Agreements, Loans and Advances to Customers, Receivable from 
the MOF, Special Government Bond, Borrowings from Central Bank, Deposits and Placements 
from Banks and Other Financial Institutions, Due to Customers, Financial Assets Sold under 
Repurchase Agreements and Certificates of Deposit Issued, Interbank Certificate of Deposits 
Issued and Commercial Papers Issued are not included in the tables below.

31 December 2015 31 December 2014
Carrying 
amount Fair value

Carrying 
amount Fair value

Financial assets
  Held-to-maturity 
    investments (1) 2,300,824 2,387,518 1,710,950 1,725,227
  Debt instruments 
    classified as receivables (2) 192,097 196,282 150,503 150,690
Total 2,492,921 2,583,800 1,861,453 1,875,917
Financial liabilities
  Bonds issued (3) 198,476 199,289 191,994 193,493

Other than these stated below, financial assets and financial liabilities as set out above were 
classified within Level 2 of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

(1)	 As at 31 December 2015, included in the Group’s held-to-maturity investments, 
RMB2,048 million were classified within Level 1 of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

(2)	 As at 31 December 2015, included in the Group’s debt instruments classified as 
receivables, RMB60,854 million were classified within Level 3 of the fair value 
measurement hierarchy (31 December 2014: RMB11,204 million).

(3)	 As at 31 December 2015, included in the Group’s bonds issued RMB9,724 million were 
classified within Level 1 of the fair value measurement hierarchy (31 December 2014: 
RMB3,055 million).
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.4	�Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on the 
consolidated statement of financial position

The tables below summarize the fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities 
measured in the consolidated statement of financial position at their fair value.

31 December 2015
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets held for trading
  — Debt securities — 65,050 — 65,050
  — Precious metal contracts — 14,732 — 14,732
Subtotal — 79,782 — 79,782
Financial assets designated at fair 
  value through profit or loss
  — Debt securities — 105,584 649 106,233
  — Interest in trust products — — 201,583 201,583
  — Other debt instruments — — 47,714 47,714
  — Equity instruments 1,019 700 2,230 3,949
Subtotal 1,019 106,284 252,176 359,479
Derivative financial assets
  — Exchange rate derivatives — 13,833 38 13,871
  — Interest rate derivatives — 900 20 920
  — Precious metal contracts — 1,247 — 1,247
Subtotal — 15,980 58 16,038
Available-for-sale financial assets
  — Debt securities 15,138 1,187,375 84 1,202,597
  — Equity instruments 1,498 — 3,547 5,045
  — Fund investments 6,586 — — 6,586
Subtotal 23,222 1,187,375 3,631 1,214,228
Total assets 24,241 1,389,421 255,865 1,669,527
Financial liabilities held for trading
  — Financial liabilities related 
      to precious metals — (24,036) — (24,036)
Financial liabilities designated at 
  fair value through profit or loss
  — Principal guaranteed wealth 
      management products — — (406,407) (406,407)
Derivative financial liabilities
  — Exchange rate derivatives — (11,129) (65) (11,194)
  — Interest rate derivatives — (935) (26) (961)
  — Precious metal contracts — (37) — (37)
Subtotal — (12,101) (91) (12,192)
Total liabilities — (36,137) (406,498) (442,635)
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.4	�Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on the 
consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

31 December 2014
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets held for trading
  — Debt securities — 40,810 — 40,810
  — Precious metal contracts — 17,615 — 17,615
Subtotal — 58,425 — 58,425
Financial assets designated at fair 
  value through profit or loss
  — Debt securities 122 45,971 — 46,093
  — Interest in trust products — — 248,794 248,794
  — Other debt instruments — — 59,876 59,876
  — Equity instruments 3 633 836 1,472
Subtotal 125 46,604 309,506 356,235
Derivative financial assets
  — Exchange rate derivatives — 5,654 164 5,818
  — Interest rate derivatives — 757 38 795
  — Precious metal contracts — 561 — 561
  — Others — — 21 21
Subtotal — 6,972 223 7,195
Available-for-sale financial assets
  — Debt securities 19,098 902,804 115 922,017
  — Equity instruments 919 — 1,325 2,244
  — Fund investments 3,358 — — 3,358
Subtotal 23,375 902,804 1,440 927,619
Total assets 23,500 1,014,805 311,169 1,349,474
Financial liabilities held for trading
  — Financial liabilities related 
      to precious metals — (25,211) — (25,211)
Financial liabilities designated at 
  fair value through profit or loss
  — Principal guaranteed wealth 
      management products — — (347,282) (347,282)
Derivative financial liabilities
  — Exchange rate derivatives — (6,020) (226) (6,246)
  — Interest rate derivatives — (866) (70) (936)
  — Precious metal contracts — (58) — (58)
Subtotal — (6,944) (296) (7,240)
Total liabilities — (32,155) (347,578) (379,733)
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.4	�Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on the 
consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

Substantially all financial instruments classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are 
debt investments, currency forwards, currency swaps, interest rate swaps, currency options and 
precious metal contracts. Fair value of debt investments denominated in RMB is determined 
based upon the valuation published by the China Central Depository & Clearing Co., Ltd. 
Fair value of debt investments denominated in foreign currencies is determined based upon 
the valuation results published by Bloomberg. The fair value of currency forwards, currency 
swaps, interest rate swaps and currency options are calculated by applying discounted cash 
flow analysis or the Black Scholes Pricing Model. The fair value of precious metal contracts is 
determined with reference to the closing spot price of gold of the Shanghai Gold Exchange. All 
significant inputs are observable in the market.

Substantially all financial assets and financial liabilities classified within Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy are trust products and other financial assets and financial Liabilities Designated at 
Fair Value through Profit or Loss. Generally, these assets are the investments into which wealth 
management products have invested, and for which the Group has provided investors with a 
principal. The related liability, the wealth management product itself, is also designated at fair 
value through profit or loss. These designations offset the accounting mismatch.

The nature of the assets classified within Level 3 of the fair value measurement hierarchy is 
primarily investment products issued by domestic trust companies or other financial institutions, 
underlying assets of which include credit assets, deposits with financial institutions and debt 
securities. The counterparties of the underlying deposits are primarily commercial banks in 
Mainland China. The credit assets and debt securities are loans and advances to corporate 
customers and, plain vanilla bonds or notes issued by corporates or financial institutions 
in Mainland China. As not all of the inputs needed to estimate the fair value of deposits, 
credit assets and debt securities in the investment products are observable, the Group 
classified the investment product as a whole within Level 3 of the fair value measurement 
hierarchy. The significant unobservable inputs related to the credit assets are those around 
credit risk and liquidity risk. This largely relates to the lack of historical default and liquidity 
information through one or more economic cycles, which Mainland China has not experienced. 
Management has made assumptions, based on observed indicators of impairment or significant 
changes in yield, but the actual value realized from these underlying assets in a current arm’s 
length sale could differ from those disclosed.

There were no significant transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the years 
ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.4	�Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on the 
consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

The reconciliation of Level 3 classified financial assets and financial liabilities presented at fair 
value on the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

2015
Financial 

assets 
designated 

at fair value 
through 

profit or loss

Derivative 
financial 

assets

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
assets

Financial 
liabilities 

designated 
at fair value 

through 
profit or loss

Derivative 
financial 
liabilities

1 January 2015 309,506 223 1,440 (347,282) (296)
Purchases 384,359 — 2,599 — —
Issues — — — (3,007,928) —
Settlements/disposals (458,126) (131) (408) 2,963,544 144
Total gains/(losses) recognized in
  — Profit or loss 16,437 (34) 3 (14,741) 61
  — Other comprehensive income — — (3) — —
31 December 2015 252,176 58 3,631 (406,407) (91)
Change in unrealized gains/(losses) 
  for the year included in profit 
  or loss for assets/liabilities held 
  at the end of the year 962 (177) — 9 190

2014
Financial 

assets 
designated 

at fair value 
through 

profit or loss

Derivative 
financial 

assets

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
assets

Financial 
liabilities 

designated 
at fair value 

through 
profit or loss

Derivative 
financial 
liabilities

1 January 2014 211,011 347 225 (285,454) (692)
Purchases 367,322 21 1,325 — —
Issues — — — (3,084,325) —
Settlements/disposals (285,313) (17) (110) 3,036,734 36
Total gains/(losses) recognized in
  — Profit or loss 16,486 (128) 2 (14,237) 360
  — Other comprehensive income — — (2) — —
31 December 2014 309,506 223 1,440 (347,282) (296)
Change in unrealized (losses)/gains 
  for the year included in profit 
  or loss for assets/liabilities held 
  at the end of the year (787) (128) — 439 360
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

51	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

51.4	�Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on the 
consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

In Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, total gains or losses included in profit or loss for the year 
are presented in Net Gain on Financial Instruments Designated at fair value through profit or 
loss of the consolidated income statement.

52	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

52.1	Profit appropriation

Pursuant to the meeting of Board of Directors on 21 January 2016, a cash dividend at 
the dividend rate of 5.5% per annum related to the second tranche of preference shares 
amounting to RMB2,200 million in total was approved and the dividend was distributed on 11 
March 2016.

Pursuant to the meeting of the Board of Directors on 31 March 2016, the proposal for profit 
appropriations of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2015 is set forth as follows:

(i)	 An appropriation of RMB18,078 million to the statutory surplus reserve;

(ii)	 An appropriation of RMB22,464 million to the general reserve;

(iii)	 A cash dividend of RMB0.1668 per ordinary share in respect of the year ended  
31 December 2015 based on the number of ordinary shares issued as at 31 December 
2015 totaling RMB54,176 million (Note IV 10 Dividends).

As at 31 December 2015, the statutory surplus reserve had been recognized as appropriation. 
The other two items will be recognized on the Group’s financial statements after approval by 
shareholders in the forthcoming general meeting.



334

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

52	 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD (Continued)

52.2	Capital injection

The Board of Directors approved capital injection to ABC International Holdings Limited of 
HKD4,250 million on 21 January 2016. As at 31 March 2016, the capital injection was still 
subject to approval of the CBRC.

52.3	Business Taxes to Value Added Taxes Reform

Pursuant to the “Circular regarding the Pilot Program on Comprehensive Implementation of 
Value Added Taxes from Business Taxes Reform”(Cai Shui [2016] No. 36) issued by the MOF 
and the SAT on 23 March 2016, effective 1 May 2016 taxpayers across the country in the 
financial industries will be required to pay value added taxes instead of business taxes. Value 
added tax and related underlying value of the invoice for value added taxable income and 
expenses shall be stated and accounted for separately. Such changes will have impacts on both 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements and related financial indicators.

53	 COMPARATIVES

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

54	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Assets
  Cash and balances with central banks 2,586,843 2,742,797
  Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 690,230 562,792
  Precious metals 40,909 20,188
  Placements with and loans to banks and 
    other financial institutions 511,969 412,825
  Financial assets held for trading 79,777 58,425
  Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 355,550 355,763
  Derivative financial assets 15,803 6,950
  Financial assets held under resale agreements 470,182 509,412
  Loans and advances to customers 8,473,314 7,700,348
  Available-for-sale financial assets 1,195,554 917,381
  Held-to-maturity investments 2,293,949 1,703,508
  Debt instruments classified as receivables 541,252 511,174
  Investment in subsidiaries 10,660 10,564
  Investments in associates 273 —
  Property and equipment 153,184 152,374
  Deferred tax assets 81,213 78,368
  Other assets 185,575 148,290
Total assets 17,686,237 15,891,159
Liabilities
  Borrowings from central bank 60,489 80,030
  Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 1,226,793 834,765
  Placements from banks and other financial institutions 290,389 197,803
  Financial liabilities held for trading 24,036 25,211
  Financial liabilities designated at fair value through 
    profit or loss 406,414 347,286
  Derivative financial liabilities 11,972 7,072
  Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 88,804 126,950
  Due to customers 13,535,613 12,530,169
  Debt securities issued 379,728 323,336
  Other liabilities 453,468 389,088
Total liabilities 16,477,706 14,861,710
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

54	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK (Continued)

As at 31 December
Notes IV 2015 2014

Equity
  Ordinary shares 37 324,794 324,794
  Preference shares 38 79,899 39,944
  Capital reserve 39 98,574 98,574
  Investment revaluation reserve 22,258 3,043
  Surplus reserve 41 96,567 78,445
  General reserve 42 175,021 156,145
  Retained earnings 411,401 329,133
  Foreign currency translation reserve 17 (629)
Total equity 1,208,531 1,029,449
Total equity and liabilities 17,686,237 15,891,159

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 March 2016.

Vice Chairman Executive Director
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IV	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

55	 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE BANK

Note IV

Ordinary 

shares

Preference 

shares

Capital 

reserve

Investment 

revaluation 

reserve

Surplus 

reserve

General 

reserve

Retained 

earnings

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve Total

As at 1 January 2015 324,794 39,944 98,574 3,043 78,445 156,145 329,133 (629) 1,029,449

Profit for the year — — — — — — 180,779 — 180,779

Other comprehensive income — — — 19,215 — — — 646 19,861

Total comprehensive income 

  for the year — — — 19,215 — — 180,779 646 200,640

Issuance of preference shares 38 — 39,955 — — — — — — 39,955

Appropriation to surplus reserve 41 — — — — 18,122 — (18,122) — —

Appropriation to general reserve 42 — — — — — 18,876 (18,876) — —

Dividends to ordinary shareholders 10 — — — — — — (59,113) — (59,113)

Dividends to preference 

  shareholders 10 — — — — — — (2,400) — (2,400)

As at 31 December 2015 324,794 79,899 98,574 22,258 96,567 175,021 411,401 17 1,208,531

Note IV

Ordinary 

shares

Preference 

shares

Capital 

reserve

Investment 

revaluation 

reserve

Surplus 

reserve

General 

reserve

Retained 

earnings

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve Total

As at 1 January 2014 324,794 — 98,574 (22,750) 60,542 138,751 242,980 (779) 842,112

Profit for the year — — — — — — 178,939 — 178,939

Other comprehensive income — — — 25,793 — — — 150 25,943

Total comprehensive income 

  for the year — — — 25,793 — — 178,939 150 204,882

Issuance of preference shares 38 — 39,944 — — — — — — 39,944

Appropriation to surplus reserve 41 — — — — 17,903 — (17,903) — —

Appropriation to general reserve 42 — — — — — 17,394 (17,394) — —

Dividends to ordinary shareholders 10 — — — — — — (57,489) — (57,489)

As at 31 December 2014 324,794 39,944 98,574 3,043 78,445 156,145 329,133 (629) 1,029,449
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Unaudited Supplementary Financial Information

According to Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and 
Banking (Disclosure) Rules, the Group discloses the following supplementary information:

1.	 LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIOS

Three months ended
31 March 

2015
30 June 

2015
30 September 

2015
31 December 

2015
Average Liquidity Coverage Ratio 140.0% 134.9% 125.4% 127.5%

The liquidity coverage ratios were also in accordance with the Rules on Liquidity Risk management of 
Commercial Banks (Provisional) issued by the CBRC and applicable calculation requirements, and based on 
the data determined under the PRC GAAP.

2.	 CURRENCY CONCENTRATIONS

Equivalent in millions of RMB
USD HKD Other Total

31 December 2015
Spot assets 651,473 76,506 67,668 795,647
Spot liabilities (647,679) (103,726) (56,023) (807,428)
Forward purchases 640,006 48,691 62,503 751,200
Forward sales (644,902) (16,954) (99,559) (761,415)
Net options position 1,470 5 (182) 1,293
Net long position 368 4,522 (25,593) (20,703)
Net structural position 3,424 5,445 1,445 10,314

Equivalent in millions of RMB
USD HKD Other Total

31 December 2014
Spot assets 545,824 61,698 27,918 635,440
Spot liabilities (564,420) (82,159) (36,768) (683,347)
Forward purchases 432,294 34,327 41,240 507,861
Forward sales (368,809) (8,499) (25,214) (402,522)
Net options position (1,330) 6 (398) (1,722)
Net long position 43,559 5,373 6,778 55,710
Net structural position 3,403 5,302 723 9,428
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3.	 INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS

International claims are the sum of cross-border claims in all currencies and local claims in foreign 
currencies. The Group is principally engaged in business operations within Mainland China, and regards all 
the claims on third parties outside Mainland China as cross border claims.

International claims include balances with central banks, deposits with banks and other financial 
institutions, placements with and loans to banks and other financial institutions, financial assets held for 
trading, financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss, loans and advances to customers, 
financial assets held under resale agreements, available-for-sale financial assets, held-to-maturity 
investments and debt instruments classified as receivables.

International claims are disclosed based on different countries or regions. A country or region is reported 
where it constitutes 10% or more of the aggregate amount of international claims, after taking into 
account any risk transfers. Risk transfer is only made if the claims are guaranteed by a party in a country 
which is different from that of the counterparty or if the claims are on an overseas branch of a bank 
whose head office is located in another country.

Banks
Official 

sector

Non-bank 
private 
sector Total

31 December 2015
Asia Pacific 76,289 16,791 84,691 177,771
  — of which attributable 
      to Hong Kong 19,010 13,888 67,530 100,428
Europe 24,437 1,478 18,989 44,904
North and South America 117,738 46,497 173,856 338,091
Africa 396 — 213 609
Total 218,860 64,766 277,749 561,375

Banks
Official 

sector

Non-bank 
private 
sector Total

31 December 2014
Asia Pacific 27,564 12,158 68,101 107,823
  — of which attributable 
      to Hong Kong 14,685 11,565 50,961 77,211
Europe 18,009 209 5,259 23,477
North and South America 87,638 37,638 205,896 331,172
Africa 62 — 215 277
Total 133,273 50,005 279,471 462,749
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4.	 OVERDUE AND RESCHEDULED ASSETS

(1)	 Gross amount of overdue loans and advances to customers

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Overdue
  within 3 months 98,465 73,139
  between 3 and 6 months 38,809 27,840
  between 6 and 12 months 66,289 28,617
  over 12 months 75,949 37,024
Total 279,512 166,620
Percentage of overdue loans and advances 
  to customers in total loans
  within 3 months 1.11% 0.90%
  between 3 and 6 months 0.44% 0.35%
  between 6 and 12 months 0.74% 0.35%
  over 12 months 0.85% 0.46%
Total 3.14% 2.06%

(2)	 Overdue and rescheduled loans and advances to customers

As at 31 December
2015 2014

Total rescheduled loans and advances to customers 27,919 26,403
Including: rescheduled loans and advances to customers 
  overdue for not more than 3 months 13,644 23,234
Percentage of rescheduled loans and advances to customers 
  overdue for not more than 3 months in total loans 0.15% 0.29%

(3)	 Gross amount of overdue placements with and loans to banks and other 
financial institutions

The gross amount of the Group’s overdue placements with and loans to banks and other financial 
institutions as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 were not material.
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